
XerO'1

DIVISION ~MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AND VETERANS AFFAIRS AND -(~ 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2010 

Matters Addressed by Only One Committee.-The language and allocations set
 
forth in House Report 111-188 and Senate Report 111-40 should be complied with unless
 
specifically addressed to the contrary in the conference agreement and this explanatory
 
statement. Report language induded by the House, which is not changed by the report of
 
the Senate or this explanatory statement, and Senate report language, which is not
 
changed by this explanatory statement is approved by the Committees on Appropriations
 
of both Houses of Congress. This explanatory statement, while repeating some report
 
language for emphasis, does not intend to negate the language referred to above unless
 
expressly provided herein. In cases where the House or the Senate have directed the
 
submission of a report, such report is to be submitted to. both Houses of Congress.
 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 

Reprogramming Guidelines.-The following reprogramming guidelines apply for
 
all military construction and family housing projects. A project or account (including the
 
sub-elements of an account) which has been specifically reduced by the Congress in
 
acting on the budget request is considered to be a congressional interest item and as such,
 
prior approval is required. Accordingly, no reprogrammings to an item specifically
 
reduced below the threshold by the Congress are permitted, except that the Department of
 
Defense may seek reprogrammings for appropriated increments.
 

The reprogramming criteria that apply to military construction projects (25
 
percent of the funded amount or $2,000,000, whichever is less) continue to apply to new
 

. housing construction projects and to improvements over $2,000,000. To provide the 
services the flexibility to proceed with construction contracts without disruption or delay, 
the costs associated with environmental hazard remediation such as asbestos removal, 
radon abatement, lead-based paint removal or abatement, and any other legislated 
environmental hazard remediation may be excluded, proyided that such remediation 
requirements could not be reasonably anticipated at the time of the budget submission. 
This exclusion applies to projects authorized in this budget year, as well as projects 
authorized in prior years for which construction has"'not been completed. Planning and 
design costs associated with military construction and family housing projects may also 
be excluded from these guidelines. In instances where prior approval to a reprogramming 
request for a project or account has been received from the Committees on 
Appropriations, the adjusted amount approved becomes the new base for any future 
increase or decrease via below-threshold reprogrammings (provided that the project or 
account is not a congressional interest item as defined above). 
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In addition to these guidelines, the services are directed to adhere to the guidance 
for military construction reprogrammings and notifications, including the pertinent 
statutory authorities contained in DOD Financial Management Regulation 7000.l4-R and 
relevant updates and policy memoranda. The conferees encourage the Office of the 
Director of National Intelligence to use a format similar to that used by the Office of the 
Secretary of Defense to submit reprogramming requests. 

Incrementally Funded Projects.-The conferees note that the Administration 
requested several large military construction projects that can be incrementally funded, 
but were instead submitted as large single-year requests, in accordance with a directive 
from the'Office of Management and Budget to the Department of Defense to severely 
restrict the use of incremental funding for military construction. The Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress have previously notified the Administration 
that they reserve the prerogative to provide incremental funding where appropriate, in 
accordance with authorizing legislation. The conferees continue to believe that military 
construction projects should be fully funded or separated into stand-alone phases when 
practical. In some cases, however, incremental funding makes fiscal and programmatic 
sense. The conference agreement therefore incrementally funds the following projects 
consistent with the National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 2010: Aviation 
Task Force Complex Phase I, Fort Wainwright, Alaska; North Region Tertiary 
Treatment Plant Phase I, Camp Pendleton, California; Hospital Replacement, Fort Bliss, 
Texas; Data Center, Camp Williams, Utah; Ship Repair Pier Replacement, Portsmouth, 
Virginia; Apra Harbor Wharves Improvements Phase I, Guam; and Hospital 
Replacement, Guam. 

Bid Savings. -The conferees are aware of significant bid savings realized by the 
military departments and Defense agencies in the fiscal year 2009 military construction 
program due to a competitive bidding climate and lower material costs and have adjusted 
appropriated amounts for certain accounts to reflect these savings as well as projected 
savings in the fiscal year 2010 program. Individual project notifications provided to the 
congressional defense committees pursuant to section 2853 of title 10, United States 
Code, show that the Department of Defense has realized in total well over half a billion 
dollars in fiscal year 2009 military construction bid savings, and is projecting similar 
substantial savings for fiscal year 20 IO. However, the services and agencies are required 
to notify Congress of only those cost variations equal to or exceeding 25 percent ofthe 
appropriated amount for military construction projects. In order to enhance congressional 
oversight and provide greater visibility of cumulative bid savings in the fiscal year 2010 
program, the conferees direct the Secretary of Defense to submit to the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress a quarterly consolidated report from each of 
the military departments and Defense agencies identifying, by project name, location, and 
dollar amount, bid savings in excess of 10 percent of the amount appropriated for military 
construction projects for which funds are obligated in fiscal year 2010. The report shall 
include projects funded through the regular military"'construction accounts, family 
housing construction accounts, the Department of Defense Base Closure Account 2005, 
and the overseas contingency operations military construction accounts. The initial 
report shall be submitted no later than April 30, 2010, and thereafter no later than 30 days 
after the end of each quarter. 
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Report on Design Obligations.-The conferees direct that the Secretary of 
Defense, and the secretaries of the Army, Navy, and Air Force, each submit separate 
semi-annual reports on the obligation and expenditure of planning and design funds. The 
Secretary of Defense's report shall cover Military Construction, Defense-Wide, and the 
reports by the Army, Navy, and Air Force shall cover active, guard, and reserve military 
construction accounts. Each report shall provide data on the total amount available from 
each and all fiscal years for planning and design activities, as well as the amounts 
currently obligated and expended. The reports shall be submitted no later than 30 days 
following the end of the second and fourth quarters of fiscal year 2010. 

Nuclear Weapons Security.-The conferees direct the Secretary of Defense to 
submit a report to the Committees on AppropriatioIl$ of both Houses of Congress 
analyzing alternative designs for any major construction projects requested in fiscal year 
2011 or included in the accompanying future years defense plan for the purpose of 
securing strategic nuclear weapons. The report of alternatives should include the full life 
cycle cost and benefits including security enhancements required for each major 
construction project. The report shall be submitted along with the annual budget request. 

Department ofDefense Cooperation with the Government Accountability 
Office .-The conferees are concerned by indications that the Department of Defense is 
not cooperating fully with Government Accountability Office (GAO) investigations of 
matters that are of vital interest to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress. GAO activities are crucial to the Committees' ongoing oversight of 
Administration military construction programs and policies. The conferees direct the 
Secretary of Defense to ensure that the Department fully complies in a timely manner 
with valid GAO requests for information. The conferees further direct the GAO to 
provide the Committees with an update on Department cooperation with its investigations 
no later than 30 days following the enactment of this Act. 

Delivery ofNotifications.- The conferees direct the Office of the Secretary of 
Defense, the services, and the efense a encies to submit a quarter! re ort listin all 
notifications that have been submitted to the Committees during the preceding three
month period. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

The conference agreement appropriates $3,719,419,000 for Military Construction, 
Army, instead of $3,630,422,000 as proposed by the-House and $3,477,673,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides $200,519,000 for 
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services, and host nation support, instead 
of$187,872,000 as proposed by the House and $191,573,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes $350,000,000 to address the large unfunded 
backlog of Army trainee troop housing construction, instead of $450,000,000 as proposed 
by the House. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. 
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Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amounts be made available for the design of the following 
projects: 

Alabama-Fort Rucker, Army AVIM Hangar, $1,170,000. 
Alabama-Fort Rucker, Water Survival Training facility, $401,000. 
Kentucky-Fort Campbell, Physical Fitness Complex, $900,000. 
Maryland-Aberdeen Proving Ground, Information Processing Node Phase 2, 

$956,000. 
Missouri-Fort Leonard Wood, Brigade Headquarters, $584,000. 
North Carolina-Fort Bragg, Field Support Brigade Headquarters, $720,000. 
Texas-Fort Bliss, Access Control Points, $6,500,000. 
Utah-Dugway Proving Ground, Life Science Test Facility Addition, $2,890,000. 

Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amount be made available for construction of the 
following project: 

Colorado--Fort Carson, Convoy Skills Trainer (lED), $1,950,000. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

The conference agreement appropriates $3,769,003,000 for Military Construction, 
Navy and Marine Corps, instead of$3,757,330,000.as proposed by the House and 
$3,548,771,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides 
$179,652,000 for study, planning, design, architect and engineer services, instead of 
$182,569,000 as proposed by the House and $176,896,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amounts be made available for the design of the follOWing 
projects: 

Florida-Panama City NSA, Joint Diver A-School Dormitory, $520,000. 
Hawaii-Pearl Harbor NSY, Drydock 2 Starboard'Waterfront Facility, $850,000. 
Indiana-Crane NSWC, Strategic Weapons System Engineering Facility, $510,000. 
Maine-Portsmouth NSY, Consolidation of Structural Shops, $2,000,000. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement appropriates $1,450,426,000 for Military Construction, 
Air Force, instead of $1,359,171,000 as proposed by the House and $1,251,039,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides $103,562,000 for 
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services, instead of $93,407,000 as 
proposed by the House and $106,918,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement rescinds $37,500,000 from funds previously 
appropriated for the establishment of unmanned aerial system (UAS) field training 
facilities at an unspecified location. After those funds were appropriated, the Air Force 
selected Holloman AFB, New Mexic as the site fOf"the UAS field trainin unit whic 
required significant revisions to the scope of these facilities. The conference agreement 
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provides $37,500,000 for the revised VAS field training unit complex at Holloman, 
consistent with the National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 2010. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amounts be made available for the design of the following 
projects: 

Florida-MacDill AFB, Mission Support Facility, $384,000. 
Hawaii-Kona International Airport, C-17 Kona Short Auxiliary Airfield, $910,000. 
Idaho--Mountain Home AFB, Civil Engineer Maintenance Complex, $690,000. 
Maryland-Andrews AFB, Physical Fitness Center, $930,000. 
New Mexico-Cannon AFB, Dormitory (96 Room), $450,000. 
North Dakota-Minot AFB, C<?ntrol TowerlBase J)perations Facility, $1,710,000. 
Texas-Dyess AFB, Mission Operations Center, $390,000. 
Texas-Lackland AFB, Consolidated Security Forces Operations Center, $342,000. 
Texas-Laughlin AFB, Student Officer Quarters Phase 2, $713,000. 

Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amount be made available for construction of the 
following project: 

Colorado--Peterson AFB, Widen Paine Street, $2,000,000. 

Air Base Development, Palariquero, Colombia.-The conference agreement 
provides $43,000,000 for the construction of air base facilities at the Colombian Air 
Force Base, Palanquero, Colombia. The conferees understand that this'funding is not 
intended to establish a U.S. base or a permanent U.S. military presence in Colombia, and· 
that any activities conducted by U.S. forces from this or any other location in Colombia 
would be based on full respect for the principles of sovereignty, territorial integrity, and 
non-interventionism, in accordance with the Defense Cooperation Agreement of October 
30,2009. The conference agreement reduces the aIllDunt requested for this project by 
$3,000,000 to meet this intent. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement appropriates $3,093,679,000 for Military Construction, 
Defense-Wide, instead of $2,743,526,000 as proposed by the House and $3,137,614,000 
as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides $131,942,000 for 
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services, instead of $121 ,442,000 as 
proposed by the House and $142,942,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement rescinds $151,160,000 from previously appropriated 
funds due to the Administration's cancellation of a proposed ballistic missile defense 
system in Europe. The conference agreement also includes $68,500,000 for an Aegis 
Ashore Test Facility, as proposed by the Senate, to support the Administration's new plan 
for ballistic missile defense. The House bill contained no similar provision. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amount be made available for the design of the following 
project: 
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Washington-Fort Lewis, Women's Health Center Facility, $2,000,000... 
Landstuhl Regional Medical Center.-The conferees understand that the 

Department of Defense is reviewing options for a new site to accommodate a facility 
replacing the current Landstuhl Regional Medical Center in Germany, including the 
current site, Ramstein Air Base, the Weilerbach area adjacent to Ramstein, and other 
locations. The conferees direct the Department to provide the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress with a cost-benefit analysis of the various site 
options, and a justification for the preferred site. Thil) assessment should include ancillary 
facilities that need to be collocated with the new medical facility, as well as any 
additional facilities or functions that would benefit U.S. forces in Europe by being 
collocated on the same site. The conferees direct the Department to submit this 
assessment with the fiscal year 2011 budget request. 

Energy Conservation Investment Program (ECIP) .-The conference agreement 
provides $174,209,000 for ECIP, including $10,500,000 for planning and design, instead 
of $90,000,000 as proposed by the House and $225,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The conferees strongly support the efforts of the Department of Defense to promote 
energy conservation, green building initiatives, energy security, and investment in 
renewable energy resources, and commend the leadership of the Department and the 
services for making energy efficiency a key component of construction on military 
installations. The conferees urge the Department to use the additional funds to invest in 
innovative renewable energy projects as well as projects that enhance energy security at 
military installations. The conferees direct the Secretary of Defense to provide an 
expenditure plan for the additional funds to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress no later than 45 days following"the enactment of this Act. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

The conference agreement appropriates $582,056,000 for Military Construction, 
Army National Guard, instead of $529, 129,000 as proposed by the House and 
$497,210,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides 
$47,429,000 for study, planning, design, architect and engineer services as proposed by 
the House, with modification. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. The 
agreement also provides $30,000,000 for critical unfunded requirements as proposed by 
the House. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

Of the ~unds provided for planning and design in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amounts be made available for the design of the following 
projects: 

Arkansas-West Memphis, Readiness Center, $1,240,000. 
Hawaii-Kapolei, Readiness Center (Joint Forces Headquarters), $5,446,000. 
Iowa-Johnston, Armed Forces Reserve Center/Field Maintenance Shop, $180,000. 
Kentucky-Frankfort, Joint Forces Headquarters, $334,000. 
Massachusetts-Hanscom AFB, Joint Force Headquarters, $2,663,000. 
Michigan-Camp Grayling, Barracks Replacement Phase 2, $440,000. 
Nevada-Las Vegas, Civil Support Team Ready Building, $727,000. 
Oregon-Camp Rilea, Water Supply System, $368,000. 
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Oregon-Clackamas County, Stonn Water and Sewer Infrastructure Improvements, 
Camp Withycombe, $1,226,000. . 

Oregon-Washington County, Readiness Center, $386,000. 
Pennsylvania-Luzerne, Readiness Center, $924,000. 
Vennont-Morrisville, Field Vehicle Maintenance Shop, $812,000. 
West Virginia-Logan/Mingo County, Readiness Center, $501,000. 
West Virginia-Parkersburg, Readiness Center, $~,234,000. 

West Virginia-Parkersburg, Field Maintenance Shop, $967,000. 
Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the conferees direct 

that not less than the specified amounts be made available for construction of the 
following projects: 

Iowa-Camp Dodge, Motor Vehicle Storage Buildings (Freedom Center Annory), 
$1,963,000. 

Iowa-Davenport, Army Aviation Support Facility Addition/Alteration, $2,000,000. 
Iowa-Fairfield, Field Maintenance Shop Addition!Alteration, $2,000,000. 
Iowa-Iowa Falls, Addition/Alteration Readiness Center, $2,000,000.. 
Kentucky-London, Phase IV Aviation Operations Facility, $1,805,000. 
Montana-Fort Harrison, Addition/Alteration Troop Medical Facility, $1,750,000. 
Nevada-Floyd Edsall Training Center, Addition/Alteration Clark County Annory, 

$2,000,000. 
North Dakota-Bismarck, Raymond J. Bohn Readiness Center Addition, $2,000,000. 
Ohio-Beightler Armory, Joint Forces Headquarters Addition, $2,000,000. 
Ohio-Ravenna Training Site, Shoot House, $2,000,000. 
Puerto Rico-Camp Santiago, Urban Assault Course, $1,669,000. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

The conference agreement appropriates $371,226,000 for Military Construction, 
Air National Guard, instead of$226,126,000 as proposed by the House and $297,661,000 
as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides $20,021,000 for 
study, planning, design, architect and engineer serviCes as proposed by the House, with 
modification. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. The agreement also 
provides $30,000,000 for critical unfunded requirements as proposed by the House. The 
Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amount be made available for the design of the following 
project: 

Kentucky-Standiford Field, Contingency Response Group Facility, $600,000. 
". 

Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the conferees direct 
that not less than the specified amounts be made available for construction ofthe 
following projects: 

Massachusetts-Hanscom AFB, Joint Forces Operations Center Air National Guard 
Share, $1,500,000. 

New Jersey-Atlantic City lAP, Munitions Administration Facility, $1,700,000. 
Ohio--Toledo Express Airport, Multi-Use Instructional Facility, $2,000,000.,. 
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Ohio-Zanesville ANGS, New Supply Warehouse, $1,000,000. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE 

The conference agreement appropriates $43 C566,000 for Military Construction, 
Army ~eserve, instead of$432,516,000 as proposed by the House and $379,012,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides $22,716,000 for 
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services as proposed by the House, with 
modification. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. The agreement also 
provides $30,000,000 for critical unfunded requirements as proposed by the House. The 
Senate bill·contained no similar provision. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE 

The conference agreement appropriates $125,874,000 for Military Construction, 
Navy Reserve as proposed by the House, instead of $64,124,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Within this amount, the agreement provides $2,951,000 for study, planning, 
design, architect and engineer services as proposed by the House, with modification. The 
Senate bill "contained no similar provision. The agreement also provides $20,000,000 for 
critical unfunded requirements of the Navy Reserve and $35,000,000 for critical 
unfunded requirements of the Marine Forces Reserv"'e as proposed by the House. The 
Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE 

The conference agreement appropriates $112,269,000 for Military Construction, 
Air Force Reserve, instead of$103,169,000 as proposed by the House and $47,376,000 
as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the,,-~greement provides $3,869,000 for 
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services as proposed by the House, with 
modification. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. The agreement also 
provides $55,000,000 for critical unfunded requirements as proposed by the House. The 
Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION 

SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM 

,,,.. 
The conference agreement appropriates $197,414,000 for the North Atlantic 

Treaty Organization Security Investment Program, instead of $234,914,000 as proposed 
by the House and $276,314,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funding for the U.S. share of 
the planning, design, and construction of a new NATO headquarters is included under 
Military Construction, Defense-Wide as proposed by the House. The Senate bill 
contained no similar provision. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 
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The conference agreement appropriates $273,236,000 for Family Housing 
Construction, Army as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

F AMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

The conference agreement appropriates $523,418,000 for Family Housing 
Operation and Maintenance, Army as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

F AMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

The conference agreement appropriates $146,569,000 for Family Housing 
Construction, Navy and Marine Corps as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY
 

AND MARINE CORPS
 

The conference agreement appropriates $368,540,000 for Family Housing 
Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine Corps as proposed by both the House and 
the Senate. .' 

tv 
F AMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

The conference agreement appropriates $66,101,000 for Family Housing 
Construction, Air Force as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

F AMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 
"'" 

The conference agreement appropriates $502,936,000 for Family Housing 
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

The conference agreement appropriates $2,859,000 for Family Housing 
Construction~ Defense-Wide as proposed by both th~ House and the Senate. 

F AMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

The conference agreement appropriates $49,214,000 for Family Housing 
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

",1' 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND 

9 .,. 



The conference agreement appropriates $2,600,000 for the Departm~nt of 
Defense Family Housing Improvement Fund as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE FUND 
0..5 ~",of0s.eA. ~"\ 

A\.,e- Se.no-t-t. 

Assistance Fun instead of $23, 5,000 as proposeclby t e ouse " 
~	 fJf6l"6~ed by the ~ellme. This amount is $300,000,000 above the President's budget 

request to fund the expansion of the Homeowners Assistance Program (HAP) to provide 4!... 
mortgage relief to eligible personnel who sustain losses on the sale of their Df"hom~e IL 

to relocation requirements during the current mortgage crisis, as well as wounded ----" 
warriors and the spouses of fallen warriors. The program was permanently expanded in 
2009 to cover wounded warriors who must relocate for medical reasons and spouses of 
fallen warriors, and was expanded through 2012 for all military and qualified civilian 
personnel who receive orders to move during the mortgage crisis and must sell their 
~ at a loss. According to the Department of Defense, the funds provided in this Act, 

in addition to the $555,000,000 provided for the initial expansion of the program in the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of2009, are sufficient to meet all currently 
projected funding requirements for the HAP expansion. 

The conference agreement appro riates $323,225,000ifor the Homeowners 

CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATlON CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

The conference agreement appropriates $15 t;541 ,000 for Chemical 
Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$146,541,000 as proposed by the House. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE ACCOUNT 1990 

The conference agreement appropriates $496,768,000 for the Department of 
Defense Base Closure Account 1990, instead of $536,768,000 as proposed by the House 
and $421,768,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement includes an increase of 
$100,000,000 above the budget request, of which $40,000,000 is provided for the Army 
and $60,000,000 is provided for the Navy. 

The conferees direct the Army and Navy to submit an expenditure plan to the 
Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress for the additional funds 
provided no later than 30 days following the enactment of this Act. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE ACCOUNT 2005 
'" 

The conference agreement appropriates $7,455,498,000 for the Department of 
Defense Base Closure Account 2005, instead of $7,479,498,000 as proposed by both the 
House and Senate. The amount approved by the conferees fully funds the authorized 
level for fiscal year 2010. The reduction from the request is due to the realignment of 
funding for the hospital replacement at Fort Bliss, Texas to the Military Construction, 
Defense-Wide account. The conferees direct the Department to continue notifying the 
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Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress of any above-threshold cost 
or scope variation on projects, and cancellation of projects, or any transfer of funds 
among accounts and construction projects associated with the BRAC 2005 program. 

BRAe Transportation Improvements Study.-.The conferees direct the Secretary 
of Defense to provide $450,000 from available funds within the 2005 Base Closure 
Account to enter into an arrangement with the National Academy of Sciences (NAS) to 
conduct a study on the funding of transportation improvements to accommodate 
installation growth associated with the BRAC 2005 program. The study shall: 

(1) examine case studies of congestion caused on metropolitan road and transit 
facilities when BRAC requirements cause shifts in personnel to occur faster than facilities 
can be improved through the usual State and local processes; 

(2) review the criteria used by the Defense Access Roads (DAR) program for 
determining the eligibility of transportation projects and the appropriate Department of 
Defense share of public highway and transit improvements in BRAC cases; 

(3) assess the adequacy of current Federal surface transportation and Department of 
Defense programs that fund highway and transit improvements in BRAC cases to 
mitigate transportation impacts in urban areas with preexisting traffic congestion and 
saturated roads; 

(4) identify promising approaches for· funding road and transit improvements and 
streamlining transportation project approvals in BRAC cases; and 

(5) provide recommendations for modifications of current policy for the DAR and 
Office of Economic Adjustment programs, including funding strategies, road capacity 
assessments, eligibility criteria, and other government policies and programs the National 
Academy of Sciences may identify, to mitigate the impact of BRAC-related installation 
growth on preexisting urban congestion. 

The NAS is directed to provide an interim report of its findings to the Secretary of 
Defense and the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress no later than 
May 14,2010, with a final report to be provided nolater than January 31, 2011. 

"". 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The conference agreement includes section 101 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting the use of funds under a cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contract. 

The conference agreement includes section 102 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing the use of construction funds in this title for hire of passenger 
motor vehicles. 

The conference agreement includes section to3 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing the use of construction funds in this title for advances to the 
Federal Highway Administration for the construction of access roads. 

The conference agreement includes section 104 as proposed by the Senate 
prohibiting construction of new bases in the United States without a specific 
appropriation. The House bill contained similar language prohibiting the use of funds to 
initiate a new installation without a specific appropriation. 

The co,nference agreement includes section 105 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting the use of funds for the purchase of land or land easements that 
exceed 100 percent of the value. 
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The conference agreement includes section 106 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the use of funds, except funds appropriated in this title for that 
purpose, for family housing. 

. The conference agreement includes section I'07 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting the use of minor construction funds to transfer or relocate 
activities. 

The conference agreement includes section 108 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the procurement of steel unless American producers, 
fabricators, and manufacturers have been allowed to compete. 

The conference agreement includes section 109 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the use of construction or., family housing funds to pay real 
property taxes in any foreign nation. ' 

The conference agreement includes section 110 as proposed by the Senate 
prohibiting the use of funds to initiate a new installation overseas without prior 
notification. The House bill contained similar language prohibiting the use of funds to 
initiate a new installation without a specific appropriation. 

The conference agreement includes section III as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate establishing a preference for American architectural and engineering 
services for overseas projects. ,'" 

The conference agreement includes section 112 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate establishing a preference for American contractors in certain locations. 

The conference agreement includes section 113 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate requiring congressional notification of military exercises when 
construction costs exceed $100,000. 

The conference agreement includes section 114 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting obligations in the last two months of the fiscal year. 

The conference agreement includes section 115 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing funds appropriated in prior years for new projects authorized 
during the current session of Congress. 

The conference agreement includes section 116 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing the use oflapsed or expired funds to pay the cost of supervision 
for any project being completed with lapsed funds. 

The conference agreement includes section 117 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing military construction funds to beavailable for five years. 

The conference agreement includes section 1~I8 as proposed by the Senate 
requiring an annual report on actions taken to encourage other nations to assume a greater 
share of the common defense burden, to include a classified report option, if necessary.. 
The House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes section 119 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing the transfer of proceeds between BRAC accounts. -\ +'n 

The conference agreement includes section 120 as proposed byrnouse allowing e.. 
the transfer of funds from Family Housing Construction accounts to the Family Housing 
Improvement Fund. The Senate bill contained a similar provision, but did not allow for 
notification by electronic medium. 
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The conference agreement includes section 121 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate requiring congressional notification prior to issuing a solicitation for a 
contract with the private sector for family housing. 

The conference agreement includes section 122 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing transfers to the Homeowners Assistance Fund. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 123 limiting the source of 
operation and maintenance funds for flag and general officer quarters and allowing for 
notification by electronic medium. Both the House bill and the Senate bill included a 
similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes section 124 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate extending the availability of funds in the Ford Island Improvement 
Account. . 

The conference agreement includes section 125 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate placing limitations on the expenditure offunds for projects impacted by 
BRAC 2005. . 

The conference agreement includes section 126 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing the transfer of expired funds to the Foreign Currency 
Fluctuations, Construction, Defense account. 

The conference agreement includes section 127 as proposed by the House 
prohibiting the use of funds for any action related to the expansion of Pinon Canyon 
Maneuver Site, Colorado. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes section 128 as proposed by"both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the reprogramming of construction funds among projects and 
activities subject to certain criteria. 

The conference agreement includes section 1'29 reducing the following accounts 
in the bill by the specified amounts due to adjusted inflation and bid savings projections: 
Military Construction, Army, $230,000,000; Military Construction, Navy and Marine 
Corps, $235,000,000; and Military Construction, Air Force, $64,091,000. 

The conference agreement includes section 130 rescinding unobligated balances 
primarily due to bid savings from the following accounts in the specified amounts: 
Military Construction, Army, $33,000,000; Military Construction, Navy and Marine 
Corps, $51,468,000; Military Construction, Defense-Wide, $93,268,000; Military 
Construction, Army National Guard, $33,000,000; and Military Construction, Air 
National Guard, $7,000,000. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 128) related to alternative designs for strategic nuclear weapons facilities. The 
House bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Items of 
General Interest. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 129) related to a report on cost and scope variations on military construction 
projects. The House bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed 
under Items of General Interest. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 130) related to a study of transportation improvements to accommodate installation 
growth associated with the BRAC 2005 program. The House bill contained no similar 
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provlSlon. This issue is instead addressed under Department of Defense Base Closure 
Account 2005. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 131) related to the construction of an Unmanned Aerial System Field Training 
Complex at Holloman AFB, New Mexico. The House bill contained no similar 
provision. This issue is instead addressed under Military Construction, Air Force. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 132) related to the construction of an Aegis Ashore Test Facility at the Pacific 
Missile Range Facility, Hawaii. The House bill proposed no similar provision. This 
issue is instead addressed under Military Construction, Defense-Wide. 

""., 
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TITLE II 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 

Outreach at Colleges and Universities:+: The conferees are aware that with 
increasing numbers of veterans utilizing the new GI Bill benefits, veteran enrollment at 
institutions of higher education is growing. The conferees strongly encourage the 
Department to utilize all means at its disposal to ensure that effective outreach and 
services are offered at institutions of higher education for student veterans, particularly 
those combat veterans with neurological and psychological illnesses or injuries. 

Guide and Service Dog Program.- The conferees are concerned with the lack of 
progress the Department has made to fully implement section 1714 oftitle·38 regarding 
the provision of guide dogs and service dogs to qualified veterans seeking such services. 
Additionally, the conferees direct the Department to immediately begin the process of 
assisting those veterans with mental illnesses,,to include Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder 
(PTSD), who would benefit from having a service dog and provide the authorization to 
do so in the bill. While the conferees understand that the Department is currently 
reviewing its policies and regulations in order to im rove access to uide and service 
dogs, and advance partnerships with accredited nonprofit organizations WIt 
expertise in the training of service dogs and education in the use of serVice dogs, the 
conferees want this process to accelerate. Therefore, the conference agreement provides 
an additional $2,000,000 in Medical Services for the Guide and Service Dog Program 
and provides additional funds in Medical and Prosthetic Research for any necessary 
studies. Further, the conference agreement provides additIonal funds to the Office of 
Inspector General and directs the Office of Inspector General to review the Guide and 
Service Dog Program to i'nclude its current and pending policies and regulations and wait 
list and outreach procedures and report to the Comlllittees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress on its recommendations to improve this program by July 8, 2010. 
Additionally, the Department is encouraged to expand its partnership with accredited 
nonprofit service dog organizations where veterans with PTSD help to train service dogs. 

~ 

tb 

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRAnON 

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS 

"" 
(iNCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement appropriates $47,396,106,000 for Compensation and 
Pensions. Of the amount provided, not more than $29,283,000 is to be transferred to 
General Operating Expenses, Medical Support and Compliance, and Information 
Technology Systems for reimbursement of necessary expenses in implementing 
provisions of title 38. 

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS 
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The conference agreement appropriates $9,232,369,000 for Readjustment 
Benefits. 

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES 

The conference agreement appropriates $49,288,000 for Veterans Insurance and 
Indemnities as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND f1RQQRM;1~",Ql~'ri-1lrE~~-_......QACCOtfffl"' 

.~,.l' 

The conference agreement appropriates such sums as may be necessary for costs 
assQ£iated with direct and guaranteed loans for the Veterans Housing Benefit Program 
Fulld}lloglttlu Aeeotlnt as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The agreement 
limits obligations for direct loans to not more than $500,000 and provides that 
$165,082,000 shall be available for administrative expenses. 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

»i'" 

The conference agreement appropriates $29,000 for the cost of direct loans from 
the Vocational Rehabilitation Loans Program Account as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate, plus $328,000 to be transferred to and merged with General Operating 
Expenses. The agreement provides for a direct loan limitation of $2,298,000 as proposed 
by both the House and the Senate. 

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The conference agreement appropriates $664,000 for administrative expenses of 
the Native American Veteran Housing Loan Program Account as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

GUARANTEED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING LOANS FOR HOMELESS VETERANS 

PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The conference agreement provides up to $7.50,000 of the funds available in 
General Operating Expenses and Medical Support and Compliance to carry out the 
Guaranteed Transitional Housing Loans for Homeless Veterans Program Account as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Advance Appropriations.- The conference agreement includes an advance 
appropriation for the Medical Services, Medical Support and Compliance, and Medical 
Facilities accounts. The goal of this advance appropriation is to provide the Veterans 
Health Administration with- reliable and timely funding for their current services so the 
delivery of medical care is not disrupted. However, the provision of an advance -. 
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appropriation should be seen as only the first step iIf'this process. The conferees direct 
the Department to include in future budget submissions the budget plan for the advance 
appropriation provided in the previous year's appropriation to include the amount of 
funds that will be allocated in accordance with the Veterans Equitable Resource 
Allocation, and expect funding provided by advance appropriation to be made available 
to the Veterans Integrated Service Networks on October 1,2010. The conferees further 
direct the Department to include an advance appropriation request for current services for 
the Medical Services, Medical Support and Compliance, and Medical Facilities accounts' 
in future budget submissions. .'~ 

Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy.-The conferees direct the Department to submit a 
report to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress on the Veterans 
Health Administration's use of hyperbaric oxygen therapy by March 31,2010. This 
report should include, but not be limited to, the number of veterans and types of 
conditions being treated using this therapy, outcome measurements, and number of 
facilities that provide this therapy. 

State Home Care. - The conferees urge theDepartment to undertake a feasibility 
study to identify any potential impacts of permitting'State Home Care facilities to provide 
services to non-veterans who have had a child die while serving in the Armed Forces, as 
long as such services are not denied to a qualified veteran seeking those services. The 
Department is directed tO'report back to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress within 90 days after enactment of this Act on what steps, if any, have 
been taken to undertake the feasibility study and any findings, should the study be 
completed. 

Hiring Incentives/or Rural and Highly RuraJ Areas.- The conferees are aware 
that the Department currently provides recruitment and relocation incentive pay to attract 
high 'quality medical personnel. However, the conferees are concerned that the 
Department has not been aggressive enough in utilizing this program in underserved rural 
areas. Therefore, the Department is directed to provide an additional $1,500,000 for 
'incentive pay from Medical Services and $1,500,000 for incentive pay from Medical 
Support and Compliance for recruitment and permanent relocation of high quality 
healthcare providers and administrators, respectively, to areas designated by the Veterans 
Health Administration as rural or highly rural areas... Further, the Department is directed 
to provide a report to the Committe~Appropriations of both Houses of Congress on (!> 
the number of new employees receiving incentives with this funding and the structure of 
the program by March 31, 2010. 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement appropriates $34,707,500,000 for Medical Services, 
instead of $34,705,500,000 as proposed by the House and $34,705,250,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. Of the amount provided, $1,015,000,000 is available for obligation until 
September 30, 2011, as proposed by the House, instead of $1 ,600,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The agreement fu~her appropriates an advance appropriation for fiscal year 
2011 of $37, 136,000,000 as proposed by the House, instead of $37, 136,000,000 as 
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proposed by the Senate in title V, to become available on October 1,2010, and remain 
available until September 30, 2011. 

The conference agreement includes an additional $1,000,000 for the Education 
Debt Reduction Program to be used as a hiring incentive for mental health professionals, . 
an additional $2,000,000 for the Guide and Service Dog Program;i~ ad<liE?I~l _ .( 0-v'\6- a'.nc.h 
$4,000,000 for the Supportive Services For Low Income Veterans and Faml les, funding . 
the full authorized level of $20,000,000;4:!MlJldditional $6,000,000 for the Homeless Gran~ tl d' .i 
and Per Diem Program, funding the full authorized level of $150,000,000, and provides QV\ lfee.:: s 
sufficient funding to allow for additional personnel for the HUD-Veterans Affairs 
Supportive Housing Program to address any increase in the number of vouchers offered 
and directs the Department to increase the number of case workers as necessary to 
accommodate the increase in vouchers. 

MEDICAL SUPPORT AND COMPLIANCE 

The conference agreement appropriates $4,930,000,000 for Medical Support and 
Compliance, instead of $4,896,500,000 as proposed by the House ~d $5,100,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Of the amount provided, $145,000,000 is available for obligation 
until September 30, 2011, as proposed by the House, instead of $250,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The agreement further appropriates an advance appropriation for 
fiscal year 2011 of $5,307,000,000 as proposed by the House, instead of $5,307,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate in itle V, to become available on October 1, 2010, and remain 
available until September 30, 2011. ----------(t 

MEDICAL FACILITIES 

The conference agreement appropriates $4,859,000,000 for Medical Facilities, 
instead of$4,893;000,000 as proposed by the House and $4,849,883,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. Of the amount provided, $145,000,000 is available until September 30, 2011, 
as proposed by the House, instead of $250,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
agreement further appropriates an advance appropriation for fiscal year 2011 of 
$5,740,000,000 as proposed by the House, instead of $5,740,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate in title V, to become available on October 1, 2010, and remain available until 
September 30,2011. 

In addition, the conference agreement specifies that $130,000,000 for non
recurring maintenance shall be allocated in a manner not subject to the Veterans 
Equitable Resource Allocation model, instead of $200,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and $100,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes an 
additional $5,000,000 to hire extra contracting staff. 

Community Based Outpatient Clinics.- The conference agreement includes an 
additional $30,000,000 for the Department to open new community based outpatient 
clinics (CBOC) in rural areas. The conferees understand that the Department funds new 
outpatient clinics through the Medical Services account as well as the Medical Facilities 
account and reminds the Department that they may reprogram funds between these 
accounts for this initiative. The conferees direct the Department to provide to the 
Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress a detailed expenditure plan 
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for this funding no later than March 1, 2010. Moreover, the plan should also include a 
list of all current clinics, regardless of size or contractual arrangements, which provide 
healthcare services in an outpatient setting. ". 

The conferees direct the Department to provide the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress with a report by February 16,2010, on the 
feasibility of and/or plans for clinics in the following locations: Chattanooga, Tennessee; 
Idabel, Oklahoma; and Hinesville, Georgia. 

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH 

The conference agreement appropriates $581,000,000 for Medical and Prosthetic 
Research, instead of $580,000,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

Gulf War Illness Research.- The conferees are concerned that the Department 
has not placed sufficient emphasis on finding a cause or cure for Gulf War Veterans' 
illnesses, which affect thousands of veterans every day. Veterans from the First Gulf 
War and now the current conflict are experiencing illness that cannot be explained and 
rates of other more known illnesses at higher than the national average. The conferees 
have repeatedly encouraged the Department to do more research in this area and have 
consistently provided the funds to do so. However, the Department has not shown a 
consistent level of commitment for this vital research. In order to better track the 
expenditures for this research, the Department is directed to include Gulf War Veterans' 
illnesses as a designated research area in the fiscal year 2011 budget request. 

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION 

The conference agreement appropriates $250,000,000 for the National Cemetery 
Administration as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Of the amount provided, 
$24,200,000 is available until September 30, 2011, as proposed by both the House and 
the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes an additional $8,000,000 for the National 
Shrine Commitment Program and to correct gravesite deficiencies to include gravesite 
renovation projects to replace turf, repair sunken graves, and raise, realign and clean 
headstones. 

The conferees direct the Department to report by January 29, 2010, on plans to 
expand the Chattanooga National Cemetery. Additionally, the conferees direct the 
Department to conduct a study to determine the need and feasibility of establishing a 
National Veterans Cemetery in the eastern portion of South Dakota. The conferees are 
also aware that there is no active National Veterans Cemetery in North Dakota, Montana, , 
Idaho, Wyoming, or eastern Washington, which encompasses approximately 500,000 
square miles. Therefore, the conferees direct the Department to evaluate the feasibility of 
establishing a national veterans cemetery in this area, with consideration of the 
Yellowstone County Veterans Cemetery in Yellowstone County, Montana. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 
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GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

The conference agreement appropriates $2,086,707,000 for General Operating 
Expenses, instead of $2,086,200,000 as proposed by the House and $2,081,501,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The agreement provides not less than $1,689,207,000 as 
proposed by the Senate for the Veterans Benefits Administration, instead of 
$1,690,200,000 as proposed by the House. Of the amount provided, $111,000,000 is 
available for obligation until September 30, 2011, as proposed by both the House and the· 
Senate." 

The conferees do not concur with the budget proposal to shift the cost of disability 
compensation exams from the mandatory Compensation and Pensions account to the 
discretionary General Operating Expenses account. The funding reduction in this 
account reflects this decision. Funding to continue the disability compensation exam 
pilot program is provided in the Compensation and Pensio~t. The Department is 
directed to provide $10,500,000 for the Paralympic Program. . l S 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 

The conference agreement appropriates $3,307,000,000 for Information 
Technology (IT) Systems as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

The conference agreement directs the Department to submit an expenditure plan 
to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress within 30 days of 
enactment as proposed by the House, instead of 60 days of enactment as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Reporting Requirements.- The conferees are aware that the Assistant Secretary 
for Information Technology conducted a comprehensive review of all information 
technology projects under development, resulting in some projects being halted 
completely and others paused to improve internal governance structures. The conferees 
understand how such a comprehensive review could alter the fiscal year 2010 request for 
projects and programs that are to receive the proposed funding. Therefore, the conferees 
have included bill language that restricts the obligation of$800,485,000 in IT 
development funds until the Secretary or the Chief Information Officer submits a 
certification letter to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress 
identifying which project/program is to receive funding in fiscal year 2010 and in what 
amount. These certifications may be submitted incrementally and are to serve as the base 
reprogramming amounts for development programs. In addition, the conferees direct the 
Department to submit the total life cycle development costs of projects and programs 
receiving development funds in fiscal year 2010, and to include these estimated costs in 
future budget submissions. . 

The conferees further direct the Assistant Secretary for Information Technology 
to report quarterly to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress on 
the status of the Program Management Accountability System. 

Telehealth.- The conferees direct the Department to conduct a study to identify 
improvements to the Department's infrastructure that are required in order to provide 
healthcare services to veterans using telehealth platforms. 

20
 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The conference agreement appropriates $109,000,000 for the Office ofInspector 
General as proposed by the Senate, instead of $1 06,000,000 as proposed by the House, 
Of the amount provided, $6,000,000 is available for obligation until September 30,2011, 
as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes an additional $1,000,000 for increased 
oversight of the Veterans Benefits Administration regional offices and an additional 
$1,000,000 for the reports directed by this statement. 

Combat Stress and Women Veterans.- The conferees direct the Office of 
Inspector General to conduct a study to assess the capacity of the Department to address 
combat stress in women veterans. At a minimum, the study should include: whether 
women veterans are properly evaluated by the Department for Post-Traumatic Stress 
Disorder, military sexual trauma, and traumatic brain injury; whether the Department is 
properly adjudicating combat stress as a service-cotllected disability; whether the 
Veterans Benefits Administration (VBA) has developed and disseminated materials and 
policies to claims adjudicators that address claims involving military sexual trauma; and 
the feasibility of requiring training and testing of VBA claims adjudicators on military 
sexual trauma. The conferees direct the Office of Inspector General to provide the 
Secretary and the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress a plan for 
conducting this study, and any interim findings, within 180 days and a final report no 
later than t year after enactment of this Act. 

, ":....------,----/.. one.. 
CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS 

The conference agreement appropriates $1,194,000,000 for Construction, Major 
Projects as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

The conferees concur with the direction in House Report 111-188 directing the 
Department to report obligations for each project on a quarterly basis, with the first report 
to the Committees on Appropriations of both Hous~,s of Congress to be submitted no later 
than January 15,2010, to reflect obligations incurred through December 31,2009. The 
conferees also agree with direction in Senate Report Ill-40 regarding a 5-year capital 
plan for major construction projects, and direct that this plan include the total cost of each 
project and an obligation plan by fiscal year. 

The conference agreement funds the following items: 
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Veterans Health Administration 

Denver, CO - New Medical Facility 
Orlando, FL - New Medical Facility 
San Juan, PR - Seismic Corrections Building 1 
St. Louis, MO - Medical Facility Improvements and Cemetery Expansion 
Bay Pines, FL - Inpatient/Outpatient Improvements 
Livermore, CA - Realignment and Closure (Design and Land Purchase) 
Canandaigua, NY - Construction and Renovation (Design) 
San Diego, CA - Seismic Deficiency (Design) 
Long Beach, CA - Seismic Corrections - Mental Heahh andS:;ommunity Living 
Center (Design) 
St. Louis, MO - Replace Bed Tower/Clinic Expansion (Design) 
Brockton, MA - Long-term Care Spinal Cord Injury Unit (Design) 
Perry Point, MD - Replacement Community Living Center (Design) 
Advanced Planning Fund - Various Locations 
Facility Security Projects - Various Locations 

. Judgment Fund - Various Locations 
BRAC Land Acquisition - Various Locations 

Total Veterans Health Administration 

National Cemetery Administration 

Chicago,.IL - Abraham Lincoln National Cemetery - Gravesite Expansion and 
Cemetery Improvements - Phase 2 
Houston, TX - Houston National Cemetery - Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery 
Improvements - Phase 4 
Advanced Planning Fund - Various Locations 
NCA Land Acquisition Fund - Various Locations 

Total National Cemetery Administration 

General Administration - StaffOffices 

Total construction, major projects 

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS 

Conference Agreement 
($000) 

119,000 

371,300 

42,000 

19,700 

96,800 

55,430 

36,580 

18,340 

24,200 

43,340 
24;040 

9,000 

123,560 
42,510 

16,000 

35,000 

1,076,800 

38,300 

35,000 

13,400 

25,500 

112,200 

5,000 

1,194,000 

The conference agreement appropriates $703,000,000 for Construction, Minor 
Projects, instead of $722,800,000 as proposed by the House and $735,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees direct the Department to provide an expenditure plan within 30 
days of enactment as proposed by the House, instead of November 10,2009, as 
proposed by the Senate. 
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The conference agreement includes an additional $50,000,000 for the renovation 
of unused buildings on Department of Veterans Affairs campuses for the purpose of 
providing housing with supportive services for homeless veterans. This funding will 
allow the Department to make the renovations and pursue public/private partnerships for 
operation. The conferees direct the Department to provide an expenditure plan for this 
funding to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress by April 9, 
2010. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES 

The conference agreement appropriates $100,000,000 for Grants for Construction 
of State Extended Care Facilities, instead of $85,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$115,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES 

The conference agreement appropriates $46,000,000 for Grants for Construction 
of State Veterans Cemeteries, as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(iNCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement includes section 201 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for transfers among various mandatory accounts. 

The conference agreement includes section 202 as proposed by the House, instead 
of section 202 as proposed by the Senate allowing for the transfer of funds among the 
three medical accounts. 

The conference agreement includes section 203 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the use of salaries and expenses funds to be used for other 
authorized purposes. 

The conference agreement includes section 204 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate restricting the use of funds for the acquisition of land. 

The conference agreement includes section 205 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting the use of funds in the Medical Services account to only entitled 
beneficiaries unless reimbursement is made to the Department. 

The conference agreement includes section 206 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the use of certain mandatory appropriations accounts for 
payment of prior year accrued obligations for those accounts. 

The conference agreement includes section 207 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the use of appropriations available in this title to pay prior 
year obligations. " 

The conference agreement includes section 208 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing funds for the administration of the National Service Life 
Insurance Fund, the Veterans' Special Life Insurance Fund, and the United States 
Government Life Insurance Fund. 
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The conference agreement includes section 209 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the proceeds from enhanced-use leases to be obligated in the 
year in which the proceeds are received. 

The conference agreement includes section 210 as proposed by the House 
allowing for the use of funds in this title for salaries and other administrative expenses to 
be used to reimburse the Office of Resolution Management and the Office of 
Employment Discrimination Complaint AdjudicatiQf;l. The Senate bill contained a 
similar provision, but included a different amount. 

The conference agreement includes section 211 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting the use of funds for any lease with an estimated annual rental cost 
of more than $1,000,000 unless approved by the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress. 

The conference agreement includes section 212 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate requiring the Secretary of the Department of Veterans Affairs to collect 
third-party payer information for persons treated fot-non-service connected disability. 

The conference agreement includes section 213 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the use of enhanced-use leasing revenues for Construction, 
Major Projects and Construction, Minor Projects. 

The conference agreement includes section 214 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the use of Medical Services funds to be used for recreational 
facilities and funeral expenses. 

The conference agreement includes section 215 as proposed by the House, instead 
of section 215 as proposed by the Senate allowing for funds deposited into the Medical 
Care Collections Fund to be transferred to the Medical Services account. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 216 as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of section 216 as proposed by the House which allows Alaskan veterans 
to use medical facilities of the Indian Health Service or tribal organizations at no 
additional cost to the Department of Veterans Affairs or the Indian Health Service. 

The conference agreement includes section 217 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate providing for the transfer of funds from the Department of Veterans 
Affairs Capital Asset Fund to the Construction, Major Projects and Construction, Minor 
Projects accounts and makes those funds available until expended. 

The conference agreement includes section 218 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the use of funds for any policy prohibiting the use of outreach 
or marketing to enroll new veterans. 

The conference agreement includes section 219 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate requiring the Secretary to submit quarterly reports on the financial status 
and service level status of the Veterans Health Administration. 

The conference agreement includes section 220 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate allowing for the transfer of funds from various accounts to the Information 
Technology Systems account to complete the restructuring of this appropriations account. 

The conference agreement includes section 221 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate providing for transfer of funds among projects within the Information . 
Technology Systems·account. . 

The conference agreement includes section 222 as proposed by the Senate 
authorizing the transfer of not more than $5,000,000 to the Secretary of Health and 
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Human Services for a Graduate Psychology Education Program which directly benefits 
veterans. The House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes section 223 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting any funds to be used to contract out any function performed by 
more than ten employees without a fair competition.process. 

The conference agreement includes section 224 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate limiting the obligation ofnon-recurring maintenance funds during the last 
two months of the fiscal year. 

The conference agreement includes section 225 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate amending section 1925 of title 38 to reflect the movement of information 
technology functions. 

The conference agreement includes section 226 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate amending section 1928 of title 38 to ·-reflect the movement of information 
technology functions. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 227 as proposed by the 
Senate designating the North Chicago Veterans Affairs Medical Center as the "Captain 
James A. Lovell Federal Health Care Center". The House bill contained no similar 
provision. 

The conference agreement includes section 228 as proposed by the Senate that 
extends the authorization for the Veterans Benefits Administration office in Manila, 
Philippines to December 31, 2010. The House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes a new section 229 authorizing the Department 
to provide serVice dogs to veterans with mental illnesses. The conference agreement does 
not include a provision as proposed by the Senate (Sec. 234) providing funds for 
implementation of section 1077 of the National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 
2010. The House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 230 as proposed by the 
Senate which designates the Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center in 
Louisville, Kentucky as the "Robley Rex Department of Veterans Affairs Medical 
Center". The House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 231 as proposed by the 
Senate which modifies the provisions that allow for the transfer of Department of 
Veterans Affairs property to the City of Gulfport, Mississippi to include its urban renewal 
agency. The House bill contained no similar provision. . 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 232 as proposed by the 
Senate which allows the Secretary to enter into cooperative agreements with State and 
local government entities for outreach. The House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 215) allowing the transfer of up to $200,000,000 to Medical Facilities. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the House 
(Sec. 218) prohibiting the expenditure of funds to replace the current system by which 
VISNs select and contract for diabetes monitoring supplies and equipment. The Senate 
bill contained no similar provision. 
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The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 222) allowing transfer authority of prior-year balances to certain accounts. The 
House bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as pro osed by the Senate ~ 

(Sec. 223) regarding Gulf War Illness researc un mg. e ouse bill contame no~ 

similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Medical and Prosthetics 
Research. 

. The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec 229) increasin fundin for the "Grants for Construction of State Veteran 
Cemeteries" account. The House bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead 
addressed under Gran for Construction of State Veterans Cemeteries. .s 

The conference agree oes not include a provIsIon as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 230) increasing incentive pay for healthcare professionals in rural areas. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Veterans Health 
Administration. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 233) increasing funding for the "Homeless Grant and Per Diem Program". The 
House bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Medical 
Services. ' . 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 235) providing funding for outreach at institutions of higher learning. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Items of 1'-_--""\-( ~f1\(.W'O'-\ 
Interest. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 236) permitting State homes to provide services to certain non-veterans. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Medical 
Services. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 238) increasing funding to the "Medical services" account. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 240) increasing funding to the "Minor construction" account. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Minor Construction, 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 242) directing the Office of Inspector General'to conduct a study on combat stress 
in women veterans. The House bill contained no similar provision. This issue is instead 
addressed under Office of Inspector General. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 243) directing the Secretary to study the Department's telehealth infrastructure. 
The House bill contained no similar provision.This issue is instead addressed under 
Information Technology Systems, 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 244) increasing funding to the Education DebfReduction Program. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Medical Services. 
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TITLE III 

RELATED AGENCIES 

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement appropriates $62,675,000 for Salaries and Expenses, 
instead of $61 ,800,000 as proposed by the House and $63,549,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The conference agreement provides an additional $2,375,000 for non-recurring 
projects, equipment replacement, and an expansion of interpretive programs. 

The conferees direct the Commission to submit a report to the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress by March l, 2010, detailing funding required 
to correct maintenance and infrastructure deficiencies at all cemeteries and memorials for 
which the Commission is responsible. ' 

FOREIGN CURRENCY FLUCTUATIONS ACCOUNT 
_-------.-

The conference agreement appropriates ~17,llOe,eoo for the Foreign Currency 
Fluctuations Account as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

-"!{ ~l)c...~ ~\.".:t'AS 

CI.~f\e.t.dSM 

UNITED STATES COURT OF ApPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement appropriates $27,115,000 for the Salaries and 
Expenses account as proposed by the Senate, instead of$28,115,000 as proposed by the 
House. The amount provided includes $1,820,000 for the pro bono program as proposed 
by the Senate, instead of $2,820,000 as proposed by the House. 

Pro Bono Program. - The conferees note that the Veterans Consortium Pro Bono 
program has not published an annual report since 2006, and encourage that an annual 
report be published for 2010. The conferees further direct that a fiscal year 2010 
expenditure plan for the funding provided to the program in this agreement be submitted 
to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress by January 29, 2010. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - CIVIL 

CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
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The conference agreement appropriates $39,850,000 for Salaries and Expenses, 
instead of$42,500,000 as proposed by the House and $37,200,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The increased funding above the budget request is to be used for relocation of 
power and telephone lines into duct banks along and under the roadways. (5 

The conferees direct the Secretary of the Army to report to the Committe~n 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress by February 26,2010, on the progress to 
automate burial records. 

ARMED FORCES RETIREMENT HOME 

TRUST FUND'L.--------------(... 

The conference agreement appropriates $134,000,000 for the Armed Forces 
Retirement Home as proposed by both the House ana the Senate. 
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TITLE-IV 

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

The conference agreement appropriates an additional $924,484,000 for Military 
Construction, Anny as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION" AIR FORCE 

The conference agreement appropriates an additional $474,500,000 for Military 
Construction, Air Force as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

The conference agreement includes Sec. 401 as proposed by the Senate 
designating the funds made available by this title as·.being for overseas deployments and 
other activities pursuant to the concurrent resolution on the blldget for fiscal year 2010. 
The House bill included similar language in title I. . 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the Senate 
(Sec. 401) making adjustments to certain projects in Afghanistan. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. This issue is instead addressed under Military 
Construction, Anny. 

, 
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TITLE V 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The conference agreement includes section SO 1 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the obligation of funds in this Act beyond the current fiscal 
year unless expressly so provided. 

The conference agreement includes section 502 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate requiring pay raises to be absorbed within the levels appropriated in this 
Act. 

The conference agreement includes section 503 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the use of the funds in this Act for programs, projects or 
activities not in compliance with Federal law relating to risk assessment, the protection of 
private property rights, or unfunded mandates. 

The conference agreement includes section 504 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the use of funds in this Act to support or defeat legislation 
pending before Congress. 

The conference agreement includes section 505 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate encouraging all Departments to expand their use of "E-Commerce". 

The conference agreement includes section 506 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate prohibiting the transfer of funds to any instrumentality of the United 
States Government without authority from an appropriations Act. 

The conference agreement includes section 507 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate specifying the congressional committees that are to receive all reports and 
notifications. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 508 as proposed by the 
House prohibiting the use of funds in this Act to be used for a project or program .named 
for an individual serving as a Member, Delegate, or Resident Commissioner of the House 
of Representatives. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 509 as proposed by the 
House prohibiting the use of funds in this Act for the processing of new enhanced,use {_ 
leases at the National Homes for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers located in Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 510 as proposed by the 
Senate requiring all reports submitted to be posted on official websites. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes a modified section 511 prohibiting any funds 
for the Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement does not include a provision as proposed by the House 
(section 409) requiring the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to report on the current and 
planned use of hyperbaric oxygen therapy in Department of Veterans Affairs medical 
facilities. This issue is addressed under the Department of Veterans Affairs in this 
explanatory statement. The Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

'c 

30 



1
 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY
 
DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS
 

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally 
directed spending items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the Stand
ing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the conference re
port or the accompanying explanatory statement of managers, 
along with the name of each Senator, House Member, Delegate, or 
Resident Commissioner who submitted a request to the Committee 
of jurisdiction for each item so identified. Neither the conference re
port nor the explanatory statement of managers contains any lim
ited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as defined in the applica
ble House or Senate rules. Pursuant to clause 9(b) of rule XXI of 
the rules of the House of Representatives, none of the congressional 
earmarks listed below were committed to the conference committee 
on H.R.3288. However, all the following items were either (1) in
cluded in the Military Construction and Veterans Mfairs and Re
lated Agencies Appropriations Act, 2010 (H.R. 3082) as passed by 
the House or the Senate, or (2) in the report of the committee of 
either House on H.R. 3082. 
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Account Location Project Amouo! 
Requester(s) 

Administration House senate 

Army NG Alabama: Fort McClellan Urban Assault Course $3.000.000 The President Sessions 

Army Alaska: Fort Richardson Airborne Sustainment Training Complex $6,100,000 The President Murkowski 

Army Alaska: Fort Richardson Training Aids Center $2,050,000 The President Murllowski 

Army Alaska: Fort Richardson Warrior in Transition Complex $43,000,000 The President Murkowski 

Army Alaska: Fort Wainwright Aviation Task Force Complex, Ph I, Incr 1 $95,000,000 The President Murkowski 

Army Alaska: Fort Wainwright Aviation Unit Operations Complex $19,000,000 The President Murkowski 

Army Alaska: Fort Wainwright Railhead Complex $26,000,000 The President Murkowski 

Army Alaska: Fort Wainwright Warrior in Transition Complex $28,000,000 The President Murkowski 

Air Force Alaska: Clear AFS Power Plant Facilily $24,300,000 The President Murkowski 

Air Force Alaska: Elmendorf AFB F-22 Weapons load Training Facilily . $12,600,000 The President Murkowski 

Air Force Alaska: Elmendorf AFB Red Flag Alaska Add/Alter Operations Center $3,100,000 The President Murkowski 

Defense-Wide Alaska: Elmendorf AFB Aeromedical Services/Mental Health Clinic $25,017,000 The President Murkowski 

Defense-Wide Alaska: Fort Richardson Health Clinic $3,518,000 The President Murkowski 

Army Arizona: Fort Huachuca Battalion HeadQuarters UAV $6,000,000 The President 

Army Arizona: Fort Huachuca UAV ERIMPERIMP $15,000,000 The President Giffords 

Army NG Arizona: Camp Navajo Combat Pistol Qualification Course $3,000,000 The President 
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Navy Arizona: Yuma MCAS Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Ph 1 $27,050,000 The President 

Navy Arizona: Yuma MCAS Airfield Elec. Dis!. and Control $1,720,000 The President 

Navy Reserve Arizona: Phoenix Reserve Center Move to Luke AFB, NOSC Phoenix $10,986,000 The President 

Air Force Arizona: Davis-Monthan AFB CSAR HC-130J Infrastructure $4,800,000 The President 

Air Force Arizona: Davis-Monthan AFB CSAR HC-130J RQS Operations Facility $8,700,000 The President 

Air Force Arizona: Davis-Monthan AFB CSAR HC-130J Simulator Facility $8,400,000 The President 

Air Force Arizona, Davis-Monthan AFB Dormitory (144 RMl $20,000,000 The President 

Air NG Arizona: Davis-Monthan AFB TFI-Predator Beddown-FOC $5,600,000 The President 

Army Arkansas: Pine Bluff Arsenal Fuse & Detonator Magazine, Depot Level $25,000,000 The President 

Air Force Arkansas: Little Rock AFB C-130 Flight Simulator Addition $5,800,000 The President 

Army California: Fort Irwin MOUT Assault Course, Ph 4 $9,500,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Army NG California: Los Alamitos Readiness Center Ph 1 $31,000,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Army Reserve California: Camp Pendleton Army Reserve Center $19,500,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Army Reserve California: Los Angeles Army Reserve Center $29,000,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Bridgeport MWTC Fire Station-Renovation $4,460,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton ANGUCO Operations Com plex $25,190,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Aviation Transmitter/Receiver Site $13,560,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton BEQ $39,610,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Comm/Elec Maintenance Facility $13,170,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Communications Upgrades $79,492,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 
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[Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Administration House Senate 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Electrical Oistribution System $76,950,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Enlisted Oining Facility $32,300,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Enlisted Oining Facility-Edson Range $37,670,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Expand Combat Aircraft Loading Apron $12,240,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Expansion of SRTIP to 7.5 MGO $55,180,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Gas/Electrical Upgrades $51,040,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton North Region Tertial)' Treatment Plant Ph I, Incr 1 $112,330,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Operations Access Points $12,740,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Recon BN Operations Complex $77,660,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Recruit Barracks-FieldIK-Span $23,200,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Camp Pendleton Recruit Barracks-School of Infantl)' $53,320,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy Calilornia: Camp Pendleton Recruit Marksmanship Training Facility $13,730,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy Calilornia: Camp Pendleton WFTBN Support Facilities $15,780,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Edwards AFB Ramp Extension $3,007,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Miramar MCAS Aircraft Parking Apron Modification $9,280,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Point Lorna Annex Public Works Shops Consolidation $8,730,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 
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Navy California: San Diego MCRO Messhall Expansion $23,590,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms BEQ $37,290,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms BEQ $37,290,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Comm/Elec Maint/Storage $12,660,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Consolidated Armory-Tanks $12,670,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Construct Roads-North Mainside $29,360,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Dining Facility-North Mainside $17,200,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Elec. Infra. Upgrade-34.5 KV to 115 KV $46,220,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Elec. Power Plant/Co-GenlGas Turbine-N $53,260,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms HTHW/Chilled Water System $25,790,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Industrial Waste Water Pretreatment Sys. $3,330,000 The PreSident Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Laydown Site Work-North Mainside $21,740.000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Main!. Shop-Tracked $19,780.000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Main!. Shop-Wheeled $16,040,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Main!. Sunshades-Wheeled $12,580,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy C~lifornia: Twentynine Palms Natural Gas System Extension $19,990,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Secondary Elec. Dis!.-North Mainside $31.720,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Sewage System Imp. & Lift Station $5,800,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Station Comm Facility and Infrastructure $49,040,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms SUb-Station and Electrical Upgrades $31,310,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, MILITARY CONSTRUCTION-Continued 
[Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Administration House Senate 

Navy California: Twentynine Palms Water Improvements and Storage Tank $30,610,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Navy Reserve California: Alameda Reserve Training Center $5,960,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Air Force California: Travis AFB KC-IO Cargo Load Training Facility $6,900,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Air Force California: Vandenberg AFB Child Development Center $13,000,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Air NG California: S. Calif. Logistics Airport TFI-Predator Beddown-FTU/LRE Site $8,400,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Defense-Wide California: Coronado (La Posta) SOF Close Quarters Combat Training Facility $15,722,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Defense-Wide California: EI Centro NAF Aircraft Direct Fueling Station $11,000,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Defense-Wide California: Point Loma Annex Replace Fuel Storage Fac Incr 2 $92,300,000 The President Davis (CA) Feinstein; Boxer 

Defense-Wide California: Travis AFB Replace Fuel Distribution System $15,357,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range $7,400,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Automated Qualification Training Range $11,000,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Barracks & Dining, Incr 2 $60,000,000 The President 

Army Coiorado: Fort Carson Brigade Complex $69,000,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Commissary $35,000,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Convoy Live Fi re Ra nge $6,500,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Modified Record Fire Range $4,450,000 The President 

m 



~ 
o 
~ 
o 
!l 
o 
CD 

'" o
o 

'" 

~ 
o 
<D 
o
o 
!» 

'" §
 
' 
;!l: 
o
o
o
o
oo 

i3 
o
o
§ 

~ 

~ 
"11 

a 
~ 
92 a 
8l 
o 

'"
 
o 
ii1 
~ :n 
'5: 

~ 
~ 
:;;
o

o
o
Z 
"11 
in 
~ 
:n 
r 
~ 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Railroad Tracks $14,000,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Scout/Reece Gunnel)' Complex $16,000,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Training Aids Center $18,500,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Urban Assault Course $3,100,000 The President 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Warrior in Transition Complex $56,000,000 The President 

Chem Demil Colorado: Pueblo Depot Ammunition Demilitarization Facility Ph XI $92,500,000 The President 

Army Reserve Colorado: Colorado Springs Army Reserve Center/Land $13,000,000 The President 

Air Force Colorado: Peterson AFB C-130 Squad Ops/AMU (TFI) $5,200,000 The President 

Air Force Colorado: Peterson AFB National Security Space Institute $19,900,DOO The President 

Air Force Colorado: US Air Force Academy Add to Cadet Fitness Center $17,500,DOO The President 

Air Reserve Colorado: Schriever AFB Wing Headquarters $10,200,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Colorado: Fort Carson Health and Dental Clinic $31,900,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Colorado: Fort Carson SOF Battalion Ops Complex $45,200,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Colorado: Fort Carson SOF Milital)' Working Dog Facility $3,046,000 The President 

Army Reserve Connecticut: Bridgeport Army Reserve Center/Land $18,500,000 The President 

Air Force Delaware: Dover AFB C-5 Cargo Aircraft Maint Training Facility Ph 1 $5,300,000 The President 

Air Force Delaware: Dover AFB Consolidated Communications Facility $12,100,000 The President Castle Carper; Kaufman 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Anti-Armor, Tracking & Live Fire Range $3,400,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Automated Qualification Training Range $12,000,000 The President 

Army Rorida: Eglin AFB Basic 10M-25M Firing Range (Zero) $3,050,000 The President 
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Account location Project Amount 
Requester(,) 

Administration House Senate 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Grenade Launcher Range $1,600,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Hand Grenade Qualification Course $1,400,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Indoor Firing Range $8,900,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Light Demolition Range $2,200,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Live Fire Exercise Breach Facility $4,95D,OOO The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Live Fire Exercise Shoothouse $8,000,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Non-Standard Small Arms Range $3.400.000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Operations Complex, Ph 3 $80,000,000 The President 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Urban Assault Course $2,700,000 The President 

Army Florida: Miami-Doral SOUTHCOM Headquarters, Incr 3 $55,400,000 The President Diaz-Balart, Lincoln 

Army Reserve Florida: Panama City Army Reserve Center/Land $7,300,000 The President 

Army Reserve Florida: West Palm Beach Army Reserve Center/Land $26,000,000 The President 

Navy Florida: Blount Island Port Operations Facility $3.760,000 The President Crenshaw 

Navy Florida: Eglin AFB BEQ, EOD School $26,287,000 The President 

Navy Florida: Jacksonville NAS P-8/MMA Facilities Modification $5,917,000 The President Crenshaw 

Navy Florida: Mayport NS Channel Dredging $46,303,000 The President Crenshaw 
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Navy Florida: Mayport NS Wharf Charlie Repair $29,682,000 The President Crenshaw 

Navy Florida: Pensacola NAS Cony A School BEQ R $22,950,000 The President 

Navy Florida: Pensacola NAS Simulator Addition for UMFO Program $3,211,000 The President 

Navy Florida: Whiting Field NAS T-6B JPATS Training Ops Paraloft Facility $4,120,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB Oormitory (96 RM) $11,000,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 AlC Parking Apron $27,652,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 Duke Control Tower $3,420,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 Hydrant Refueling System, Ph 1 $14,308,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 JP8 West Side Bulk Tank Upgrades $1,581,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 JP8 Flightline Fillstands $8,892,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 live Ordnance load Facility $9,900,000 The PreSident 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 Parallel Taxiway ladder $2,371,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Eglin AFB F-35 POL Operations Facility $5,236,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Hurlburt Field Electrical Distribution Substation $8,300,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: Hurlburt Field Refueling Vehicle Maintenance Facility $2,200,000 The Presid ent 

Air Force Florida: MacDili AFB CENTCOM Commandant Facility $15,300,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: MacDili AFB Child Deveiopment Center $7,000,000 The President 

Air Force Florida: MacDil1 AFB Dormitory (120 RM) $16,000,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Florida: Eglin AFB SOF Military Working Dog Facility $3,046,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Florida: Hurlburt Field SOF Simulator Facility for MC-130 (Recap) $8,156,000 The President 
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Defense-Wide Florida: Jacksonville lAP Replace Jet Fuel Storage Complex $11,500,000 The President 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Battle Lab $30,000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Combined Arms Collective Training Facilily $10.800.000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Dining Facilily $15.000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Fire and Movement Bange $2,800,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Trainee Barracks Complex, Ph 1 $74.000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Training Area Tank Trails $9,700,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Training Battalion Complex $38,000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Training Battalion Complex, Ph 1 $31,000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Training Battalion Complex, Ph 1 $31,000.000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Benning Warrior in Transition Complex $53.000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Gillem Forensic Lab $10,800,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Stewart Automated Sniper Field Fire Range $3,400.000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Stewart Barracks & Dining, Incr 2 $80.000.000 The Pres ident Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Stewart Brigade Com plex $48,000,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Georgia: Fort Stewart Warrior in Transition Complex $49,000.000 The President Chambliss 
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Army NG Georgia: Fort Benning Readiness Center $15,500,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Reserve Georgia: Atlanta Army Reserve Center/Land $14,000,000 The President Chambliss 

Defense-Wide Georgia: Fort Benning Blood Donor Clinic Replacement $12,313,000 The President Chambliss 

Defense-Wide Georgia: Fort Benning Dental Clinic $4,887,000 The President Chambliss 

Defense-Wide Georgia: Fort Benning SOF Expand Battalion Headquarters $3,046,000 The President Chambliss 

Oefense-Wide Georgia: Fort Benning Wilson ES Construct Gymnasium $2,330,000 The President Chambliss 

Defense-Wide Georgia: Fort Stewart Health and Oental Clinic $22,200,000 The President Chambliss 

Defense-Wide Georgia: Fort Stewart New Elementary School $22,501,000 The President Chambliss 

Army Hawaii: Schofield Barracks Vehicle Maintenance Shop $63,000,000 The President Inouye 

Army Hawaii: Schofield Barracks Vehicle Maintenance Shop $36,000,000 The President Inouye 

Army Hawaii: Schofield Barracks Warrior in Transition Barracks $55,000,000 The President Inouye 

Army Hawaii: Schofield Barracks Warrior in Transition Complex $30,000,000 The President Inouye 

Army Hawaii: Wheeler AAF Regional SATCOM Information Center $7,500,000 The President Inouye 

Navy Hawaii: Oahu Range, 1000-Puuloa $5,380,000 The President Inouye 

Navy Hawaii: Pearl Harbor APCSS Conference &Technology Learning Center $12,775,000 The President Inouye 

Navy Hawaii: Pearl Harbor Missile Magazines (5), West Loch $22,407,000 The President Inouye 

Navy Hawaii: Pearl Harbor PACFLT Sub Drive-In Mag Silencing Facility ((ncr) $8,645,000 The President Inouye 

Air Force Hawaii: Wheeler AAF ASOC Complex $15,000,000 The President Inouye 

Air NG Hawaii: Hickam AFB TFI-F-22 LO/Composite Repair Facility $26,000,000 The President Inouye 

Air NG Hawaii: Hickam AFB TFI-F-22 Parking Apron and Taxiways $7,000,000 The President Inouye 
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Defense-Wide Hawaii: ford Island Pacific Operations facility Upgrade $9.633,000 The President Inouye 

Army NG Idaho: Gowen field Combined Arms Collective Training facility $16.100.000 The President 

Air force Idaho: Mountain Home AfB Logistics Readiness Center $20.000.000 The President Simpson Crapo; Risch 

Army Reserve Illinois: Chicago Army Reserve Center $23.000.000 The President Durbin 

Navy Reserve Illinois: Joliet Reserve Training Center $7.957.000 The President Durbin 

Army NG Indiana: Muscatatuck Combined Arms Collective Training facility. Ph 2 $10.100.000 The President 

Army Kansas: fort Riley Advanced Waste Water Treatment Plant $28.000.000 The President 

Army Kansas: fort Riley Battalion Complex $59.000.000 The President 

Army Kansas: fort Riley Brigade Complex $49.000.000 The President 

Army Kansas: fort Riley Igloo Storage, Installation $7.200.000 The President 

Army Kansas: fort Riiey Land Vehicle fueling facility $3,700.000 The President 

Army Kansas: fort Riley Training Aids Center $15.500.000 The President 

Chem Demil Kentucky: Blue Grass Depot Ammunition Demilitarization Ph X $59.041.000 The President McConnell 

Army Kentucky: fort Knox Warrior in Transition Complex $70.000.000 The President McConnell 

Defense-Wide Kentucky: fort Campbell Health Clinic $8.600.000 The President McConnell 

Defense-Wide Kentucky: Fort Campbell SOf Battalion Ops Complex $29.289.000 The President McConnell 
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Defense-Wide Kentucky: Fort Campbell SOF Military Working Dog Facility $3,046,000 The President McConnell 

Army Louisiana: Fort Polk Land Purchases and Condemnation $17,000,000 The President 

Army Louisiana: Fort Polk Warrior in Transition Complex $32,000,000 The President 

Air NG Maine: Bangor lAP Replace Aircraft Maint Hangar/Shops $28,000,000 The President Collins; Snowe 

Army Maryland: Fort Detrick Satellite Communications Center $18,000,000 The President Mikulski 

Army Maryland: Fort Detrick Satellite Communications Facility $21,000,000 The President Mikulski 

Air Force Maryland: Andrews AFB Replace Munitions Storage Area $9,300,000 The President Edwards (MOl Mikulski; Cardin 

Air NG Maryland: Andrews AFB Replace Munitions Maintenance & Storage Complex $14,000,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Aberdeen Proving Ground USAMRICD Replacement, Incr II $111,400,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Fort Detrick Boundary Gate at Nalin Pond $10,750,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Fort Detrick Emergency Service Center $16,125,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Fort Detrick NIBC Truck Inspection Station & Road $2,932,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Fort Detrick USAMRIID Stage I, Incr IV $108,000,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Fort Meade Mission Support-PSAT $8,800,000 The President Mikulski 

Defense-Wide Maryland: Fort Meade South Campus Utility Plant $195,000,000 The President Mikulski 

Army NG Massachusetts: Hanscom AFB Armed Forces Reserve Center (jFHQ) $29,000,000 The President Kennedy; Kerry 

Army NG Minnesota: Arden Hills Readiness Center Ph 2 $6,700,000 The President Klobuchar 

Army NG Minnesota: Camp Ripley Urban Assault Course $1,710,000 The President 

Army Reserve Minnesota: Fort Snelling Army Reserve Center $12,000,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Minnesota: Duluth lAP Jet Fuel Storage Com plex $15,000,000 The President 
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Army NG Mississippi: Camp Shelby Combined Arms Collective Training Facility AddlAlt $16,100,000 The President 

Air Reserve Mississippi: Keesler AFB Aerial Port Squadron Facility $9,800,000 The President 

Army Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Automated-Aided Instruction Facility $27,000,000 The President 

Army Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Transient Advanced Trainee Barracks, Ph 1 $99,000,000 The President 

Army Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Warrior in Transition Complex $19,500,000 The President 

Army Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Wheeled Vehicle Drivers Course $17,500,000 The President 

ArmyNG Missouri: Boonville Readiness Center AddlAlt $1,800,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Dental Clinic Addition $5,570,000 The President 

Army NG Nebraska: Lincoln Armed Forces Reserve Center (JFHQ) $23,000,000 The President 

Air NG Nebraska: Lincoln MAP Joint Forces Dperations Center-ANG Share $1,500,000 The President 

Army NG Nevada: North Las Vegas Readiness Center $26,000,000 The President Reid 

Air Force Nevada: Creech AFB UAS ATIFP Security Updates $2,700,000 The President Reid 

Army NG New Mexico: Santa Fe Army Aviation Support Facility $39,000,000 The President 

Air Force New Mexico: Cannon AFB WB-Consolidated Communication Facility $15,000,000 The President Lujan 

Air Force New Mexico: Holloman AFB F-22A Consolidated Munitions Maint (TFI) $5,500,000 The President Bingaman; Tom Udall 

Air Force New Mexico: Kirtland AFB HC-130J Simulator Facility $8,700,000 The President 
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Air Force New Mexico: Kirtland AFB MC-130J Simulator Facility $8,000,000 The President 

Defense-Wide New Mexico: Cannon AFB SOF AMU Addition (CV-22) $11,595,000 The President 

Defense-Wide New Mexico: Cannon AFB SOF Fuel Cell Hangar (MC-130l $41,269,000 The President 

Army New York: Fort Drum Barracks $57,000,000 The President Schumer; Gillibrand 

Army New York: Fort Drum Warrior in Transition Complex $21,000,000 The President Schumer; Gillibrand 

Army New York: Fort Drum Water System Expansion $6,500,000 The President Schumer; Gillibrand 

Army Reserve New York: Rochester Army Reserve Center/Land $13,600,000 The President Schumer: Gillibrand 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range $4,350,000 The President 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Company Operations Facility $3,300,000 The President 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Simulations Center $50,000,000 The President 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Transient Training Barracks Complex $16,500,000 The President 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Vehicle Maintenance Shop $19,500,000 The President 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Vehicle Maintenance Shop $17,500,000 The President 
/ 

Army North Carolina: Sunny Point MOT Lightning Protection System $25,000,000 The President 

Army North Carolina: Sunny Point MOT Towers $3,900,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune 4th Infantry Battalion Ops Complex $55,150,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune BEQ-Wallace Creek $34,160,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune BEQ-Wallace Creek $43,480,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune BEQ-Wallace Creek $44,390,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune BEQ-Wallace Creek $44,390,000 The President 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, MILITARY CONSTRUCTION-Continued 
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Account Location Project Amount 
Requester!s) 

Administration House Senate 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune BEQ-Wallace Creek $42,110,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Consolidated Info TechfTelecom Complex $46,120,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Field Training Facility-Devil Dog-SOl $37,170,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Maintenance/Ops Complex $52,390,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune MP Working Dog Kennel-Relocation $8,370,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune New Base Entry Point and Road Ph I $79,150,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Physical Fitness Center $39,760,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Pre-Trial Detainee Facility $18,580,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Road Network-Wallace Creek $15,130,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune SOl-East Facilities-Camp Geiger $56,940,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Camp Lejeune Utility Expansion-Courthouse Bay $56,280,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Cherry Point MCAS EMS/Fire Vehicle Facility $10,600,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: Cherry Point MCAS Ordnance Magazines $12,360,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: New River MCAS Apron Expansion Ph 2 $35,600,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: New River MCAS Gymnasium/Outdoor Pool $19,920,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: New River MCAS Parallel Taxiway $17,870,000 The President 
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Navy North Carolina: New River MCAS Tactical Support Van Pad Addition $5,490,000 The President 

Navy North Carolina: New River MCAS VMMT-204 Maintenance Hangar Ph 3 $28,210,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg Consolidated Health Clinic $26,386,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg Health Clinic $31,272,000 The President 

Deiense-Wide North Carolina: Camp Lejeune SOF Academic Instruction Facility Expansion $11,791,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF Battalion & Company HQ $15,500,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF Battalion Headquarters Facility $13,000,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF Military Working Dog Facility $1,125,000 The President 

Deiense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF Military Working Dog Facility $3,046,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF Operations Addition North $27,513,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF Operations Support Addition $13,756,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg SOF TUAV Ha nga r $2,948,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg Special Ops Prep & Conditioning Course $24,600,000 The President 

Defense-Wide North Carolina: Fort Bragg Albritton JHS Addition $3,439,000 The President 

Air Force North Dakota: Minot AFB Missile Procedures Training Operations $10,000,000 The President Pomeroy 

Air Force North Dakota: Minot AFB Munitions Trailer Storage Facility $1,500,000 The President 

Army Reserve Ohio: Cincinnati Army Reserve Center/Land $13,000,000 The PreSident 

Air Force Ohio: Wright-Patterson AFB Conversion for Advanced Power Research lab $21,000,000 The President 

Air Force Ohio: Wright-Patterson AFB Info Tech Complex Ph 1 $27,000,000 The President 

Air NG Ohio: Mansfield lahm Airport TFI-Red Horse Squadron Beddown $11,400,000 The President Jordan (QH) 
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Army Oklahoma: Fort Sill Automated Infantry Squad Battle Course $3,500,000 The President 

Army Oklahoma: Fort Sill Barracks $65,000,000 The President 

Army Oklahoma: Fort Sill Warrior in Transition' Complex $22,000,000 The President 

Army Oklahoma: McAlester MP General Purpose Storage Building $11,200,000 The President 

Army Oklahoma: McAlester MP High Explosive Magazine, Depot Level $1,300,000 The President 

Air Force Oklahoma: Altus AFB Repair Taxiways $20,300,000 The President 

Air Force Oklahoma: Tinker AFB Building 3001 Hangar Door $13,037,000 The President 

Air NG Oklahoma: Will Rogers World Airport TFI-ASOS Beddown $7,300,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Oklahom a: Fort Sill Dental Clinic $10,554,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Oklahom a: Altus AFB Replace Upload Facility $2,700,000 The President 

Army Reserve Pennsylvania: Ashley Army Reserve Center $9,800,000 The President 

Army Reserve Pennsylvania: Harrisburg Army Reserve Center $7,600,000 The President 

Army Reserve Pennsylvania: Newton Square Army Reserve Center/Land $20,000,000 The President 

Army Reserve Pennsylvania: Uniontown Army Reserve Center/Land $11,800,000 The President 

FH Defense-Wide Pennsylvania: New Cumberland Depot Family Housing $2,859,000 The President 

Navy Rhode Island: Newport NS Officer Training Command Quarters $45,803,000 The President 
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Army South Carolina: Charleston NWS Pier and loading/Unloading Ramps $5,700,000 The President 

Army South Carolina: Charleston NWS Railroad Tracks $12,000,000 The President 

Army South Carolina: Charleston NWS Staging Area $4,100,000 The President 

Army South Carolina: Fort Jackson Advanced Skills Trainee Barracks $32,000,000 The President 

Army South Carolina: Fort Jackson Infiltration Course $1,900,000 The President 

Army South Carolina: Fort Jackson Modified Record Fire Range $3,600,000 The President 

Army South Carolina: Fort Jackson Training Battalion Complex $66,000,000 The President 

Army NG South Carolina: Eastover Army Aviation Support Facility Add/Alt $26,000,000 The President 

Army NG South Carolina: Greenville Army Avia~on Support Facility $40,000,000 The President 

Navy South Carolina: Beaufort MCAS Widebody Aircraft Fuel lane $1,280,000 The President 

Navy South Carolina: Parris Island MCRD Electrical Substation and Improvements $6,972,000 The President 

Navy Reserve South Carolina: Charleston Reserve Vehicle Maintenance Facility $4,240,000 The President 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Aircraft Fuel Storage $10,800,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Automated Infantry Platoon Battle Course $7,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range $6,900,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Automated Sniper Field Fire Range $4,250,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Brigade Staging Area Complex $14,800,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Digital Multipurpose Range Complex $45,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Fire and Military Police Stations $16,500,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Known Distance Range $4,750,000 The President Hutchison 
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Army Texas: Fort Bliss Light Demolition Range $2,400,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Scout/Reece GunneiY Complex $17,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Simulation Center $23,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Vehicle Maintenance &Company Ops Facility $31,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Vehicle Maintenance Shop $16,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Vehicle Maintenance Shop $20,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Hood Automated Muitipurpose Machine Gun Range $6,700,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Hood Urban Assault Course $2,400,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Hood Vehicle Maintenance Shop $23,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Sam Houston Access Control Point and Road Improvements $10,800,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Texas: Fort Sam Houston General Instruction Building $9,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army NG Texas: Austin Armed Forces Reserve Center $16,500,000 The President Hutchison 

Army NG Texas: Austin Field Maintenance Shop, Joint $5,700,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Reserve Texas: Austin Armed Forces Reserve Center/AMSA $20,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Reserve Texas: Fort Bliss Army Reserve Center $9,500,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Reserve Texas: Houston Army Reserve Center/Land $24,000,000 The President Hutchison 
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Army Reserve Texas: San Antonio Army Reserve Center $20,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Navy Texas: Corpus Christi NAS Operational Facilities for T-6 $19,764,000 The President Ortiz Hutchison 

Navy Reserve Texas: San Antonio Reserve Training Center $2,210,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Force Texas: Dyess AFB C-130J Alter Hangar $4,500,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Force Texas: Goodfellow AFB Joint Intel Tech Training Facility, Ph 1 (TFI) $18,400,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Force Texas: Goodfellow AFB Student Dormitory (l00 RM) $14,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Force Texas: Lackland AFB BMT Satellite Classroom/Dining Facility $32,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Force Texas: lackland AFB Evasion, Conduct After Capture Training $4,879,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Force Texas: lackland AFB Recruit Dormitory 2, Phase 2 $77,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Air Reserve Texas: lackland AFB C-5 Ground Training Schoolhouse Addition $1,500,000 The President Gonzalez Hutchison 

Defense-Wide Texas: Fort Bliss Health and Dentai Clinic $24,600,000 The President Hutchison 

Defense-Wide Texas: Fort Bliss Hospital Replacement Incr I $86,975,000 The President Hutchison 

Defense-Wide Texas: lackland AFB Ambulatory Care Center, Phase 1 $72,610,000 The President Hutchison 

Defense-Wide Texas: lackland AFB Dental Clinic Repiacement $29,318,000 The President Hutchison 

Defense-Wide Texas: Fort Hood Alter Fuel Pump House and Fill Stand $3,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Army Utah: Ougway Proving Ground Water Treatment Systems $25,000,000 The President 

Air Force Utah: Hill AFB F-22A Radar Cross Section Testing Facility $21,053,000 The President 

Air Reserve Utah: Hill AFB Reserve SQuad Ops/AMU Facility $3,200,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Utah: Camp Williams Data Center liner 2 $600,000,000 The President 

Army Virginia: Fort A.P. Hill Automated Infantry Platoon Battle Course $4,900,000 The President Warner; Webb 
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Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Administration House Senate 

Army Virginia: Fort A.P. Hill Field Training Area $9,000,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Army Virginia: Fort A.P. Hill Training Aids Center $9,100,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Army Virginia: Fort Belvoir Flight Control Tower $8,400,000 The President Moran (VA); 
Connolly (VA) 

Warner; Webb 

Army Virginia: Fort Belvoir Road and Access Control Point $9,500,000 The President Moran (VA); 
Connolly (VA) 

Warner; Webb 

Army NG Virginia: Fort Pickett Regional Training Institute Ph 2 $32,000,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: little Creek NAB Naval Construction Division Operations Facility $13,095,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Nortolk E-2D Trainer Facility $11,737,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Nortolk Facility Upgrades for E-2D Program $6,402,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Portsmouth Ship Repair Pier Replacement $126,969,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Quantico MCB Aircraft Trainer $3,170,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Quantico MCB Battalion Training Facility -MSGBN $10,340,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Quantico MCB Dining Facility-TBS $14,780,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Quantico MCB MC Information Operations Center-MCIOC $29,620,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Quantico MCB South Mainside Electrical Substation $15,270,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Navy Virginia: Quantico MCB Student Quarters-TBS (Phase 4) $32,060,000 The President Warner; Webb 
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Navy Reserve Virginia: Oceana NAS C-40 Hangar $30,400,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Air Force Virginia: Langley AFB West & LaSalle Gates Force Protection/Access $10,000,000 The President Nye Warner; Webb 

Defense-Wide Virginia: Pentagon Reservation Pentagon Electrical Upgrade $19,272,000 The President Warner, Webb 

Defense-Wide Virginia: Pentagon Reservation Secondary Uninterruptable Power Raven Rock $8,400,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Defense-Wi de Virginia: Dam Neck Annex SOF Operations Facilty Inc III $15,967,000 The President Warner, Webb 

Defense-Wide Virginia: little Creek NAB SOF Support Activity Operation Facility $18,669,000 1he President Warner; Webb 

Defense-Wide Virginia: Dahlgren Aegis BMD Facility Expansion $24,500,000 The President Warner; Webb 

Army Washington: Fort Lewis Animal Building $3,050,000 The President Dicks 

Army Washington: Fort Lewis Brigade Complex, Incr 4 $102,000,000 The President Dicks 

Army Washington: Fort Lewis live fire Exercise Shoothouse $2,550,000 The President Dicks 

Army Washington: Fort Lewis Modified Record Fire Range $4,100,000 The President Dicks 

Navy Washington: Bangor limited Area Production/Storage Complex Incr 6 $87,292,000 The President Dicks 

Navy Washington: Bremerton CVN Maintenance Pier Replacement Incr 2 $69,064,000 The President Dicks 

Navy Washington: Bremerton Enclave Fencing/Parking, Siiverdale $67,419,000 The President Dicks 

Navy Washington: Spokane Joint Personnel Recovery Agency Specialized SERE Train
ing 

$12,707,000 The President Dicks 

Defense-Wide Washington: Fort Lewis Health and Dental Clinic $15,636,000 The President Dicks 

Defense-Wide Washington: Fort Lewis SOF Support Company Facility $14,500,000 The President Dicks 

Defense-Wide Washington: Fairchild AFB Replace Fuel Distribution System $7,500,000 The President Dicks 

Army Reserve Wisconsin: Fort McCoy Combined Arms Collective Training Facility $25,000,000 The President 

Air Force Wyoming: F.E. Warren AFB ADAL Missile Service Complex $9,100,000 The President Enzi; Barrasso 
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[Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Administration House Senate 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Aviation Support Facility $2,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Barracks $18,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Coalition Operation Center $49,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Fuel System Ph 6 $12,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Fuel System Ph 7 $5,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Bagram AB Passenger Terminal $22,000,000 The President 

Navy Bahrain: Bahrain NSA Waterfront Development Ph 2 $41,526,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Belgium: Brussels Replace Elementary School (SHAPE) $38,124,000 The President 

Air Force Colombia: Palanquero AB Air Base Development $43,000,000 The President 

Navy Djibouti: Camp Lemonier Ammo Supply Point $21,689,000 The President 

Navy Djibouti: Camp Lemonier Fire Station $4,772,000 The President 

Navy Djibouti: Camp Lemonier Interior Paved Roads Phase A $7,275,000 The President 

Navy Djibouti: Camp Lemonier Security Fencing I $8,109,000 The President 

Army Germany: Ansbach Barracks $17,500,000 The President 

Army Germany: Ansbach Barracks $14,200,000 The President 

Army Germany: Kleber Kaserne Barracks $20,000,000 The President 
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FH Army Germany: Baumholder Family Housing Replacement Construction (138 Units) $18,000,000 The President 

FH Army Germany: Wiesbaden Family Housing Replacement Construction Incr 2 $10,000,000 The President 

FH Army Germany: Wiesbaden Family Housing Replacement Construction Incr 2 $11,000,000 The President 

FH Army Germany: Wiesbaden Family Housing Replacement Construction Incr 2 $11,000,000 The President 

Air Force Germany: Ramstein AB Construct AGE Maint Complex $11,500,000 The President 

Air Force Germany: Ramstein AB Contingency Response Group Command $23,200,000 The President 

Air Force Germany: Spangdahlem AB Fitness Center $23,500,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Germany: Kaiserslautern Kaiserslautern Complex Phase 1 $19,380,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Germany: Kaiserslautern Kaiserslautern HS Replace School $74,165,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Germany: Wiesbaden Wiesbaden HS New Cafeteria and Kitchen $5,379,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Greece: Souda Bay NS Fuel Storage Tanks & Pipeline Replacement $24,000,000 The President 

Air Force Guam: Andersen AFB Commando Warrior Operations Facility $4,200,000 The President Bordallo 

Air Force Guam: Andersen AFB NW Fieid ATFP Perimeter Fence and Road $4,752,000 The President Bordallo 

Air Force Guam: Andersen AFB NW Field Combat Support Vehicle Maint Facility $15,500,000 The President Bordallo 

Air Force Guam: Andersen AFB Strike FOL Electrical Infrastructure $33,750,000 The President Bordallo 

Defense-Wide Guam: Agana NAS Replace Gas Cylinder Storage Facility $4,900,000 The President Bordallo 

Army NG Guam: Barrigada Readiness Center $30,000,000 The President Bordallo 

Navy Guam: Guam NB AAFB North Ramp Parking Phase 1 $88,797,000 The President Bordallo 

Navy Guam: Guam NB AAFB North Ramp Utilities Phase 1 $21,500,000 The President Bordallo 

Navy Guam: Guam NB Apra Harbor Wharves Improvement Phase 1 $127,033,000 The President Bordallo 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, MILITARY CONSTRUCTION-Continued 
[Presidentially Directed Spending Items] 

Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Administration House Senate 

Navy Guam: Guam NB Consolidated SLC Training & CSS-15 HQ Facility $45,309,000 The President Bordallo 

Navy Guam: Guam NB Defense Access Road Improvements $48,860,000 The President 

Navy Guam: Guam NB Military Working Dog Relocation, Apra Harbor $14,000,000 The President Bordallo 

Navy Guam: Guam NB Torpedo Exercise Support Buiiding $15,627,000 The President Bordallo 

Navy FH Guam: Guam NB Replace Guam N. Tipalao Ph III $20,730,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Guam: Guam NB Hospital Replacement Incr 1 $259,156,000 The President Bordallo 

Defense-Wide Guantanamo Bay: Guantanamo NS Replace Fuel Storage Tanks $12,500,000 The President 

Army Italy: Vicenza Brigade Complex- Barracks/Community, Incr 3 $22,500,000 The President 

Army Italy: Vicenza Brigade Complex- Operations Support Facility, Incr 3 $23,500,000 The President 

Air Force Italy: Sigonella NAS Global Hawk Aircraft Maint and Ops Complex $31,300,000 The President 

Army Japan: Okinawa Training Aids Center $6,000,000 The President 

Army Japan: Sagamihara Training Aids Center $6,000,000 The Presi dent 

Army Korea: Camp Humphreys Fire Stations $13,200,000 The President 

Army Korea: Camp Humphreys Vehicle Maintenance Shop $19,000,000 The President 

Army Korea: Camp Humphreys Vehicle Maintenance Shop $18,000,000 The President 

FH Navy Korea: Pusan Chinhae Welcome CenterlWarehouse $4,376,000 The President 
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Defense-Wide Korea: K-16 Airfield Convert Warehouses $5,050,000 The President 

Defense-Wide Korea: Osan AB Replace Hydrant Fuel System $28,000,000 The President 

Army Kuwait: Camp Arifjan APS Warehouses $82,000,000 The President 

Air Force Qatar: AI Udeid AB Blatchford-Preston Complex Ph II $60,000,000 The President 

Army Reserve Puerto Rico: Caguas Army Reserve Center/Land $12,400,000 The President 

Navy Spain: Rota NS Reception Airfield Facilities $26,278,000 The President 

Air Force Turkey: Incirlik AB Consolidated Community Center $9,200,000 The President 

Defense-Wide United Kingdom: Alconbury RAF Medical/Dental Clinic Replacement $14,227,000 The President 

Defense-Wide United Kingdom: Lakenheath RAF Liberty IS-Gymnasium $4,509,000 The President 

Defense-Wide United Kingdom: Menwith Hill Station MHS PSC Construction $37,588,000 The President 

Defense-Wide United Kingdom: Mildenhall RAF Fuel Tank Distribution Pipeline $4,700,000 The President 

Army NG Virgin Islands: St. Croix Regional Training Institute Ph 1 $20,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Airborne Dining Facility $2,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Airborne Waste Management Area $5,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Altimur Dining Facility $2,150,000 The Pres'ldent 

Army Afghanistan: Altimur Waste Management Area $5,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Asadabad Waste Management Area $5,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Access Roads $21,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Command and Control Facility $4,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Drainage System, Phase 2 $21,000,000 The President 
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Account Location Project Amount 
Requester!s) 

Administration House Senate 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB MEDLOG Warehouse $3,350,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Army Pre-Positioned Stock ComDound $38,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Command and Control Facility $38,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bagram AB Perimeter Fence and Guard Towers $7,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Blessing Waste Management Area $5,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Bostick Waste Management Area $5,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Dwyer Dining Facility $6,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Dwyer Fuel System, Phase 1 $5,800,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Dwyer Waste Management Area $6,900,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Frontenac Dining Facility $2,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Gardez Dining Facility $2,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Gardez Fuel System, Phase 1 $6,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Gardez Tactical Runway $28,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Ghazni Waste Management ComDlex $5,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Jalalabad Ammunition SUD Diy Point $35,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Jalalabad Dining Facility $4,350,000 The President 
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Army Afghanistan: Jalalabad Perimeter Fencing $2,050,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Joyce Oining Facility $2,100,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Joyce Waste Management Area $5,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kabul Camp Phoenix West Expansion $39,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kabul USFOR-A Headquarters and Housing $98,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Command and Control Facility $4,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Command and Control Facility $4,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Command and Control Facility $4,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar South Park Roads $11,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Tanker Truck Offload Facility $23,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Theater Vehicle Maintenance Facility $55,000,000 The PreSident 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Warehouse $20,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Kandahar Waste Management Complex $10,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Maywand Dining Facility $2,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Maywand Waste Management Area $5,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Methar-lam Waste Management Area $4,150,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Salerno Dining Facility $4,300,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Salerno Electrical Distribution Grid $2,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Salerno Fuel System, Phase 1 $12,800,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Salerno Runway Upgrade $25,000,000 The President 
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Army Afghanistan: Salerno Waste Management Complex $5,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Shank Dining Facility $4,350,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Shank Electrical Distribution Grid $4,600,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Shank Waste Management Complex $8,100,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Shank Water Distribution System $2,650,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Sharana Aircraft Maintenance Facilities $12,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Sharana Ammunition Supply Point $14,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Sharana Electrical Distribution Grid $2,6DO,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Sharana Rota ry Wi ng Pa rki ng $32,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tarin Kowt Ammunition Supply Point $35,000,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tarin Kowt Dining Facility $2,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tarin Kowt Fuel System, Phase 2 $11,800,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tarin Kowt Waste Management Area $6,800,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Basic Load Ammunition Holding Area $7,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Dining Facility $8,900,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Entry Control Point and Access Roads $14,200,000 The President 
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Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Fuel System, Phase 2 $14,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Level 3 Medical Facility $16,500,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Roads $4,300,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Water Supply and Distribution System $6,200,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Wolverine Dining Facility $4,350,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Wolverine Fuel System, Phase 1 $5,800,000 The President 

Army Afghanistan: Wolverine Waste Management Com plex $6,900,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Bagram AB Aviation Operations & Maintenance Facilities $8,900,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Bagram AB Cargo Terminal $13,800,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Bagram AB ExpeditionalY Fighter Shelter $6,400,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Dwyer Cargo Handling Area $4,900,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar Aviation Operations & Maintenance Facilities $10,500,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar Cargo Helicopter Apron $32,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar CAS Apron Expansion $25,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar ExpeditionalY Fighter Shelter $6,400,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar ISR Apron Expansion $40,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar Refueler Apron/Relocate HCP $66,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar Relocate North Airfield Road $16,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar Secure RSOI Facility $9,700,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Kandahar Tactical Airlift Apron $29,000,000 The President 
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Air Force Afghanistan: Shank Cargo Handling Area $4,900,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tarin Kowt Cargo Handling Area $4,900,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tom bstone/Bastion Aviation Operations & Maintenance Facilities $8,900,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Cargo Handling Area $18,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion CAS Apron Expansion $40,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Expeditionai)' Fighter Shelter $6,300,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion ISR Apron $41,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Secure RSOI Facility $10,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Tombstone/Bastion Strategic Airlift Apron Expansion $32,000,000 The President 

Air Force Afghanistan: Wolverine Cargo Handling Area $4,900,000 The President 
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Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Army Alabama: Anniston Depot Industrial Area Electric System Upgrade $3,300,000 Rogers (Al) 

Army Alabama: Fort Rucker Water Survival Training Facility $401,000 Bright 

Army Alabama: Redstone Arsenal Gate 7 Access Control Point $3,550,000 Griffith Sessions 

Defense-Wide Alabama: Redstone Arsenal Missile and Space Intelligence Center EOEC $12,000,000 Griffith Shelby 

Army Alabama: Fort Rucker AVIM Hangar $1,170,000 Bright Sessions 

Army Alaska: Fort Richardson Combat Pistol Range $4,900,000 Begich 

Air Force Alaska: Eielson AFB Arctic Utilidors-Ph 11 $9,900,000 Young (AK) Murkowski 

Air Force Alaska: Eielson AFB Taxiway Golf Lighting $3,450,000 Young (AK) Murkowski 

Air Force Arkansas: Little Rock AFB Security Forces Operations Facility $10,400,000 Snyder Pryor; .lincoln 

Army NG Arkansas: West Mem phis Readiness Center $1,240,000 Berry 

Army Arizona: Fort Huachuca Fire Station, Two Company $6,700,000 Glffords 

Navy California: Bridgeport MWTC Commissary $6,830,000 McKeon 

Air Force California: Los Angeles AFB Consolidated Parking Area Ph 1 $8,000,000 Sanchez, loretta 

Air Reserve California: March ARB Small Arms Firing Range $9,800,000 Calvert 

Navy California: Monterey NSA Marine Meteorology Center $10,240,000 Farr 

Navy California: Point loma NB Add/Alt Marine Mammal Surgical Center $2,330,000 Davis (CA) 
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[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Account Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Air Force California: Travis AFB Taxiway Mike Bypass Road $6,000,000 Tauscher Boxer 

Air NG California: Fresno Yosemite 144th Squadron Operations Facility $9,800,000 Feinstein; Boxer 

Air Force Colorado: Peterson AFB East Gate Realignment $7,200,000 Lamborn 

Air NG Colorado: Buckley AFB Add/Alter Weapons Release $4,500,000 Perlmutter Udall; Bennet 

Army Colorado: Fort Carson Convoy Skills Trainer (lED) $1,950,000 Udall; Bennet 

Air Force Colorado: Peterson AFB Widen Paine Street $2,000,000 Udall; Bennet 

Air NG Connecticut: Bradley lAP CNAF Beddown-Upgrade Facilities $9,000,000 Delauro; Courtney; larson (CTl; 
Himes; Murphy (CT) 

Dodd; Lieberman 

Navy Connecticut: New London NSB MK-48 Torpedo Magazine $6,570,000 Courtney Dodd; Lieberman 

Air Force Delaware: Dover AFB Chapel Center $7,500,000 Castle Carper; Kaufman 

Air Force Florida: Hurlburt Field Flight Test Operations Facility (413 FlTS) $9,400,000 Miller (Fl) 

Air Force Florida: MacDili AFB Mission Support Facility $384,000 Castor (FL) 

Air Force Florida: MacDili AFB Consolidated Communications Facility $21,000,000 Young (Fl) 

Navy Florida: Mayport NS Fitness Center $26,360,000 Crenshaw 

Navy Florida: Panama City NSA Joint Diver A-School Dormitory $520,000 Boyd 

Army Florida: Eglin AFB Elevated Water Storage Tank (Camp Rudder) $1,200,000 Bill Nelson 

Air Force Florida: Patrick AFB Combat Weapons Training Facility $8,400,000 Posey Bill Nelson; Martinez 
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Navy Georgia: Albany MCLB Weapons Maintenance Hardstand Facility $4,870,000 Bishop (GAl 

Army NG Georgia: Hunter MF Readiness Center $8,967,000 Kingston; Marshall Chambliss; Isakson 

Air Force Georgia: Robins AFB Hot Cargo Padffaxiway $6,200,000 Marshall 

Air Force Georgia: Moody AFB Rescue Operations/Maintenance Headquarters Facility $10,000,000 Chambliss; Isakson 

Air Force Hawaii: Hickam AFB Ground Control Tower $4,000,000 Abercrombie 

Army NG Hawaii: Kapolei Readiness Center (JFHQ) $5,446,000 Abercrombie; Hirono 

Navy Hawaii: Pearl Harbor NSY Drydock 2 Starboard Waterfront Facility $850,000 Hirono; Abercrombie 

Air Force Hawaii: Kona lAP C-17 Kona Short Auxiliary Airfield $910,000 Inouye; Akaka 

Navy Hawaii: Pearl Harbor NS Production Services Support Facility $25,070,000 Inouye; Akaka 

Air Force Idaho: Mountain Home AFB Civil Engineer Maintenance Complex $690,000 Simpson Crapo; Risch 

Air NG Illinois: Lincoln Capital Airport Relocate Base Entrance $3,000,000 Hare; Jackson (ll); Schock; 
Shimkus 

Air Force lIIinois: Scott AFB Aeromedical Evacuation Facility $7,400,000 Jackson (ll); Costello Durbin 

Army NG lIIinois: Milan Readiness Center Expansion $5,600,000 Durbin; Burris 

Navy Indiana: Crane NSWC Strategic Weapons System Engineering Facility (Design) $510,000 Ellsworth Lugar 

Navy Indiana: Crane NSWC Strategic Weapons System Engineering Facility $13,710,000 Ellsworth Lugar 

Army NG Iowa: Camp Dodge Motor Vehicle Storage Buildings, Freedom Center $1,963,000 Boswell 

Army NG Iowa: Davenport Army Aviation Support Facility Add/Alt $2,000,000 Braley Harkin 

Army NG Iowa: Fairfield Field Maintenance Shop Add/AI! $2,000,000 Loebsack Harkin 

Army NG Iowa: Iowa Falls Add/Alt Readiness Center $2,000,000 Latham Harkin 

Army NG Iowa: Johnston Armed Forces Reserve Center/Field Maintenance Shop $180,000 Harkin; Grassley 
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Account location Project Amount 
Requester!s) 

House Senate 

Air NG Iowa: Des Moines Alteration to Security Forces Facility $4,600,000 Boswell Harkin; Grassley 

Army NG Iowa: Camp Dodge US Property and Fiscal Office $4,000,000 Boswell Harkin 

Air NG Kansas: McConnell AFB Upgrade DCGS $8,700,000 Tiahrt Brownback 

Army Kansas: Fort Riley Estes Road Access Control Point $6,100,000 Jenkins; Moran (KS) Brownback; Roberts 

Army NG Kansas: Salina Taxiway Alterations, Aviation Support Facility $2,227,000 Brownback; Roberts 

Army Kentucky: Fort Cam pbell Physical Fitness Complex $900,000 Davis (TN); Tanner; Whitfield McConnell; Bunning 

Army Kentucky: Fort Cam pbell Chapel Complex $14,400,000 Wamp; Tanner; Whitfield McConnell; Bunning 

Army NG Kentucky: Frankfort Joint Forces Headquarters $334,000 Chandler 

Army NG Kentucky: London Phase IV Aviation Operations Facility $1,805,000 Rogers om 
Air NG Kentucky: Standiford Field Contingency Response Group Facility $600,000 Yarmuth 

Defense-Wide Kentucky: Fort Campbell 5th SFG Language Sustainment Training Facility $6,800,000 Wamp Alexander; Corker 

Army Louisiana: Fort Polk Multipurpose Machine Gun Range $6,400,000 Fleming; Alexander Vilter 

Air Force Louisiana: Barksdale AFB Phase Five Ramp Replacement-Aircraft Apron Pavement $12,800,000 Alexander; Fleming Landrieu; Vilter 

Navy Maine: Portsmouth NSY Consolidation of Structural Shops $2,000,000 Hodes; Pingree; Shea-Porter Collins; Snowe; Gregg; Shaheen 

Navy Maine: Portsmouth NSY Gate 2 Security Improvements $7,090,000 Shea-Porter; Hodes; Pingree Collins; Snowe 

Army Maryland: Aberdeen Proving Ground Information Processing Node, Ph 2 $956,000 Ruppersberger; Kratovil 
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Air Force Mal)'land: Andrews AFB Physical Fitness Facility $930,000 Edwards (MOl 

Navy Mal)'land: Carderock NSWC OET ROTE Support Facility, Ph 2 $6,520,000 Van Hollen Cardin 

Army Mal)'land: Fort Detrick Auditorium and Training Center Expansion $7,400,000 Bartlett 

Army Mal)'land: Fort Meade Intersection, Rockenbach Road & Cooper Avenue $2,350,000 Kratovil; Sarbanes 

Navy Mal)'land: Patuxent River NAS Special Communications Engineering Facility $11,043,000 Hoyer 

Army Mal)'land: Aberdeen Proving Ground Advanced ChemistI)' Laboratol)' $15,500,000 Kratovil; Ruppersberger Mikulski; Cardin 

Air NG Massachusetts: Barnes ANGB F-15 Aircraft Ready Shelters $8,100,000 Olver Kennedy; Kerl)' 

Air NG Massachusetts: Hanscom AFB Joint Forces Operations Center-ANG Share $1,500,000 Tierney; Tsongas 

Army NG Massachusetts: Hanscom AFB Joint Force Headquarters $2,663,000 Tierney; Tsongas Kennedy; Kerl)' 

Air NG Massachusetts: Otis ANGB Composite Operations and Training Facility $12,800,000 Delahunt Kennedy; Kerl)' 

Army NG Michigan: Camp Grayling Barracks Replacement. Ph 2 $440,000 Stupak Levin; Stabenow 

Army NG Michigan: Fort Custer (Augusta) Organizational Maintenance Shop (ADRS) $7,732,000 Schauer Levin; Stabenow 

Air NG Michigan: Alpena Replace Troop Quarters $8,900,000 Stupak Levin; Stabenow 

Air NG Michigan: Battle Creek ANGB CNAF Beddown Facilities $14,000,000 Schauer Levin; Stabenow 

Air NG Michigan: Selfridge ANGB A-IO Squad Operations Facility $7,100,000 Levin; Miller (Mil Levin; Stabenow 

Air NG Minnesota: Minneapolis-St.Paul lAP Add/Alt Starbase Facility $1,900,000 Ellison Klobuchar 

Air NG Mississippi: GUlfport-Biloxi RAP Relocate Base Entrance $6,500,000 Taylor Cochran; Wicker 

Air Force Mississippi: Columbus AFB Aircraft Fuel Systems Maintenance Dock $9,800,000 Cochran; Wicker 

Army NG Mississippi: Monticello Readiness Center $14,350,000 Harper Cochran; Wicker 

Army Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Health Clinic $7,800,000 Skelton 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, MILITARY CONSTRUCTION-Continued 
(Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Accou,t location Project Amount 
Requester!s) 

House Senate 

Air Force Missouri: Whiteman AFB EOD Operations Complex $7,400,000 Skelton 

Air Force Missouri: Whiteman AFB Land Acquisition North and South Boundaries $5,500,000 Skelton 

Army Missouri: Fort Leonard Wood Brigade Headquarters $584,000 Bond 

Air NG Missouri: Rosecrans Memorial Airport Replace Fire/Crash Rescue Station, Ph 2 $9,300,000 Bond 

Army NG Montana: Fort Harrison Add/Alt Troop Medical Facility $1,750,000 Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Air Force Montana: Malmstrom AFB Upgrade Weapons Storage Area $10,600,000 Rehberg Baucus; Tester 

Air Force Nebraska: Offutt AFB STRATCOM Gate $10,400,000 Terry Ben Nelson 

Army NG Nevada: Las Vegas Civil Support Team Ready Building $727,000 Titus; Berkley Reid 

Army NG Nevada: Carson City Renewable Energy Sustainable Projects $2,000,000 Heller Reid 

Navy Nevada: Fallon NAS Warrior Physical Training Facility $10,670,000 Reid: Ensign 

Air NG Nevada: Reno Fire Station Replacement $10,800,000 Heller Reid; Ensign 

Army NG Nevada: Floyd Edsall TC Add/Alt Clark County Armory $2,000,000 Reid; Ensign 

Air NG New Hampshire: Pease ANGB Replace Squadron Operations Facilities $10,000,000 Hodes; Shea-Porter Gregg; Shaheen 

Air NG New Jersey: Atlantic City lAP Munitions Administration Facility $1,700,000 LoBiondo 

Air Force New Jersey: McGuire AFB Warfighter and Family Support Center $7,900,000 Adler Lautenberg; Mendenez 

Army New Jersey: Picatinny Arsenal Ballistic Evaluation Facility, Ph 2 $10,200,000 Frelinghuysen Lautenberg; Mendenez 
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ANG New Jersey: McGuire AFB Base Civil Engineering Complex $9,700,000 Adler; LoBiondo; Smith (NJ) Lautenberg; Mendenez 

Air Force New Mexico: Cannon AFB Oormitory (96 RM) $450,000 Lujan Bingaman; Tom Udall 

Air Force New Mexico: Holloman AFB Fire/Crash Rescue Station $10,400,000 Teague Bingaman; Tom Udall 

Air Force New Mexico: Kirtland AFB Add to Space RDTE Operations Center $5,800,000 Heinrich 

Defense-Wide New Mexico: Cannon AFB SOF AG-130 Loadout Apron, Ph 1 $6,000,000 Bingaman; Tom Udall 

Army New York: Fort Drum All Weather Marksmanship Facility $8,200,000 McHugh Schumer 

Air NG New York: Fort Drum Rea per LRE Beddown (Wheeler Sack AAFl $2,700,000 Maffei Schumer 

Air Reserve New York: Niagara Falls ARS Indoor Small Arms Range $5,700,000 Slaughter; Lee (NY) Schumer; Gillibrand 

Army NG North Carolina: East Flat Rock Readiness Center Add/Alt $2,516,000 Shuler 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Field Support Brigade Headquarters $720,000 Kissell; Mcintyre 

Army NG North Carolina: Fort Bragg Tactical UAS Support Facility $6,038,000 Mcintyre; Kissell Burr 

Army North Carolina: Fort Bragg Automated Sniper Field Fire Range $3,450,000 Hagan 

Air Forte North Carolina: Pope AFB Air Traffic Control Tower $9,000,000 Burr 

Air Force North Carolina: Seymour Johnson AFB Radar Approach Control Com plex, Ph 1 $6,900,000 Jones 

Air Force North Dakota: Minot AFB Control Tower/Base Operations Facility $1,710,000 Pomeroy Dorgan; Conrad 

Army NG North Dakota: Bismarck Raymond 1. Bohn Readiness Center Addition $2,000,000 Pomeroy Dorgan; Conrad 

Air Force North Dakota: Grand Forks AFB Consolidated Security Forces Facility $12,000,000 Pomeroy Dorgan; Conrad 

Army NG Ohio: Beightler Armory Joint Forces Headquarters (JOC) Addition $2,000,000 Kilroy Brown; Voinovich 

Army NG Ohio: Ravenna Shoot House $2,000,000 Ryan (OH) 

Air NG Ohio: Toledo Express Airport Multi-Use Instructional Facility $2,000,000 Kaptur Voinovich 
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~ [Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 
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Accounl Location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Air Force Ohio: Wright-Patterson AFB Replace West Ramp, Ph 2 $10,600,000 Turner Brown; Voinovich 

Air NG Ohio: Zanesville ANGS New Supply Warehouse $1,000,000 Space 

Air Force Oklahoma: Tinker AFB T-9 Noise Suppressor $5,200,000 Fallin Inhofe 

Air Force Oklahoma: Vance AFB Control Tower $10,700,000 Cole; Lucas Inhofe 

Army NG Oregon: Camp Rilea Water Supply System (Design) $368,000 Wu Wyden; Merkley 

Army NG Oregon: Polk County Readiness Center $12,100,000 Schrader Wyden; Merkley 

Army NG Oregon: Clatsop County, Warrenton Water Supply System-Camp Rilea $3,369,000 Wu Wyden; Merkley 

Army NG Oregon: Clackamas County Camp Withycombe Infrastructure (Storm Sewer) $1,226,000 Blumenauer; Schrader Wyden; Merkley 

Army NG Oregon: Washington County Readiness Center $386,000 Wu Wyden; Merkley 

Army NG Pennsylvania: Luzerne Readiness Center $924,000 Carney 

Air Reserve Pennsylvania: Pittsburgh Visiting Quarters, Ph 1 $12,400,000 Specter; Casey 

Navy Rhode Island: Newport NS Renovate Perry HalifTraining Support Facilities $8,530,000 Kennedy Reed 

Navy Rhode Island: Newport NS Renovation of Senior Enlisted Academy (Tomich Hall) $10,550,000 Reed 

Air NG South Carolina: McEntire JRB Joint Force Headquarters Building $1,300,000 Wilson; Clyburn Graham 

Air Force South Carolina: Shaw AFB Add/Alter USAFCENT Headquarters $21,183,000 Spratt Graham 

Air NG South Dakota: Joe Foss Reid Add to Munitions Maintenance Complex $1,300,000 Herseth Sandiin Johnson; Thune 
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Army NG South Dakota: Camp Rapid Joint Forces HQ Readiness Center Supplement $7,890,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson; Thune 

Army NG South Dakota: Camp Rapid Troop Medical Clinic Add/Alt $1,950,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson; Thune 

Air Force South Dakota: Ellsworth AFB Add/Alt Deployment Center $14,500,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson; Thune 

Air NG South Dakota: Jue Foss Field Above Ground Multi-Cubicle Magazine Storage $1,300,000 Herseth Sandlin Johnson; Thune 

Air NG Tennessee: Memphis Engineer Maintenance and Training Facility $9,800,000 Cohen Alexander; Corker 

Army Reserve Texas: Bryan Army Reserve Center $12,200,000 Edwards (DO 

Army Texas: Fort Bliss Access Control Points $6,500,000 Reyes 

Army Texas: Fort Hood Family Life Center $10,800,000 Carter; Edwards (TX) 

Navy Reserve Texas: Fort Worth NAS/JRB Replace Joint Base Communications Building $6,170,000 Granger 

Air NG Texas: Kelly Field Annex Add/Alt Aircraft Maintenance Shops $7,900,000 Rodriguez; Gonzalez 

Navy Texas: Kingsville NAS Solar Panel Array $4,470,000 Ortiz 

Army Reserve Texas: Robstown Tactical Equipment Maintenance Facility $10,200,000 Ortiz 

Air Force Texas: Dyess AFB Mission Operations Center $390,000 Neugebauer Hutchison; Cornyn 

Air Force Texas: Goodfellow AFB Consolidated Learning Center $12,000,000 Hutchison; Cornyn 

Air Force Texas: Lackland AFB Consolidated Security Forces Ops Center, Ph 2 $342,000 Gonzalez Hutchison; Cornyn 

Air Force Texas: Laughlin AFB Student Officer Quarters, Ph 2 $713,000 Rodriguez Hutchison; Cornyn 

Air Force Texas: Sheppard AFB European NATO Joint Jet Pilot Training Operations Complex, 
Ph 1 

$13,450,000 Hutchison; Cornyn 

Air Force Utah: Hill AFB PCC Apron NW End Taxiway A $5,100,000 Bishop (Un Hatch 

Army Utah: Dugway Proving Ground Life Science Test Facility Addition $2,890,000 Bishop (Un Bennett; Hatch 

Army NG Vermont: Ethan Allen Range BOQ Add/Alt $1,996,000 Welch Leahy; Sanders 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, MILITARY CONSTRUCTION-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Account location Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

House Senate 

Air NG Vermont: Burlington lAP Fire Crash and Rescue Station AddlAlt $6,00'0,000 Leahy; Sanders 

Army NG Vermont: Morrisville Field Vehicle Maintenance Shop $812,000 Welch Leahy; Sanders 

Navy Virginia: Dahlgren NSWC Electromagnetic Research & Engineering Fac Ph 2 $3,660,000 Wittman Webb; Warner 

Army Virginia: Fort Lee Defense Access Roads $5,000,000 Forbes 

Army Virginia: Fort Eustis Upgrade Marshalling Area $8,900,000 Webb; Warner 

Navy Washington: Everett NS Small Craft Launch $3,810,000 Larsen Murray 

Air Force Washington: Fairchild AFB Refueling Vehicle Maintenance Facility $4,150,000 McMorris Rodgers Murray 

Air Force Washington: Fairchild AFB SERE Force Support Complex, Ph 1 $11,000,000 McMorris Rodgers Murray; Cantwell 

Army Washington: Fort Lewis Fort Lewis-McChord AFB Joint Access $9,000,000 Smith WVA) 

Defense-Wide Washington: Fort Lewis Women's Health Center Facility $2,000,000 Smith WVA) Murray; Cantwell 

Navy Washington: Indian Island NM Ordnance Storage Pads with Covers $13,130,000 Dicks 

Army NG West Virginia: LoganlMingo County Readiness Center $501,000 Rahall Byrd 

Army NG West Virginia: Parkersburg Readiness Center $2,234,000 Mollohan 

Army NG West Virginia: Parkersburg Field Maintenance Shop $967,000 Mollohan 

Air NG West Virginia: Shepherd AB, Martins-
burg 

C--5 TaxiwaY Upgrades $19,500,000 Byrd 

Army NG West Virginia: Sl. Albans Armory Life Safety Upgrade $2,000,000 Byrd 
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Navy West Virginia: Sugar Grove NSGA Emergency Services Center $10,990,000 Byrd 

Air NG Wisconsin: General Mitchell lAP Add/Alt KG-135 Corrosion Control Hangar $5,000,000 Moore (WI) Kohl 

Army. Reserve Wisconsin: Fort McCoy Range Utility Upgrade $3,850,000 Kohl 

Air NG Wyoming: Cheyenne Airport Squadron Operations $1,500,000 Enzi; Barrasso 

Air Force Guam: Andersen AFB Postal Service Center $3,500,000 Bordallo 

Army NG Puerto Rico: Camp Santiago Urban Assault Course $1,669,000 Pierluisi 
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Accounl L{]cation Project Amount 
Requesler(s) 

Administration House Senate 

Major Construction California: livermore Design and land Purchase $55,430,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Major Construction California: Long Beach Seismic Corrections (Design) $24,200,000 The President Fei nstei n; Boxer 

Major Construction California: San Diego Seismic Corrections (Design) $18,340,000 The President Feinstein; Boxer 

Major Construction Colorado: Denver New Medical Facility $119,000,000 The President Mark Udall; Bennet 

Major Construction Florida: Bay Pines Inpatient/Outpatient 1m provements $96,800,000 The President Bill Nelson; Martinez 

Major Construction Florida: Orlando New Medical Facility $371,300,000 The President Brown, Corrine; 
Kosmas; Posey 

Bill Nelson; Martinez 

Major Construction Illinois: Abraham Lincoln Nat'l Cemetery Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Improvements $38,300,000 The President Durbin 

Major Construction Maryland: Perry Point Replacement Community Living Center (Design) $9,000,000 The President Mikulski 

Major Construction Massachusetts: Brockton Long-Term Care Spinal Cord Injury Unit (Design) $24,040,000 The President Kennedy; Kerry 

Major Construction Missouri: St. Louis UB) Medical Fac. Improvements & Cemetery Expansion $19,700,000 The President Bond 

Major Construction Missouri: St. Louis UC) Replace Bed Tower/Clinic Expansion (Design) $43,340,000 The President Bond 

Major Construction New York: Canandaigua Construction and Renovation (Design) $36,580,000 The Presi dent Schumer; Gillibrand 

Major Construction Texas: Houston National Cemetery Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Improvements $35,000,000 The President Hutchison 

Major Construction Puerto Rico: San Juan Seismic Corrections $42,000,000 The President 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

ALABAMA 
ARMY 

ANNISTON DEPOT 
INDUSTRIAL AREA ELECTRIC SYSTEM UPGRADE .•.•......• 

REDSTONE ARSENAL 
GATE 7 ACCESS CONTROL POINT ..•.•..•...••.......•.• 

DEFENSE WIDE 
REDSTONE ARSENAL 

MISSILE AND SPACE INTELLIGENCE CENTER EOEC ..•..... 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

FORT MC CLELLAN 
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE , , . 

ALASKA 
ARMY 

FORT RICHARDSON 
AIRBORNE SUSTAINMENT TRAINING COMPLEX..•.•....•... 
COMBAT PISTOL RANGE ........••........•............
 
TRAINING AIDS CENTER . 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION COMPLEX•......•.......••.•..
 

FORT WAINWRIGHT 
AVIATION TASK FORCE COMPLEX, PH 1, INCR 1.....•... 
AVIATION UNIT OPERATIONS COMPLEX............•.....
 
RAILHEAD COMPLEX•.•.......•..•......•.•... ,
 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION COMPLEX .. , , 

AIR FORCE 
CLEAR AFS 

POWER PLANT FACILITY ......•.......•.•....• , 
EIELSON AFB 

ARCTIC UTILIDORS - PHASE 11 •.....•.•... , .. 
TAXIWAY GOLF LIGHTING •..........••................
 

ELMENDORF AFB 
F-22 WEAPONS LOAD TRAINING FACILITY ...••.........•
 
RED FLAG ALASKA ADD/ALTER OPERATIONS CENTER•...... 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
ELMENDORF AFB 

AEROMEDICAL SERVICES/MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC ......•.• 
FORT RICHARDSON 

HEALTH CLINIC . 

ARIZONA 
ARMY 

FORT HUACHUCA 
BATTALION HEADQUARTERS UAV, ...•.•........... , ...•.
 
FIRE STATION, TWO COMPANY.................•.......
 
UAV ER/MPERIMP ..........•.........•.........•.... , 

NAVY 
YUMA 

AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR (PHASE 1) •....•...•... 
AIRFIELD ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION AND CONTROL ••.•.. 

AIR FORCE 
DAVIS - MONTHAN AFB 

CSAR HC-130J INFRASTRUCTURE...............•.......
 
CSAR HC-130J RESCUE SQUADRON OPERATIONS FACILITY .. 
CSAR HC-130J SIMULATOR FACILITY..........•.•......
 
DORMITORY (144 RM) . 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
CAMP NAVAJO 

COMBAT PISTOL QUALIFICATION COURSE .......•........ 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

DAVIS MONTHAN AFB 
TFI-PREDATOR BEDDOWN.-FOC . 

NAVY RESERVE 
PHOENIX 

RESERVE CENTER MOVE TO LUKE AFB, NOSC PHOENIX" ... 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

3,300 

3,550 

12,000 

3,000 3,000 

6,100 6,100 
4,900 

2,050 2,050 
43,000 43,000 

125,000 95,000 
19,000 19,000 
26,000 26,000 
28,000 28,000 

24,300 24,300 

9,900 
3,450 

12,600 12,600 
3,100 3,100 

25,017 25,017 

3,518 3,518 

6,000 6,000 
6,700 

15,000 15,000 

27,050 27,050 
1,720 1,720 

4,800 4,800 
8,700 8,700 
8,400 8,400 

20,000 20,000 

3,000 3,000 

5,600 5,600 

10,986 10,986 

http:COURSE.......�
http:FACILITY..........�.�
http:INFRASTRUCTURE...............�
http:�....�...�
http:ER/MPERIMP..........�.........�.........�
http:COMPANY.................�
http:LIGHTING�..........��
http:�.....�.�
http:FACILITY......�.......�.�
http:COMPLEX�.�.......�..�......�.�
http:COMPLEX............�
http:COMPLEX�......�.......��.�
http:��........�
http:COMPLEX..�.�....�
http:POINT..�.�..�...��.......�


MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

ARKANSAS 
ARMY 

PINE BLUFF ARSENAL 
FUSE & OETONATOR MAGAZINE, OEPOT LEVEL ..•......... 

AIR FORCE 
LITTLE ROCK AFB 

C-130 FLIGHT SIMULATOR ADDITION .....•.••.........• 
SECURITY FORCES OPERATIONS FACILITY ........•..•... 

CALIFORNIA 
ARMY 

FORT IRWIN 
MOUT ASSAULT COURSE, PH 4 . 

NAVY 
BRIDGEPORT MWTC 

COMMISSARY....•......••......•.•..•.....•.•.•....• 
FIRE STATION RENOVATION ..••..•.•......••.•.......• 

CAMP PENDLETON 
ANGLICO OPERATIONS COMPLEX.••...................•. 
AVIATION TRANSMITTER/RECEIVER SITE ...•............ 
BEQ•....•...•......•.•..................•......... 
COMMUNICATIONS/ELECTRONICS MAINTENANCE FACILITY •.• 
COMMUNICATIONS UPGRADES ...•.........•........•.... 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ........••.......... 
ENLISTED DINING FACILITY ...••.•..•.....•...•....•. 
ENLISTED DINING FACILITY - EDSON RANGE ........•... 
EXPAND COMBAT AIRCRAFT LOADING APRON .•..•......... 
EXPANSION OF SOUTHERN REGION TERTIARY TREATMENT 

PLANT TO 7.5 MGD . 
GAS / ELECTRICAL UPGRADES •.................• , •...... 
NORTH REGION TERTIARY TREATMENT PLANT (PH 1. 

INCR 1) ...•....• , ........•• " .••...• ,. , .....•.•. 
OPERATIONS ACCESS POINTS ................•... , ..... 
RECON BATTALION OPERATIONS COMPLEX..•.••.......•.. 
RECRUIT BARRACKS - FIELD/K-SPAN •..•.•....• , •..... , 
RECRUIT BARRACKS - SCHOOL OF INFANTRy ..... , .....•. 
RECRUIT MARKSMANSHIP TRAINING FACILITY ........•... 
WEAPONS AND FIELD TRAINING BATTALION SUPPORT 

FACILITIES .......•................•........•.•.. 
EDWARDS AIR FORCE BASE 

EDWARDS RAMP EXTENSION . 
MIRAMAR 

AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON MODIFICATION ..•..........•. 
MONTEREY NSA 

MARINE METEOROLOGY CENTER . 
POINT LOMA ANNEX 

ADD/ALT MARINE MAMMAL SURGICAL CENTER •........•... 
PUBLIC WORKS SHOPS CONSOLIDATION ........•......... 

SAN DIEGO 
MESSHALL EXPANSION •......• , , , . 

TWENTYNI NE PALMS 
BEQ . 
BEQ . 
COMMUNICATIONS/ELECTRONICS MAINTENANCE/STORAGE . 
CONSOLIDATED ARMORY - TANKS., •.•......••.•.......• 
CONSTRUCT ROADS - NORTH MAl NSI DE . 
DINING FACILITY - NORTH MAINSIDE ••.......•........ 
ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE - 34. 5KV TO 

115KV.•........•.•.•.......•..........•......•.. 
ELECTRICAL POWER PLANT/CO-GEN/GAS TURBINE - NORTH. 
HIGH TEMPERATURE HOT WATER/CHILLED WATER SYSTEM ..• 
INDUSTRIAL WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT SySTEM .•.. , . 
LAYDOWN SITE WORK - NORTH MAINSIDE .•......•• , . 
MAINTENANCE SHOP - TRACKED . 
MAINTENANCE SHOP - WHEELED . 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

25,000 25,000 

5,800 5,800 
10,400 

9,500 9,500 

6,830 
4,460 4,460 

25,190 25,190 
13,560 13,560 
39,610 39,610 
13,170 13,170 
79,492 79,492 
76,950 76,950 
32,300 32,300 
37,670 37,670 
12,240 12,240 

55,180 55,180 
51,040 51,040 

142,330 112,330 
12,740 12,740 
77 ,660 77,660 
23,200 23,200 
53,320 53,320 
13,730 13,730 

15,780 15,780 

3,007 3,007 

9,280 9,280 

10,240 

2,330 
8,730 8,730 

23,590 23,590 

37,290 37,290 
37,290 37,290 
12,660 12,660 
12,670 12,670 
29,360 29,360 
17,200 17,200 

46,220 46,220 
53,260 53,260 
25,790 25,790 

3,330 3,330 
21,740 21,740 
19,780 19,780 
16,040 16,040 

http:115KV.�........�.�.�.......�..........�......�
http:MAINSIDE��.......�
http:�.�......��.�
http:CENTER�........�
http:MODIFICATION..�..........�
http:FACILITIES.......�................�........�.�
http:COMPLEX..�.��.......�
http:POINTS................�
http:��.�..�.....�...�....�
http:�.........�........�
http:BEQ�....�...�......�.�..................�
http:COMPLEX.��...................�
http:RENOVATION..��..�.�......��.�
http:COMMISSARY....�......��......�.�..�.....�.�.�
http:FACILITY........�..�


MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

BUDGET CONFERENCE
 
REQUEST AGREEMENT
 

MAl NTENANCE SUNSHAOES - WHEELED .................•.
 
NATURAL GAS SYSTEM EXTENSION •.•......•..•.......•.
 
SECONDARY ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION - NORTH MAINSIDE 
SEWAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND LIFT STATION .••.•.. 
STATION COMM FACILITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE .........•
 
SUB-STATION AND ELECTRICAL UPGRADES .•.•...........
 
WATER IMPROVEMENTS AND STORAGE TANK..•...•........ 

AIR FORCE 
LOS ANGELES AFB 

CONSOLIDATED PARKING AREA, PH 1 . 
TRAVIS AFB 

CONSTRUCT KC-10 CARGO LOAD TRAINING FACILITy.....• 
TAXIWAY MIKE BYPASS ROAD . 

VANDENBERG AFB 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER , . 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
CORONADO (LA POSTA) 

SOF CLOSE QUARTERS COMBAT TRAINING FACILITY . 
EL CENTRO 

AIRCRAFT DIRECT FUELING STATION .....•...•........• 
POINT LOMA ANNEX 

REPLACE FUEL STORAGE FAC INCR 2 •......••.. , 
TRAVIS AFB 

REPLACE FUEL DISTRIBUTION SySTEM .....•.•.. , 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

LOS ALAMITOS 
READINESS CENTER PH1 .••.•.•....................... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL ANG 

144TH SQUADRON OPERATIONS FACILITy....••.•........ 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LOGISTICS AIRPORT (VICTORVILLE) 

TFI -PREDATOR BEDDOWN-FLIGHT TRAINING UNIT ILAUNCH 
& RECOVERY ELEMENT SITE . 

ARMY RESERVE 
CAMP PENDLETON 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER . 
LOS ANGELES 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER........••...•.......•.••...... 
NAVY RESERVE 

ALAMEDA 
RESERVE TRAINING CENTER ......•.•......•.....•....• 

AI R FORCE RESERVE 
MARCH ARB 

SMALL ARMS FIRING RANGE ... , •....••.•.•........•.•. 

COLORADO 
ARMY 

FORT CARSON, COLORADO 
AUTOMATED MULTIPURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE .....•.... 
AUTOMATED QUALIFICATION TRAINING RANGE .•.......... 
BARRACKS & DINING, INCREMENT 2 •.••.•.•.....•..•.•. 
BRIGADE COMPLEX........•.. , ...•.••.•.•........•.•. 
BRIGADE COMPLEX, PH 1 , , 
COMMISSARY.......•.• , ..........•..........•.•..... 
CONVOY LIVE FIRE RANGE ..•.............••....•..... 
MODIFIED RECORD FIRE RANGE ...•.................... 
RAI LROAD TRACKS . 
SCOUT I RECCE GUNNERY COMPLEX......•.•.•..........•. 
TRAI NI NG AIDS CENTER ........•....•........•...•... 
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE . 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WT) COMPLEX...............• 

AIR FORCE 
PETERSON AFB 

C-130 SQUAD OPSI AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE UNIT (TFI) .•. 
EAST GATE REALIGNMENT .....••..•....•....•.•...•... 
NATIONAL SECURITY SPACE INSTITUTE ...........••.... 

12,580 
19,990 
31,720 
5,800 

49,040 
31,310 
30,610 

12,580 
19,990 
31,720 
5,800 

49,040 
31,310 
30,610 

8,000 

6,900 6,900 
6,000 

13,000 13,000 

15,722 15,722 

11,000 11,000 

92,300 92,300 

15,357 15,357 

31,000 31,000 

9,800 

8,400 8,400 

19,500 19,500 

29,000 29,000 

5,960 5,960 

9,BOO 

7,400 
11,000 
60,000 
69,000 

102,000 
35,000 
6,500 
4,450 

14,000 
16,000 
18,500 
3,100 

56,000 

7,400 
11,000 
60,000 
69,000 

35,000 
6,500 
4,450 

14,000 
16,000 
18,500 
3,100 

56,000 

5,200 

19,900 

5,200 
7,200 

19,900 

http:INSTITUTE...........��
http:REALIGNMENT.....��..�....�....�.�...�
http:CENTER........�....�........�...�
http:COMPLEX......�.�.�..........�
http:RANGE..�.............��....�
http:�..........�.�
http:COMMISSARY.......�
http:�.��.�.�........�.�
http:COMPLEX........�
http:2�.��.�.�.....�..�.�
http:�....��.�.�........�.�
http:CENTER......�.�......�.....�
http:CENTER........��...�.......�.��
http:FACILITy....��.�
http:�......��
http:STATION.....�...�
http:TANK..�...�
http:EXTENSION�.�......�..�.......�
http:WHEELED.................�


MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

U.S.	 AIR FORCE ACAOEMY 
ADD TO CADET FITNESS CENTER . 

DEFENSE·WIDE 
FORT CARSON 

HEALTH AND DENTAL CLINIC . 
SOF BATTALION OPS COMPLEX .........•.........•....• 
SOF MILITARY WORKING DOG FACILITY...•.••.. , . 

CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATION CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 
PUEBLO DEPOT 

AMMUNITION DEMILITARIZATION FACILITY, PH XI . 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

BUCKLEY AIR FORCE BASE 
ADD / ALTER WEAPONS RELEASE , . 

ARMY RESERVE 
COLORADO SPRINGS 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ LAND . 
AI R FORCE RESERVE 

SCHRI EVER AFB 
WING HEADQUARTERS .. 

CONNECTICUT 
NAVY 

NEW LONDON NSB 
MK-4B TORPEDO MAGAZINE .....••......•.•....•...•... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
BRADLEY lAP 

CNAF BEDDOWN - UPGRADE FACILITIES........•.......• 
ARMY RESERVE 

BRIDGEPORT 
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ LAND . 

DELAWARE 
AIR FORCE 

DOVER AFB 
C-5 CARGO AIRCRAFT MAINT TRAINING FACILITY P1 ..•.. 
CHAPEL CENTER .......................•.•........•.. 
CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY.....•.•...... 

FLORIDA 
ARMY 

EGLIN AFB 
ANTI-ARMOR, TRACKING & LIVE FIRE RANGE •.....••... , 
AUTOMATED QUALIFICATION/TRAINING RANGE .....•...... 
BASIC 10M - 25M FIRING RANGE {ZERO) .......•....• .
ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANK {CAMP RUDDER) . 
GRENADE LAUNCHER RANGE . 
HAND GRENADE QUALIFICATION COURSE ........•...•.... 
INDOOR FIRING RANGE ......•.••......•.•.. , .....•... 
LIGHT DEMOLITION RANGE ..................•......... 
LIVE FIRE EXERCISE BREACH FACILITY .....•....•....• 
LIVE FIRE EXERCISE SHOOTHOUSE " .••.......... 
NON-STANDARD SMALL ARMS RANGE ........•........•.•. 
OPERATIONS COMPLEX, PH 3 ................• , . 
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE ......•..•.•......•......•.•.• 

MIAMI DORAL 
SOUTHERN COMMAND HEADQUARTERS, INCR 3 ....•.•....•. 

NAVY 
BLOUNT ISLAND 

PORT OPERATIONS FACILITY .....•........••.......... 
EGLIN AFB 

BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS, EOD SCHOOL, PHASE 2 ... 
F-35 AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON ....................•.. 
F-35 HYDRANT REFUELING SYSTEM. PH 1 .•.......••.... 
F-35 JP8 FLIGHTLINE FILLSTANDS ....•....•.•.......• 
F-35 JP8 WEST SIDE BULK TANK UPGRADE, .........•.•. 
F-35 PARALLEL TAXIWAY LADDER .....•.•......•....... 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

17,500 17,500 

52,773 
45,200 
3,046 

31,900 
45,200 

3,046 

92,500 92,500 

4,500 

13,000 13,000 

10,200 10,200 

6,570 

9,000 

18,500 18,500 

5,300 

12,100 

5,300 
7,500 

12,100 

3,400 
12,000 
3,050 

1,600 
1,400 
8,900 
2,200 
4,950 
8,000 
3,400 

80,000 
2,700 

3,400 
12,000 
3,050 
1,200 
1,600 
1,400 
8,900 
2,200 
4,950 
8,000 
3,400 

80,000 
2,700 

55,400 55,400 

3,760 3,760 

26,287 
11,252 
6,208 
3,492 

621 
931 

26,287 

http:LADDER.....�.�......�
http:FILLSTANDS....�....�.�
http:1.�.......��
http:APRON....................�
http:FACILITY.....�........��
http:�.�....�
http:�..�.�......�......�.�
http:RANGE........�........�.�
http:FACILITY.....�....�
http:RANGE..................�
http:�.��......�.�
http:COURSE........�...�
http:RANGE.....�
http:�.....��
http:FACILITY.....�.�
http:FACILITIES........�
http:��......�.�....�...�
http:FACILITY...�.��
http:COMPLEX.........�.........�


MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

F-35 POL 'OPERATIONS FACILITy•......•.•........•.•. 
JACKSONVILLE 

P-8/MULTI -MISSION MARITIME AIRCRAFT FACILITIES 
MODIFICATION ............•.......•.•........•.•.. 

MAYPORT 
CHANNEL DREDGING....•..•.................. , . 
FITNESS CENTER . 
WHARF CHARLIE REPAIR . 

PENSACOLA 
CORRY A SCHOOL 8ACHEL6R ENLISTED QUARTERS R . 
SIMULATOR ADDITION FOR UNDERGRADUATE MILITARY 

FLIGHT OFFICER PROGRAM .•....•........•.• , . 
WHITING FIELD 

T -68 JOINT PRIMARY AIRCRAFT TRAINING SYSTEM OPS 
PARALOFT FACILITY..••.•.......••.•..........•... 

AIR FORCE 
EGLIN AF8 

CONSTRUCT DORMITORY (96 RM) ...•....•.....•.•...... 
F-35 AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON . 
F- 35 DUKE CONTROL TOWER .•.......••.•.•....•...•.•. 
F-35 HYDRANT REFUELING SYSTEM PHASE 1 •..•.......•. 
F-35 JP-8 WEST SIDE BULK FUEL TANK UPGRADES . 
F-35 JPS FLIGHTLINE FILLSTANDS .•......•........•.• 
F-35 LIVE ORDINANCE LOAD FACILITy.•.........••.... 
F-35 PARELLEL TAXIWAY LADDER ..•............•...... 
F-35 POL OPS FACILITy . 

HURLBURT FIELD 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SUBSTATION ......•.•....... 
FLIGHT TEST OPERATIONS FACILITY (413 FLTS) .....•.. 
REFUELING VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITy ......•..•.. 

MACDILL AFB 
CENTRAL COMMAND COMMANDANT FACILITY ...••.........• 
CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY..••.•........ 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER .• , . 
DORMITORY (120 ROOM) , . 

PATRICK AFB 
COMBAT WEAPONS TRAINING FACILITY ............•..•.. 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
EGLIN AFB 

SOF MILITARY WORKING DOG FACILITY...............•. 
HURLBURT FIELD 

SOF SIMULATOR FACILITY FOR MC-130 (RECAP) ......•.. 
JACKSONVI LLE lAP 

REPLACE JET FUEL STORAGE COMPLEX ......•........... 
ARMY RESERVE 

PANAMA CITY 
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/LAND . 

WEST PALM BEACH 
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/LAND . 

GEORGIA 
ARMY 

FORT BENNING 
BATTLE LAB . 
COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITy...•.... 
DINING FACILITY•.......•.......................... 
FIRE AND MOVEMENT RANGE .........••.•.....•........ 
TRAI NEE BARRACKS COMPLEX, PH 1 . 
TRAINING AREA TANK TRAILS ........•................ 
TRAINING BATTALION COMPLEX ...•........•........•.• 
TRAINING BATTALION COMPLEX, PH 1 ..•.........•..... 
TRAINING BATTALION COMPLEX. PH 1 ...............•.. 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WI) COMPLEX .......•.•...... 

FORT GILLEM 
FORENSIC LAB •.•...............................•... 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

2,056 

5,917 5,917 

46,303 46,303 
26,360 

29,682 29.682 

22,950 22,950 

3,211 3,211 

4,120 4.120 

11,000 11,000 
16,400 27,652 
3,420 3,420 
8,100 14.308 

960 1,581 
5,400 8,892 
9,900 9,900 
1,440 2,371 
3,180 5,236 

8,300 8,300 
9,400 

2.200 2,200 

15,300 15,300 
21,000 

7,000 7,000 
16,000 16.000 

8,400 

3.046 3,046 

8,156 8,156 

11,500 11,500 

7,300 7,300 

26,000 26,000 

30,000 30.000 
10,800 10,800 
15,000 15,000 

2,800 2,800 
74,000 74.000 

9.700 9,700 
38,000 38,000 
31,000 31,000 
31,000 31,000 
53,000 53,000 

10.800 10,800 

http:LAB�.�...............................�
http:COMPLEX.......�.�
http:1...............�
http:1..�.........�
http:COMPLEX...�........�........�
http:TRAILS........�
http:RANGE.........��.�.....�
http:FACILITY�.......�
http:COMPLEX......�
http:FACILITY...............�
http:FACILITY............�..�
http:FACILITY..��.�
http:FACILITy......�..�
http:LADDER..�............�
http:FACILITy.�.........��
http:�......�........�
http:1�..�.......�
http:TOWER.�.......��.�.�....�...�.�
http:�....�.....�.�
http:FACILITY..��.�.......��.�..........�
http:�....�........�
http:DREDGING....�..�
http:MODIFICATION............�.......�.�........�.�
http:FACILITy�......�.�........�.�


MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

FORT STEWART 
AUTOMATED SNIPER FIELD FIRE RANGE ....•........•... 
BARRACKS & DINING, INCREMENT 2..........•......... 
BRIGADE COMPLEX . 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WI) COMPLEX.·...••.........• 

NAVY 
ALBANY MCLB 

WEAPONS MAINTENANCE HARDSTAND FACILITY ... , .....•.. 
AIR FORCE 

MOODY AI R FORCE BASE 
RESCUE OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE HEADQUARTERS FAC .... 

ROBINS AFB 
HOT CARGO PAD/TAXIWAY•.......•.•....•.•......•.•.. 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
FORT BENNING 

BLOOO DONOR CENTER REPLACEMENT •.•.............•... 
DENTAL CLINIC ........•.............•.............. 
SOF EXPAND BATTALION HEADQUARTERS ......•.......•.. 
WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CONSTRUCT GYMNASIUM ••.... 

FORT STEWART 
HEALTH AND DENTAL CLINIC . 
NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ......••......•.•........•... 
NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL . 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
FORT BENNING 

READINESS CENTER.............••.......••.......... 
HUNTER AAF 

READINESS CENTER...•.................•............ 
ARMY RESERVE 

ATLANTA 
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/LAND " , . 

HAWAII 
ARMY 

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS
 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP ........••..............•.
 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP •. , .......•...............
 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WI) BARRACKS .........•....•
 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION COMPLEX.........••.. , ..•....
 

WHEELER AAF 
REGIONAL SATELLITE COMMUNICATION INFORMATION 

CENTER...•..............•..•....•.•.......••.... 
NAVY 

OAHU 
RANGE, 1000 - PUULOA , . 

PEARL HARBOR 
ASIA PACIFIC CENTER FOR SECURITY STUDIES 

CONFERENCE & TECHNOLOGY LEARNING CENTER•........ 
MISSILE MAGAZINES (5), WEST LOCH .•.......•.•...... 
PACIFIC FLEET SUBMARINE DRIVE-IN MAGNETIC 

SILENCING FACILITY (INCREMENT 3) .............•.. 
PRODUCTION SERVICES SUPPORT FACILITY•.•......•...• 

AIR FORCE 
HICKAM AFB 

GROUND CONTROL TOWER....•.......••........•....... 
WHEELER AAF 

AIR SUPPORT OPERATIONS CENTER COMPLEX . 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

FORD ISLAND 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS FACILITY UPGRADE .......•....... 

PACIFIC MISSILE RANGE FACILITY 
AEGIS ASHORE TEST FACILITY, ..............•........ 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
HICKAM AFB 

TFI - F-22 LOW OBSERVABLE/COMPOSITE REPAIR 
FACILITY •.. : ....•.•........•......•.••.....•.•.. 

BUDGET
 
REQUEST
 

3,400 
80,000 
93,000 
49,000 

12,313 
4,887 
3,046 
2,330 

26,386 
22,502 
22,501 

15,500 

14,000 

63,000 
36,000 
55,000 
30,000 

7,500 

5,360 

12,775 
22,407 

8,645 

15,000 

9,633 

26,000 

CONFERENCE
 
AGREEMENT
 

3,400 
80,000 
48,000 
49,000 

4,870 

10,000 

6,200 

12,313 
4,887 
3,046 
2,330 

22,200 

22,501 

15,500 

8,967 

14,000 

63,000 
36,000 
55,000 
30,000 

7,500 

5,380 

12,775 
22,407 

8,645 
25,070 

4,000 

15,000 

9,633 

68,500 

26,000 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

TFI-F-22 PARKING APRON AND TAXIWAyS ...••.......•..
 

IDAHO 
AIR FORCE 

MOUNTAIN HOME AFB 
LOGISTICS READINESS CENTER ..•.•.•....•.....•..•.•. 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
GOWEN FIELD 

COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY.......• 

ILLINOIS 
AIR FORCE 

SCOTT AFB 
AEROMEDICAL EVACUATION FACILITY........• , .......•. 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
MILAN 

READINESS CENTER ADDITION .•.......•...••....••.•.. 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

LINCOLN CAPITAL AIRPORT 
RELOCATE BASE ENTRANCE •.•.... , ...•................ 

ARMY RESERVE 
CHICAGO 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER . 
NAVY RESERVE 

JOLIET ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT 
RESERVE TRAINING CENTER •...••......•.......•....•. 

INDIANA 
NAVY 

'CRANE NAVAL SURFACE WARFARE CENTER 
STRATEGIC WEAPONS SYSTEMS ENGINEERING FACILITy .•.• 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
MUSCATATUCK 

COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY PH 2 ... 
IOWA 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
CAMP DODGE 

UNITED STATES PROPERTY AND FISCAL OFFICE •......... 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

DES MOINES 
ADD IALT SECURITY FORCES FACILITy••......•......... 

KANSAS 
ARMY 

FORT RILEY 
ADVANCED WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT •.......••...• 
BATTALION COMPLEX ...•..•.. , .•.•.. , .•.•...•....•.•. 
BRIGADE COMPLEX , . 
ESTES ROAD ACCESS CONTROL POI NT •..•.....•......• , . 
IGLOO STORAGE. INSTALLATION ..... , .....•........... 
LAND VEHICLE FUELING FACILITY.•..........•.• , ...•. 
TRAINING AIDS CENTER ....•.................... , .... 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
SALINA ARMY AVIATION FACILTV 

TAXIWAY ALTERATIONS, ARNG AVIATION SUPPORT FAC .... 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

MCCONNELL AFB 
UPGRADE DCGS . 

ARMY 
FORT CAMPBELL 

CHAPEL COMPLEX 
FORT KNOX 

KENTUCKY 

. 

WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WT) COMPLEX.•.....•.•....•. 

BUDGET CONFERENCE
 
REQUEST AGREEMENT
 

7,000 7,000 

20,000 20,000 

16,100 16,100 

7.400 

5,600 

3,000 

23,000 23,000 

7,957 7.957 

13,710 

10.100 10,100 

4,000 

4,600 

28,000 
59,000 
49,000 

7,200 
3,700 

15,500 

28,000 
59,000 
49,000 
6,100 
7,200 
3,700 

15,500 

2,227 

8,700 

70,000 

14,400 

70,000 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

OEFENSE-WIDE 
FORT CAMPBELL 

HEALTH CLINIC •.••...................•.••.•........ 
SOF BATTALION OPERATIONS COMPLEX ..•.•.••....•..... 
SOF LANGUAGE SUSTAINMENT TRAINING FACILITy ...•.•.. 
SOF MILITARY WORKING OOG· FACILITy .•.•.••.......... 

. CHEMICAL OEMILITARlZATION CONSTRUCTION. OEFENSE-WIDE 
BLUE GRASS ARMY DEPOT 

AMMUNITION DEMILITARIZATION PH X.....••.•..••.... 

LOUISIANA
 
ARMY
 

FORT POLK 
LAND PURCHASES AND CONDEMNATION .••.•.•............ 
MULTIPURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE .....•.•.....•...... 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WT) COMPLEX . 

AIR FORCE 
BARKSDALE AIR FORCE BASE 

RAMP REPLACEMENT PH #5 • AIRCRAFT APRON PAVEMENT .. 

MAINE 
NAVY 

PORTSMOUTH NSY 
GATE 2 SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS ...•..•.•............. 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
BANGOR lAP 

REPLACE AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR/SHOPS •...•.•.. 

MARYLAND 
ARMY 

ABERDEEN PROVI NG GROUND 
ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABORATORY............•.•...... 

FORT DETRI CK 
AUDITORIUM AND TRAINING CENTER EXPANSION . 
SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS CENTER ..•............•.•. 
SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY........•....•.•. 

FORT MEADE 
INTERSECTION, ROCKENBACH ROAD & COOPER AVE ......•. 

NAVY 
CARDEROCK 

ROTE SUPPORT FACILITY, PH 2 .................•..... 
PATUXENT RIVER 

SPECIAL COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING FACILITy . 
AIR FORCE 

ANDREWS AFB 
REPLACE MUNITIONS STORAGE AREA ...........•.•..•... 

DEFENSE·WIDE 
ABERDEEN PROVI NG GROUND 

US ARMY MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF CHEMICAL 
DEFENSE REPLACEMENT, I NC II . 

FORT DETRICK 
BOUNDARY GATE AT NALIN POND ..•..............••.•.• 
EMERGENCY SERVICE CENTER . 
NATIONAL INTERAGENCY BIODEFENSE CAMPUS TRUCK 

INSPECTION STATION & ROAD ..•.•......••.......... 
US ARMY MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF INFECTIOUS 

DISEASES STAGE I, INC IV" " .. 
FORT MEADE 

MISSION SUPPORT - PERIMETER SECURE ANTI - TERRORISM. 
SOUTH CAMPUS UTILITY PLANT, •..•................... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
ANDREWS AFB 

REPLACE MUNITIONS MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE COMPLEX. 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

8,600 8,600 
29,289 29,289 

6,800 
3,046 3,046 

54,041 59,041 

17,000 17,000 
6,400 

32.000 32,000 

12,800 

7,090 

28,000 28,000 

15,500 

7,400 
18,000 18,000 
21,000 21,000 

2,350 

6,520 

11,043 

9,300 9.300 

111,400 111,400 

10,750 10,750 
16,125 16,125 

2,932 2,932 

108,000 108,000 

8,800 8,800 
195,000 195,000 

14,000 14,000 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

MASSACHUSETTS 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

HANSCOM AFB 
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER (JOINT FORCES HQ) ..... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
BARNES ANGB 

F-15 AIRCRAFT READY SHELTERS 
OTIS AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

COMPOSITE OPERATIONS AND TRAINING FACILITy 

. 

. 

MICHIGAN 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

FORT CUSTER (AUGUSTA) 
ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE SHOP (ADRS) ......••.... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
ALPENA COMBAT READINESS TRAINING CENTER 

REPLACE TROOP QUARTERS .. 
BATTLE CREEK AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

CNAF BED DOWN FACILITIES ..•..•......•........•.... 
SELFRIDGE AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

A-10 SQUAD OPERATIONS FACILITY ...........• , ..•.... 

MINNESOTA 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

DULUTH lAP 
JET FUEL STOARGE COMPLEX .. 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
ARDEN HILLS 

READINESS CENTER PH2 .......••.•......•........•.•. 
CAMP RIPLEY 

URBAN ASSAULT COURSE ....•.........•.........••.... 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL lAP 133RD AW BASE 
STARBASE FACILITY ALTERATION .....•.•......••...... 

ARMY RESERVE 
FORT SNELLING (MINNEAPOLIS) 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER . 

MISSISSIPPI 
AIR FORCE 

COLUMBUS AI R FORCE BASE 
AIRCRAFT FUEL SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE DOCK . 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
CAMP SHELBY 

COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY ADD/ALT 
MONTICELLO 

READINESS CENTER ...........•.......•.•........•... 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

GULFPORT - BI LOXI RAP 
RELOCATE BASE ENTRANCE . 

AIR FORCE RESERVE 
KEESLER AFB 

AERIAL PORT SQUADRON FACILITy .•.••.• ,., .•.•.....•. 

MISSOURI 
ARMY 

FORT LEONARD WOOD 
AUTOMATED-AIDED INSTRUCTION FACILITy .•.....•..•... 
HEALTH CLINIC .•... , •.••...•••........•..•.....•.•. 
TRANSIENT ADVANCED TRAINEE BARRACKS, PH 1 ...•....• 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION COMPLEX .....•.•...... , .• , •.. 
WHEELED VEHI CLE DRIVERS COURSE .. , , .......•.•...... 

AIR FORCE 
WHITEMAN AFB 

EOD OPERATIONS COMPLEX , .....•.....••.•.. 
LAND ACQUISITION, NORTH AND SOUTH BOUNDARIES .. , ... 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

29,000 29,000 

8,100 

12,800 

7,732 

8,900 

14,000 

7,100 

15,000 15,000 

6,700 

1,710 

6,700 

1,710 

1,900 

12,000 12,000 

9,800 

16,100 16,100 

14,350 

6,500 

9,800 9,800 

27,000 

99,000 
19,500 
17,500 

27,000 
7,800 

99,000 
19,500 
17,500 

7,400 
5,500 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

OEFENSE-WIDE 
FORT LEONARD WOOD 

DENTAL CLINIC ADDITION .•......•.......••.•........ 5,570 5,570 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

BOONVILLE 
READINESS CENTER ADD/ALT •.......•.......•......... 1,800 1,800 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
ROSECRANS MEMORIAL AIRPORT, ST. JOSEPH 

REPLACE FIRE/CRASH RESCUE STATION PHASE II, 9,300 

MONTANA 
AIR FORCE 

MALMSTROM AFB 
UPGRADE WEAPONS STORAGE AREA ...•..•.•.••.. , 10,600 

NEBRASKA 
AIR FORCE 

OFFUTT AIR FORCE BASE 
STRATCOM GATE .... , ...........•........•... , ....•.. 10,400 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
LINCOLN 

ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER (JOINT FORCES HQ} ..... 23,000 23,000 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

LINCOLN MAP 
JOINT FORCES OPERATIONS CENTER - ANG SHARE .....•.. 1,500 1,500 

NEVADA 
NAVY 

NAVAL AIR STATION FALLON 
WARRIOR PHYSICAL TRAINING FACILITY ..•.•.....••.•.. 10,670 

AIR FORCE 
CREECH AFB 

UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEM AT/FP SECURITY UPDATES ..... 2,700 2,700 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

CARSON CITY 
RENEWABLE ENERGY SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS ..•.......... 2,000 

NORTH LAS VEGAS 
READINESS CENTER ...• , . 26,000 26,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
RENO 

FIRE STATION REPLACEMENT .•.........•.............. 10,800 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

PEASE AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 
REPLACE SQUADRON OPERATIONS FACILITIES ...•......•. 10,000 

NEW JERSEY 
ARMY 

PICATINNY ARSENAL 
BALLISTIC EVALUATION FACILITY, PH 2 ..•...... , .•... 10,200 

AIR FORCE 
MCGUIRE AFB 

WARFIGHTER & FAMILY SUPPORT CENTER ..•.•.....••.•.. 7,900 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

MCGUIRE AFB 
BASE CIVIL ENGINEERING COMPLEX ..........•.•....... 9,700 

NEW MEXICO 
AIR FORCE 

CANNON AFB 
CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATION FACILITY .. , •.•......•.• 15,000 15,000 

HOLLOMAN AFB 
F-22A CONSOLIDATED MUNITIONS MAINTENANCE (TFI} .... 5,500 5,500 
FIRE/CRASH RESCUE STATION ..••......•.•........•... 10,400 
UAS FTU OPERATIONS COMPLEX •....................... 37,500 



MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

KIRTLAND AFB 
ADD TO SPACE RDTE OPERATIONS CENTER ...••.......... 
HC-130J SIMULATOR FACILITY....•................... 
MC-130J SIMULATOR FACILITY.........•..........•... 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
CANNON AFB 

SOF AC.-130 LOADOUT APRON PH #1 . 
SOF AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE UNIT ADDITION (CV-22) .•.• 
SOF FUEL CELL HANGAR (MC-130) .......•.•......•.•.• 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
SANTA FE 

ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY..••.•.............. 

NEW YORK 
ARMY 

FORT DRUM 
ALL WEATHER MARKSMANSHIP FACILITy•................ 
BARRACKS . 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION COMPLEX . 
WATER SYSTEM EXPANSION .. 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
FORT DRUM (WHEELER SACK AAF) 

REAPER LRE BEDDOWN .......•.......•.•.•........•... 
ARMY RESERVE 

ROCHESTER 
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ LAND . 

AI R FORCE RESERVE 
NIAGARA FALLS ARS 

I NDOOR SMALL ARMS RANGE . 

NORTH CAROLINA 
ARMY 

FORT BRAGG 
AUTOMATED MULTIPURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE ....•....• 
AUTOMATED SNIPER FIELD FIRE RANGE ........•........ 
COMPANY OPERATIONS FACILITY••.•............•...... 
SIMULATIONS CENTER ..............••.•.•........•.•. 
TRANSIENT TRAINING BARRACKS COMPLEX.............•. 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP •.........•.•........•.•.• 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP ..........•..........•.•.. 

SUNNY POINT MILITARY OCEAN TERMINAL 
LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM ••........••.......•.•. 
TOWERS . 

NAVY 
CAMP LEJEUNE 

4TH INFANTRY BATTALION OPS COMPLEX....••.........• 
BEQ - WALLACE CREEK....•.......................... 
BEQ - WALLACE CREEK•.•.... , ••...•... , •..•.•....... 

. BEQ - WALLACE CREEK............•........•.•....... 
BEQ - WALLACE CREEK , ...•......•.••....••.•.• 
BEQ - WALLACE CREEK.•.................••.•.. , ..... 
CONSOLIDATED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY/TELECOM 

COMPLEX ...•.•..•......•. , . 
FIELD TRAINING FACILITY - DEVIL DOG - SCHOOL OF 

INFANTRY , . 
MAl NTENANCE/ OPS COMPLEX ...............••.........• 
MILITARY POLICE WORKING DOG KENNEL - RELOCATION ... 
NEW BASE ENTRY POINT AND ROAD (PHASE 1) ..•........ 
PHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER............• , •........•.•. 
PRE-TRIAL DETAINEE FACILITy..........•..•.......•. 
ROAD NETWORK - WALLACE CREEK................•..... 
SCHOOL OF INFANTRY-EAST FACILITIES - CAMP GEIGER .. 
UTILITY EXPANSION - COURTHOUSE BAY.....•....••.... 

CHERRY POINT MARINE CORPS AIR STATION 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES/FIRE VEHICLE FACILITY .. 
ORDNANCE MAGAZINES .........••..............•...... 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

B,700 
B,OOO 

5,BOO 
B,700 
B,OOO 

11,595 
41,269 

6,000 
11,595 
41,269 

39,000 39,000 

57,000 
21,000 
6,500 

8,200 
57,000 
21,000 
6,500 

2,700 

13,600 13,600 

5,700 

4,350 

3,300 
50,000 
16,500 
19,500 
17,500 

4,350 
3,450 
3,300 

50.000 
16,500 
19,500 
17 ,500 

25.000 
3,900 

25,000 
3',900 

55,150 
34,160 
43,480 
44,390 
44,390 
42,110 

55,150 
34,160 
43,480 
44,390 
44,390 
42,110 

46,120 46,120 

37,170 
52,390 
B,370 

79,150 
39,760 
18,580 
15,130 
56,940 
56,280 

37,170 
52,390 

8,370 
79,150 
39,760 
18,580 
15,130 
56,940 
56,280 

10,600 
12,360 

10,600 
12,360 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

NEW RIVER 
APRON EXPANSION (PHASE 2) ..........•.•..•......... 
GYMNASIUM/OUTDOOR POOL•............•.•............ 
PARALLEL TAXIWAY ......•.•...............•......... 
TACTICAL SUPPORT VAN PAD ADDITION .•.....•......•.. 
VMMT -204 MAINTENANCE HANGAR - PHASE 3 ..........•.• 

AIR FORCE 
POPE AFB 

AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER.....•................... 
SEYMOUR JOHNSON AFB 

RADAR APPROACH CONTROL COMPLEX. PH 1 ..........•... 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

CAMP LEJEUNE 
SOF ACADEMIC INSTRUCTION FACILITY EXPANSION . 

FORT BRAGG 
ALBRITTON JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION .......•..... 
CONSOLIDATED HEALTH CLINIC...•.•..•.•.•........•.• 
HEALTH CLINIC .......•..•....................••.... 
SOF BATTALION & COMPANY HQ............••.•........ 
SOF BATTALION HEAOQUARTERS FACILITY . 
SOF MILITARY WORKING DOG FACILITY.....•..•.•...... 
SOF MILITARY WORKING DOG FACILITy•.•..........•.•. 
SOF OPERATIONS ADDITION NORTH .•..•.•.•........•.•. 
SOF OPERATIONS SUPPORT ADDITION ..•.•.•.....•....•. 
SOF TACTICAL UAV HANGAR.•..••..............•..•.•. 
SPECIAL OPS PREP & CONDITIONING COURSE ..•.•...•.•. 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
EAST FLAT ROCK 

READINESS CENTER ADD/ALT .....•.................... 
FORT BRAGG 

TACTICAL UAS SUPPORT FACILITy•..............••.... 

NORTH DAKOTA 
AIR FORCE 

GRAND FORKS AFB 
CONSOLIDATED SECURITY FORCES FACILITY ......•...... 

MINOT AFB 
MISSILE PROCEDURES TRAINING OPERATIONS ..•.•....... 
MUNITIONS TRAILER STORAGE FACILITy ......•......... 

OHIO 
AIR FORCE 

WRIGHT -PATTERSON AFB 
CONVERSION FOR ADVANCED POWER RESEARCH LAB ••..•... 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY COMPLEX PH 1 •.•........•.•. 
REPLACE WEST RAMP. PHASE 2, .•........•..•.•...•... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
MANSFIELD LAHM AIRPORT 

TFI - RED HORSE SQUADRON BEDDOWN ..•............•.• 
ARMY RESERVE 

CINCINNATI 
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/LAND . 

OKLAHOMA 
ARMY 

FORT SILL 
AUTOMATED INFANTRY SQUAD BATTLE COURSE ....•...•.•. 
BARRACKS . 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION COMPLEX .................•.•. 

MCALESTER AAP 
GENERAL PURPOSE STORAGE BUILDING ...............•.• 
HIGH EXPLOSIVE MAGAZINE. OEPOT LEVEL •.••.......... 

AIR FORCE 
ALTUS AFB 

REPAIR TAXIWAyS . 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REOUEST AGREEMENT 

35,600 35,600 
19,920 19,920 
17,870 17,870 
5,490 5,490 

28,210 28,210 

9,000 

6,900 

11,791 11,791 

3,439 3,439 
26,386 26,386 
31,272 31,272 
15,500 15,500 
13,000 13,000 
1,125 1,125 
3,046 3,046 

27,513 27,513 
13,756 13,756 
2,948 2,948 

24,600 24,600 

2,516 

6,038 

12,000 

10,000 10,000 
1,500 1,500 

21,000 21,000 
27,000 27,000 

10,600 

11,400 11,400 

13,000 13,000 

3,500 3,500 
65,000 65,000 
22,000 22,000 

11,200 11,200 
1,300 1,300 

20,300 20,300 
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http:HQ............��.�
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http:CLINIC...�.�..�.�.�........�
http:ADDITION.......�
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http:TOWER.....�
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

TINKER AFB 
BUILOING 3001 HANGAR OOOR..........•.....•.•......
 
T-9 NOISE SUPPRESSOR .. 

VANCE AI R FORCE BASE 
CONTROL TOWER.•..•.•.............•.•.•..•.••...... 

OEFENSE-WIDE 
ALTUS AFB 

REPLACE UPLOAD FACILITy .•...............•...•..... 
FORT SILL 

DENTAL CLINIC ..••.•...................••.......... 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

WILL ROGERS WORLD AIRPORT 
TFI • AIR SUPPORT OPERATIONS SQUADRON BEDDOWN ..... 

OREGON 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

CLATSOP COUNTY 
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM • CAMP RILEA........•.•....... 

POLK COUNTY 
READINESS CENTER . 

ARMY RESERVE 
ASHLEY 

ARMY RESERVE 
HARRISBURG 

CEN

PENNSYLVANIA 

TER . 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER .•..•.......................... 
NEWTON SQUARE 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER / LAND .........•.•.•............ 
UNIONTOWN 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER/LAND . 
AI R FORCE RESERVE 

PITTSBURGH AIR RESERVE BASE 
VISITING QUARTERS PHASE 1....•........•..........• 

RHODE ISLAND 
NAVY 

NEWPORT 
OFFICER TRAINING COMMAND QUARTERS . 
RENOVATE PERRY HALL/TRAINING SUPPORT FACILITIES •.. 
RENOVATION OF SENIOR ENLISTED ACADEMY(TOMICH HALL) 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
ARMY 

CHARLESTON NAVAL WEAPON STATION 
PIER AND LOADING/UNLOADING RAMPS .........•.•....•. 
RAILROAD TRACKS .. 
STAGING AREA•.•.............•.•.••.•.•....•....... 

FORT JACKSON 
ADVANCED SKILLS TRAINEE BARRACKS ........•.•....... 
INFILTRATION COURSE ............•.................. 
MODIFIED RECORD FIRE RANGE , ......•.. 
TRAINING BATTALION COMPLEX ...•.•..•.•.•......•.•.• 

NAVY 
BEAUFORT 

WIDEBODY AIRCRAFT FUEL LANE ............•.•.•...... 
PARRIS ISLAND 

ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION AND IMPROVEMENTS . 
AIR FORCE 

SHAW AFB 
ADD / ALT USAFCENT HEADQUARTERS •.•.............•.•.• 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
EASTOVER 

ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY ADD/ALT ...•........ 
GREENVILLE 

ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY.......•....•...•... 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

13,037 13,037 
5,200 

10,700 

2,700 

10,554 

2,700 

10,554 

7,300 7,300 

3,369 

12,100 

9,800 

7,600 

20,000 

11,800 

9,800 

7,600 

20,000 

11,BOO 

12,400 

45,803 45,803 
8,530 

10,550 

5,700 
12,000 
4,100 

32,000 
1,900 
3,600 

66,000 

5,700 
12,000 
4,100 

32,000 
1,900 
3,600 

66,000 

1,280 

6,972 

1,280 

6,972 

21,183 

26,000 

40,000 

26,000 

40,000 

http:FACILITY.......�....�...�
http:HEADQUARTERS�.�.............�.�
http:LANE............�.�.�
http:�.�..�.�.�......�.�
http:COURSE............�
http:BARRACKS........�.�
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
MCENTIRE JOINT NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

JOINT FORCE HEADQUARTERS BUILDING .•...•.•...•..•.. 
NAVY RESERVE 

CHARLESTON 
RESERVE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY .•..•......... 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
AIR FORCE 

ELLSWORTH AIR FORCE BASE 
ADD I ALT DEPLOYMENT CENTER . 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
CAMP RAPID 

JOINT FORCE HQ READINESS CENTER SUPPLEMENT . 
TROOP MEDICAL CLINIC ADDITION AND ALTERATION . 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
JOE FOSS FIELD 

ABOVE GROUND MULTI -CUBICLE MAGAZINE STORAGE ...•.•. 
ADD/ALT MUNITIONS MAINTENANCE COMPLEX...•.....•.•. 

TENNESSEE 
AI R NATIONAL GUARD 

MEMPHIS lAP 
ENGINEER MAINTENANCE AND TRAINING FACILITY....•... 

TEXAS 
ARMY 

FORT BLISS 
AI RCRAFT FUEL STORAGE . 
AUTOMATED INFANTRY PLATOON BATTLE COURSE . 
AUTOMATED MULTIPURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE . 
AUTOMATED SNIPER FIELD FIRE RANGE•.•.•.....•..•... 
BRIGADE STAGING AREA COMPLEX•...••.•.............. 
DIGITAL MULTIPURPOSE RANGE COMPLEX ............•.•. 
FIRE AND MILITARY POLICE STATIONS.......•.......•. 
KNOWN DISTANCE RANGE . 
LIGHT DEMOLITION RANGE . 
SCOUT I RECCE GUNNERY COMPLEX . 
SIMULATION CENTER . 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & COMPANY OPS FACILITy.•...... 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP ................•.....•.•. 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP •..........•....•.....•.•. 

FORT HOOD 
AUTOMATED MULTIPURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE . 
FAMILY LIFE CENTER ...••.•............•..•.....•... 
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE .••.•............ , ..•......... 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP . 

FORT SAM HOUSTON 
ACCESS CONTROL POINT AND ROAD IMPROVEMENTS . 
GENERAL INSTRUCTION BUILDING .•.•....•.......••.... 

NAVY . 

CORPUS CHRI STI 
OPERATIONAL FACILITIES FOR T-6 ...................• 

KINGSVILLE NAS 
SOLAR PANEL ARRAy ,. 

AIR FORCE 
DYESS AFB 

C-130J ALTER HANGAR ..........•...........•. , .. ,.,. 
GOODFELLOW AFB 

CONSOLIDATED LEARNING CENTER .............•.....•.• 
JOINT INTEL TECHNICAL TRAINING FACILITY, PH 1 

(TFI) .... ,.,." ... , .. ,., , , ,., , .. 
STUDENT DORMITORY (100 RM) , , .. 

LACKLAND AFB 
BASIC MILITARY TRAINING SATELLITE CLASSROOM I 

DINING FACILITY . 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

1.300 

4,240 4.240 

14,500 

7,890 
1,950 

1,300 
1,300 

9,800 

10,800 10,800 
7,000 7,000 
6,900 6,900 
4,250 4,250 

14,800 14,800 
45,000 45,000 
16,500 16,500 
4,750 4,750 
2,400 2,400 

17,000 17 ,000 
23,000 23,000 
31,000 31,000 
16,000 16,000 
20,000 20,000 

6,700 6,700 
10,800 

2,400 2,400 
23,000 23,000 

10,800 10,800 
9,000 9,000 

19,764 19,764 

4,470 

4,500 4,500 

12,000 

18,400 18',400 
14,000 14,000 

32,000 32,000 

http:CENTER.............�.....�
http:HANGAR..........�...........�
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

BUDGET CONFERENCE
 
REQUEST AGREEMENT
 

EVASION, CONDUCT AFTER CAPTURE TRAINING . 
RECRUIT DORMITORY 2, PHASE 2 . 

SHEPPARD AI R FORCE BASE 
EUROPEAN NATO JOINT JET PILOT TRAINING OPERATIONS. 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
FORT BLISS 

HEALTH AND DENTAL CLINIC .....•.•..•.•..........•.. 
HOSPITAL REPLACEMENT INCR 1....•.............•.•.. 

FORT HOOD 
ALTER FUEL PUMP HOUSE AND FILL STAND .........•.•.. 

LACKLAND AFB 
AMBULATORY CARE CENTER, PHASE 1•..•.•.......••.•.. 
DENTAL CLINIC REPLACEMENT . 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
AUSTIN 

ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER ....•..•.•.......••.•.. 
FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP, JOINT •....•.•...•...•....• 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
KELLY FIELD ANNEX 

ADD/ALT AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE SHOPS . 
ARMY RESERVE 

AUSTIN 
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER/ AREA MAl NTENANCE 

SUPPORT ACTIVITY . 
BRYAN 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER . 
FORT BLISS 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER . 
HOUSTON 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER/LAND . 
ROBSTOWN 

TACTICAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE FACILITY•....••.... 
SAN ANTONIO 

ARMY RESERVE CENTER . 
NAVY RESERVE 

FORT WORTH NAS / JRB 
REPLACE JOINT BASE COMMUNICATIONS BUILDING . 

SAN ANTONIO 
RESERVE TRAINING CENTER ...•..•.•......••....••.•.• 

AI R FORCE RESERVE 
LACKLAND AFB 

C-5 GROUND TRAINING SCHOOLHOUSE ADDITION .•...•.•.• 

UTAH 
ARMY 

DUGWAY PROVING GROUND 
WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS . 

AIR FORCE 
HILL AFB 

F-22A RADAR CROSS SECTION TESTING FACILITy ..••.•.• 
PCC APRON NW END TAXIWAY A . 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
CAMP WILLIAMS 

DATA CENTER 1, INCR 2 . 
AI R FORCE RESERVE 

HILL AFB 
RESERVE SQUAD OPS/AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE UNIT 

FACILITY . 

VERMONT 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

ETHAN ALLEN FIRING RANGE 
BOQ ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS .......•..•......... 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
BURLINGTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ADD/ALT FIRE CRASH AND RESCUE STATION ...•......... 

4,879 
77 ,000 

30,295 
86,975 

3,000 

72,610 
29,318 

16,500 
5,700 

20,000 

9,500 

24,000 

20,000 

2,210 

1,500 

25,000 

21,053 

800,000 

3,200 

4,879 
77,000 

13,450 

24,600 
86,975 

3,000 

72,610 
29,318 

16,500 
5,700 

7,900 

20,000 

12,200 

9,500 

24,000 

10,200 

20,000 

6,170 

2,210 

1,500 

25,000 

21,053 
5,100 

600,000 

3,200 

1,996 

6,000 

http:IMPROVEMENTS.......�..�
http:FACILITy..��.�
http:CENTER...�..�.�......��....��.�
http:FACILITY�....��
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

BUDGET CONFERENCE
 
REQUEST AGREEMENT
 

VIRGINIA 
ARMY 

FORT A.P. HILL 
AUTOMATED INFANTRY PLATOON BATTLE COURSE . 
FIELD TRAINING AREA .....•....•.•..•...•......•.. , . 
TRAINING AIDS CENTER ......•..•....•.•........•...• 

FORT BELVOIR 
FLIGHT CONTROL TOWER•..•.•.................•..•... 
ROAD AND ACCESS CONTROL POI NT .•.••.•............•. 
ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS ..........•.•. 

FORT EUSTIS 
UPGRADE MARSHALLING AREA•...•..................... 

FORT LEE 
DEFENSE ACCESS ROADS . 

NAVY 
DAHLGREN 

ELECTROMAGNETIC RESEARCH & ENGINEERING FACILITY. 
PH 2 .............•..•......... , .........•.•..... 

LITTLE CREEK 
NAVAL CONSTRUCTION DIVISION OPERATIONS FACILITY •.• 

NORFOLK 
E-20 'TRAI NER FACILITY....................•..••.•.. 
FACILITY UPGRADES FOR E-2D PROGRAM ....••.•. , ...•.• 

PORTSMOUTH 
SHIP REPAIR PIER REPLACEMENT, INCR 1 ..••...•...... 

QUANTICO 
AIRCRAFT TRAINER............•.•.••.•.•..........•. 
BATTALION TRAINING FACILITY - MARINE SECURITY 

GUARD BATTAL ION •.•.•..........••.•.•..•..•...... 
DINING FACILITY - THE BASIC SCHOOL ...• , .•.•.....•. 
MARINE CORP INFORMATION OPERATIONS CENTER.•....•.. 
SOUTH MAINSIDE ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION ....•.. , . 
STUDENT QUARTERS - THE BASIC SCHOOL (PHASE 4) •.... 

AIR FORCE 
LANGLEY AFB 

WEST & LASALLE GATES FORCE PROTECTION/ ACCESS . 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

DAHLGREN 
AEGIS BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE FACILITY EXPANSION 

DAM NECK 
SOF OPERATIONS FACILITY INC III. . 

LITTLE CREEK 
SOF SUPPORT ACTIVITY OPERATION FACILITy..........• 

PENTAGON 
PENTAGON ELECTRICAL UPGRADE ........•...•.•.•...... 
SECONDARY UN INTERRUPTIBLE POWER RAVEN ROCK .•...... 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
FORT PICKETT 

REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE PH2 .••............•.•. 
NAVY RESERVE 

OCEANA NAVAL AIR STATION 
C-40 HANGAR , , . 

WASHINGTON 
ARMY 

FORT LEWIS 
ANIMAL BUILDING .....•..•.•....... , , .• 
BRIGAOE COMPLEX. INC 4 . 
FORT LEWISIMCCHORD AFB JOINT ACCESS . 
LIVE FIRE EXERCISE SHOOTHOUSE .•...............•.•. 
MODIFIED RECORD FIRE RANGE ..............•.....•... 

NAVY 
BANGOR 

LIMITED AREA PRODUCTION/STORAGE COMPLEX (INC 6) •.. 

http:SHOOTHOUSE.�...............�.�
http:BUILDING.....�..�.�
http:��............�.�
http:�...�.�.�
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----------------------------------- -

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

BREMERTON 
CVN MAINTENANCE PIER REPLACEMENT (INC 2) .•...•.•.• 69,064 69,064 
ENCLAVE FENCING/ PARKING .....•.•..•.•.....•.••.•.. 67,419 67,419 

EVERETT NS 
SMALL CRAFT LAUNCH ...••.•.................•....... 3,810 

INDIAN ISLAND 
ORDNANCE STORAGE PADS W/COVERS ..••................ 13,130 

SPOKANE 
JOINT PERSONNEL RECOVERY AGENCY SPECIALIZED SERE 

TRAINING .....•.......•.........•.•.•.....•..•... 12,707 12,707 
AIR FORCE 

FAIRCHILO AFB 
REFUELING VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITy ......••.•.• 4,150 
SERE FORCE SUPPORT COMPLEX, PHASE 1 . 11,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
FAIRCHILD AFB 

REPLACE FUEL DISTRIBUTION SySTEM .....•..•.....•.•. 7,500 7,500 
FORT LEWIS 

HEALTH AND DENTAL CLINIC . 15,636 15,636 
SOF SUPPORT COMPANY FACILITY .........•.....•..•... 14,500 14,500 

WEST VIRGINIA 
NAVY 

SUGAR GROVE 
EMERGENCY SERVI CES CENTER .•..•.•.................. 10,990 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
ST. ALBANS ARMORY 

READINESS CENTER ADDITION/LIFE SAFETY UPGRADES .... 2,000 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

SHEPHERD AIRBASE, MARTINSBURG 
C·5 TAXIWAY UPGRADES .••.•........•.•.•..•......... 19,500 

WISCONSIN 
AI R NATIONAL GUARD 

GENERAL MITCHELL lAP 
ADD/ALT KC-135 CORROSIDN CONTROL HANGAR .....••.•.• 

ARMY RESERVE 
FORT MCCOY 

COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY . 
RANGE UTI LITY UPGRADE . 

WYOMING 
AIR FORCE 

F. E. WARREN AFB 
ADAL MISSILE SERVICE COMPLEX ..................•.•. 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
CHEYENNE AIRPORT 

SQUADRON OPERATIONS .•..•.•..•.•................... 

AFGHANISTAN 
ARMY 

BAGRAM AI R BASE 
ARMY PRE-POSITIDN STOCK COMPOUND , .••.•.• 
AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY ...................••.•.• 
BARRACKS. , . 
COALITION OPERATION CENTER •..•.................... 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACILITy ..............•....... 
FUEL SYSTEM PH 6 ...•.••.•.•....................... 
FUEL SYSTEM PH 7 .•.•.••.•......................... 
PERI METER FENCE AND GUARD TOWERS ...•••..•......... 

AIR FORCE 
BAGRAM AIR BASE 

PASSENGER TERMINAL ..............•................. 



MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

BAHRAIN ISLANO 
NAVY 

BAHRAIN NSA 
WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PHASE 2 . 

BELGIUM 
ARMY 

MONS 
NATO SOF OPERATIONAL SUPPORT FACILITIES •.•..••.•.• 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
BRUSSELS 

REPLACE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SUPREME HQ ALLIED 
POWERS EUROPE) ...............•..•.......•....... 

COLOMBIA 
AIR FORCE 

PALANQUERO AB 
AI R BASE DEVELOPMENT ..•........................... 

DJIBOUTI 
NAVY 

CAMP LEMONIER 
AMMO SUPPLY POINT . 
FIRE STATION •....•.•.•..•......................... 
INTERIOR PAVED ROADS PHASE A.........•..•......... 
SECURITY FENCING I . 

GERMANY 
ARMY 

ANSBACH 
BARRACKS .•.............•.•.••.•............•..•.•. 
BARRACKS .......•...........................•...... 

KLEBER KASERNE 
BARRACKS . 

LANDSTUHL 
WARRIOR IN TRANSITION (WT) COMPLEX ....•........... 

AIR FORCE 
RAMSTEIN AB 

AEROSPACE GROUND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE COMPLEX .... 
CONTINGENCY RESPONSE GROUP COMMAND .........•..•... 

SPANGDAHLEM AB 
FITNESS CENTER . 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
BOEBLINGEN 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL . 
KAISERLAUTERN AB 

KAISERSLAUTERN COMPLEX-PHASE 1•.••.•..•....•...... 
KAISERSLAUTERN HIGH SCHOOL REPLACE SCHOOL .....•... 

WI ESBADEN 
WIESBADEN HIGH SCHOOL NEW CAFETERIA AND KITCHEN ... 

GREECE 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

SOUDA BAY 
FUEL STORAGE TANKS & PIPELINE REPLACEMENT ..•..•.•. 

GUAM 
NAVY 

GUAM 
ANDERSEN AFB NORTH RAMP PARKING (PHASE 1) . 
MFB NORTH RAMP UTILITIES (PIiASE 1) . 
APRA HARBOR WHARVES I MPROVEM~NTS PH 1, I NCR 1....• 
CONSOLIDATED SUBMARINE LEARNING CENTER TRAINING & 

CSS-15 HQ FACILITy . 
DEFENSE ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS .......•.........• 
MILITARY WORKING DOG RELOCATION, APRA HARBOR . 

BUDGET CONFERENCE 
REQUEST AGREEMENT 

41,526 41,526 

20,000 

38,124 38,124 

46,000 43,000 

21,689 21,689 
4,772 4,772 
7,275 7,275 
8,109, 8,109 

17,500 17,500 
14,200 14,200 

20,000 20,000 

25,000 

11,500 11,500 
23,200 23,200 

23,500 23,500 

50,000 

19,380 19,380 
74,165 74,165 

5,379 5,379 

24,000 24,000 

88,797 88,797 
21,500 21,500 

167,033 127,033 

45,309 45,309 
48,860 48,860 
27,070 14,000 

http:IMPROVEMENTS.......�
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

TORPEDO EXERCISE SUPPORT BUILDING . 
AIR FORCE 

ANDERSEN AFB 
COMMANDO WARRIOR OPERATIONS FACILITY . 
NW FIELD ATFP PERIMETER FENCE AND ROAD ..•...•..... 
NW FIELD COMBAT SUPPORT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

FACILITY ............•.•...............•......... 
POSTAL SERVICE CENTER . 
STRIKE FOL ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE ....•......... 

DEFENSE-WIOE 
AGANA NAVAL AIR STATION 

REPLACE GAS CYLANDER STORAGE FACILITy . 
GUAM 

HOSPITAL REPLACEMENT INCR 1.....•.......•.......•. 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

BARRIGADA 
READINESS CENTER.........•.•.............. 

GUANTANAMO BAY, CUBA 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

GUANTANAMO BAY 
REPLACE FUEL STORAGE TANKS . 

ITALY 
ARMY 

VICENZA 
BRIGADE COMPLEX BARRACKS/COMMUNITY, INCR 3 . 
BRIGADE COMPLEX OPERATIONS SUPPORT FACILITY, 

INCR 3 ......................•.••.•.......•..•.•. 
AIR FORCE 

SIGONELLA 
GLOBAL HAWK AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE AND OPS COMPLEX .. 

JAPAN 
ARMY 

OKINAWA 
TRAINING AIDS CENTER•..•.•.............•.........• 

SAGAMI HARA 
TRAINING AIOS CENTER•..•.......•..•.•.••.•.....•.•
 

KOREA 
ARMY 

CAMP HUMPHREYS 
FIRE STATIONS •..•.•.•..•..........................
 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP .....•.•....•.••.•..••.•.• 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP ..•..•.•..•............... 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
K-16 AIRFIELD 

CONVERT WAREHOUSES ........•..•.................... 
OSAN AB 

REPLACE HYDRANT FUEL SYSTEM . 

KUWAIT 
ARMY 

CAMP ARI FJAN 
ARMY PRE-POSITION STOCK WAREHOUSES .........•...... 

OMAN 
AIR FORCE 

AL MUSANNAH AB 
AIRLIFT RAMP AND FUEL FACILITIES .........•.•.. L' •• 

WAR RESERVE MATERIAL COMPOUND . 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

15,627 15,627 

4,200 
4,752 

15,500 

33,750 

4,200 
4,752 

15,500 
3,500 

33,750 

4,900 

259,156 

4,900 

259,156 

30,000 30,000 

12,500 12,500 

22,500 

23,500 

22,500 

23,500 

31,300 31,300 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

13,200 
19,000 
18,000 

13,200 
19,000 
18,000 

5,050 

28,000 

5,050 

28,000 

82,000 82,000 

69,000 
47,000 

http:FACILITIES.........�.�
http:SHOP..�..�.�..�
http:�.�....�.��.�..��.�
http:STATIONS�..�.�.�..�
http:CENTER�..�.......�..�.�.��.�.....�
http:CENTER�..�.�.............�
http:3......................�.��.�.......�..�.�
http:CENTER.........�.�
http:1.....�.......�.......�
http:INFRASTRUCTURE....�
http:FACILITY............�.�...............�


HILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AHOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

PUERTO RICO 
ARHY RESERVE 

CAGUAS 
ARHY RESERVE CENTER/LAND ........................•. 

QATAR 
AIR FORCE 

AL UDEIO 
BLATCHFORD-PRESTON COHPLEX PH II ......••.•........ 

SPAIN 
NAVY 

ROTA 
RECEPTION AIRFIELD FACILITIES ..................•.• 

TURKEY 
AIR FORCE 

INCIRLIK AB 
CONSOLIDATED COHHUNITY CENTER ...••.•.•.....•..•.•. 

UNITED KINGDOH 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

HENWITH HILL STATION 
POWER, SPACE & COOLING CONSTRUCTION , 

RAF HILDENHALL 
CONNECT FUEL TANK DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE ... , 

ROYAL AIR FORCE ALCONBURY 
HEDICAL/DENTAL CLINIC REPLACEHENT ...•.••.• , 

ROYAL AIR FORCE LAKENHEATH 
LIBERTY INTERHEDIATE SCHOOL - GYHNASIUH ... , .••.•.• 

VIRGIN ISLANDS 
ARHY NATIONAL GUARD 

ST. CROIX 
REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE PH1 . 

NATO SECURITY INVESTHENT PROGRAH ...•..................
 

WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED 
ARHY 

HOST NATION SUPPORT ...........................•..... 
HINOR CONSTRUCTION . 
PLANNING AND DESIGN ..•.••.•......................... 
TRAINEE TROOP HOUSING FACILITIES ................•. 
GENERAL REDUCTION (BCT) . 

NAVY 
GENERAL INCREASE . 
PLANNING AND DESIGN ........•..•............• , 
HINOR CONSTRUCTION , 

AIR FORCE 
PLANNING AND DESIGN , 
HINOR CONSTRUCTION . 
RESCISSION (P.L. 110-329) .....................•..... 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
CONTINGENCY CONSTRUCTION . 
ENERGY CONSERVATION INVESTHENT PROGRAH . 
NATO HEADQUARTERS, BELGIUH (DOD CONTRIBUTION) .••.•.. 
RESCISSION (P.L. 110-329) , . 

PLANNING AND DESIGN 
DEPARTHENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENT EDUCATION . 
ENERGY CONSERVATION INVESTHENT PROGRAH .•....••.•.• 
HISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY , .••.•.. 
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY..•....................... 
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COHHAND...•....•....•....••.•.• 
TRICARE HANAGEHENT ACTIVITY.................•..... 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEHENT 

12,400 12.400 

60,000 60,000 

26,278 26,278 

9,200 9,200 

37,588 

4,700 

14,227 

4,509 

37,588 

4,700 

14,227 

4,509 

20,000 

276,314 

20,000 

197,414 

25.000 
23,000 

153,029 

166,896 
12,483 

82,363 
18,000 

10,000 
90,000 

25,000 
25,000 

175,519 
350,000 

-166,000 

14,170 
179,652 

12,483 

103,562 
20,000 

-37,500 

10,000 
163,709 
41,400 

-151,160 

8,855 

2,000 
10,534 
4,425 

72,974 

8,855 
10,500 
2,000 

10,534 
4,425 

72,974 

http:ACTIVITY.................�
http:COHHAND...�....�....�....��.�
http:�....��.�
http:FACILITIES................�
http:SUPPORT...........................�
http:REPLACEHENT...�.��
http:CENTER...��.�.�.....�..�.�
http:FACILITIES..................�
http:CENTER/LAND........................�


MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVICE ....•.•..•.•.......
 
UNDISTRIBUTED..........•...•.........•...•.•......
 

UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION 
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY.....................•.•.. 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENT EDUCATION .....•.•. 
JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF ....•.••.•............•...... 
MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY.•.•.................•...... 
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND...............•.••..... 
TRICARE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY..•.•............••.•.. 
UNDISTRIBUTED .•......•....•.......•.....•......... 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
GUARD AND RESERVE INITIATIVE......••.•...... 
PLANNING AND DESIGN .•.•..................... , 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ....................•.••.• , 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
GUARD AND RESERVE INITIATIVE........•.....•......... 
PLANNING AND, DESIGN •..............•.............•... 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION . 

ARMY RESERVE 
GUARD AND RESERVE INITIATIVE.....•.......... , ......• 
PLANNING AND DESIGN .........•..•........•.....••.... 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION .•.•.•........ , .............•.... , 

NAVY RESERVE 
GUARD AND RESERVE INITIATIVE (NAVY RESERVE) .......•. 
GUARD AND RESERVE INITIATIVE (MARINE CORPS 

RESERVE} .•••...........•..............••.•........ 
PLANNING AND DESIGN , •.•...... , . 

AI R FORCE RESERVE 
GUARD AND RESERVE INITIATIVE .•. , ..........•......... 
PLANNING AND DESIGN •...•.....••.•.••.•.•.....•..•.•. 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION .. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 
GERMANY 

BAUMHOLDER 
FAMILY HOUSING REPLACEMENT (138 UNITS) . 

WI ESBADEN AB 
FAMILY HOUSING REPLACEMENT, INCR 2....••.•........ 
FAMILY HOUSING REPLACEMENT, INCR 2 •.•.•..•........ 
FAMILY HOUSING REPLACEMENT, INCR 2 ........•.•..... 

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS••..............•............
 
PLANNING AND DESIGN ............••........•. , .
 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
 
UTILITIES ACCOUNT ••...........................••.•.•
 
SERVICES ACCOUNT .........•..•.......•.•.••..........
 
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT ..................•.•............•
 
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT •......................•.......
 
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT •.........••..............•..•...
 
LEASING .•.•........•.•..........•.••.•.......•..•.•.
 
MAl NTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTy .
 
PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT COSTS ........................•
 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
GUAM 

GUAM NB 
REPLACE GUAM NORTH TIPALAO PH IlL , . 

KOREA 
PUSAN 

CHINHAE WELCOME CENTER/WAREHOUSE ..•.•.••.........•
 
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS .....•.............•.•.......
 
PLANNING AND DESIGN .........•............•..•.........
 

BUDGET CONFERENCE
 
REQUEST AGREEMENT
 

18,000 18,000 

10,000 10,000 
11,000 11,000 
11,000 11,000 

219,300 219,300 
3,936 3,936 

81,650 81,650 
16,325 16,325 
49,744 49,744 

1,177 1,177 
21,194 21,194 

205,685 205,685 
115,854 115,854 
31,789 31,789 

20,730 20,730 

4,376 4,376 
118,692 118,692 

2,771 2,771 

http:DESIGN.........�............�..�
http:IMPROVEMENTS.....�.............�.�
http:CENTER/WAREHOUSE..�.�.��
http:LEASING.�.�........�.�..........�.��.�.......�..�.�
http:�.........��..............�..�
http:�......................�
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http:UNDISTRIBUTED.�......�....�.......�.....�
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
UTILITIES ACCOUNT .•.•.•..•.•........................ 
SERVI CES ACCOUNT . 
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT.............•....•.•.•........... 
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT ..........•....•............... 
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT ..............•..•.•.••.......... 
LEASING•.....•..........•.•...........•...•......... 
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY . 
PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT COSTS ...............•.•....... 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS " .. ".,., 
PLANNING AND DESIGN" , , , , , , , , •.................. , , . , • , 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
UTILITIES ACCOUNT •• , • , • , , . , . , , . , .. , . , , , , , , , , 
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT , •.. , , , , , , . , . 
SERVICES ACCOUNT, , • , , • , , , , , , , , , .. , . , . 
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT , , , • , , , , • , • , •• , , , . 
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT , , . , • , , • , • , , , , . , . 
LEASING , .•. """, .. ,."""", . 
MAINTENANCE , . , , • , , , , , , , , • , , , . 
PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT COSTS, , •• , , , •• , • , . , , , , . 

FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE-WIDE 
PENNSYLVANIA 

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTION DEPOT NEW CUMBERLAND 
REPLACE FAMILY HOUSING (6 UNITS)".,., •• , " . 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
UTILITIES ACCOUNT (NSA) •. , •......... "." ... , ",. 
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (NSA)"",.", •• ,.,."" . 
LEASING (NSA),., •. ,.,., .. ,., ..•.............•....... 
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY' (NSA) , . , .. 
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (DIA)"., •• , •..•.• ,."", .. , ... , 
LEASING (DIA) ,." .• """,.""" 
UTILITIES ACCOUNT (DLA), , , .. ,.,.""" 
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (DLA) •... , " , . 
SERVICES ACCOUNT (DLA) .........•.•... ", •• ,." .• ,.,. 
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT (DLA) .•. ,." •..... , ,., . 
MAl NTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY (DLA) ....•............. 

DOD FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND , .. , . 
HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM,." •..............•. , . , . 

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE 
BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, 1990" .. , . 
BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, 2005"", . 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

53,956 
16,462 
60,276 

457 
14,624 

101,432 
94,184 
27,147 

53,956 
16,462 
60,276 

457 
14,624 

101,432 
94,184 
27,147 

61,787 
4,314 

61,787 
4,314 

81,686 
51,334 
21,740 
39,182 

1,543 
103,406 
150,229 
53,816 

81,686 
51,334 
21,740 
39,182 
1,543 

103,406 
150,229 
53,816 

2,859 2,859 

7 
28 

10,108 
69 

4,426 
33,579 

274 
19 
29 

309 
366 

7 
28 

10,108 
69 

4,426 
33,579 

274 
19 
29 

309 
366 

2,600 
23,225 

2,600 
323,225 

396,768 
7,479,498 

496,768 
7,455,498 

http:�..............�
http:�.............�
http:COSTS...............�.�
http:LEASING�.....�..........�.�...........�...�
http:ACCOUNT..............�..�.�.��
http:ACCOUNT..........�....�
http:ACCOUNT.............�....�.�.�
http:ACCOUNT.�.�.�..�.�


OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

AFGHANISTAN 
ARMY 

AIRBORNE 
DINING FACILITy••.•............•....•.••.........• 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

ALTIMUR 
DINING FACILITy . 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

ASADABAD 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA...•.•.................•....•
 

BAG RAM AB 
ACCESS ROADS . 
ARMY PRE-POSITION STOCK COMPOUND .....•..•.•.....•. 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACILITY . 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACI LITY . 
ORAl NAGE SYSTEM. PHASE 2 . 
MEDLOG WAREHOUSE . 
PERIMETER FENCE AND GUARD TOWERS 
TROOP HOUSING. PHASE 3 .....••.•.••.•.•.....•..•.•. 

BLESSING 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA......••.•.••.•.•.....•..•... 

BOSTICK 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

DWYER 
CONTINGENCY HOUSING. PHASE 1 . 
CONTINGENCY HOUSING. PHASE 2 •.•.••.•.•.....•..•... 
DINING FACILITy . 
FUEL SYSTEM. PHASE 1 . 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

FRONTENAC 
CONTINGENCY HOUSING . 
DINING FACILITy..•....•............•.•............ 

GARDEZ 
CONTINGENCY HOUSING ..•.....•.......•......•....... 
DINING FACILITy ..•.•.••.•..••...••.•.•..•.•.....•. 
FUEL SYSTEM, PHASE. 1.••.•..••...••.•.•..•.....•.•. 
TACTICAL RUNWAy . 

GHAZNI 
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPLEX•..••.•.•....•..•..•..•.•. 

JALALABAD 
AMMUNITION SUPPLY POINT . 
CONTINGENCY HOUSING . 
DINING FACILITy ..•...............•.•.......•...... 
PERIMETER FENCING . 

JOYCE 
DINING FACILITy .......•.•...•...................•. 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

KABUL 
CAMP PHOENIX WEST EXPANSION ...................•... 
USFOR-A HEADQUARTERS AND HOUSING ••.•.•.....•..•... 

KANDAHAR 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACI LITY•...................•. 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACI LITY•.•.••.•.•.....•..•.•. 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACI LITY•.•..•...•.....•..•.•. 
SOUTH PARK ROADS . 
TANKER TRUCK OFFLOAD FACILITY ...••.•.............. 
THEATER VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY .......•...... 
TROOP HOUSING, PHASE 2 ..•..•....••...•..•..•..•.•. 
WAREHOUSE . 
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPLEX.............•............ 

MAYWAND 
DINING FACILITy ..•.•.••.•...............• ; •....... 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

METHAR·LAM 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA . 

BUDGET
 
REQUEST
 

2,200 
5,600 

2,150 
5,600 

5,500 

21,000 

4,500 

21,000 
3,350 

22,000 

5,600 

5,500 

8,600 
6,900 
2,200 
5,800 
6,900 

3,800 
2,200 

8,400 
2,200 
6,000 

28,000 

5,500 

35,000 
6,900 
4,350 
2,050 

2,100 
5,600 

39,000 
98,000 

4,500 
4,500 
4,500 

11,000 
23,000 
55,000 
4,250 

20,000 
10,000 

6,600 
5,600 

4,150 

CONFERENCE
 
AGREEMENT
 

2,200 
5,600 

2,150 
5,600 

5,500 

21,000 
38,000 
4,500 

38,000 
21,000 

3,350 
7,000 

5.600 

5,500 

6,600 
5,800 
6,900 

2,200 

2,200 
6,000 

28,000 

5,500 

35,000 

4,350 
2,050 

2,100 
5,600 

39,000 
98,000 

4,500 
4,500 
4,500 

11,000 
23,000 
55,000 

20,000 
10,000 

2,200 
5,600 

4,150 
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OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANOS) 

SALERNO 
OINING FACILITy ••...•........•.•..•.•.••.•..••.•.• 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION GRID .•.•..•.•.......•..•.. 
FUEL SYSTEM, PHASE 1 . 
RUNWAY UPGRADE . 
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPLEX•...............•.•...•.•. 

SHANK 
DINING FACILITy .......•....••....•.•.•....••..•.•. 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION GRID•..............•..•.•. 
TROOP HOUSING, PHASE 2 . 
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPLEX . 
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM •....•................... 

SHARANA 
AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE FACILITIES .............••.•.• 
AMMUNITION SUPPLY POINT ........................•.. 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION GRID . 
ROTARY WING PARKING .......•....•..•...•........... 

TARIN KOWT 
AMMUNITION SUpPLY POINT ...•..•.•..•.•.•........•.. 
DINING FACILITY .........•.•..•.•..•.•.••.....•••.. 
FUEL SYSTEM, PHASE 2 . 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA ..........•..•.....•...•..•.. 

TOMBSTONE/BASTION 
BASIC LOAD AMMUNITION HOLDING AREA ...•..•..•....•. 
DINING FACILITy .................•..•.•........•.•. 
ENTRY CONTROL POINT AND ACCESS ROADS .......•..•... 
FUEL SYSTEM, PHASE 2 , •..•... 
LEVEL 3 MEDICAL FACILITY .•.••.•..•.•..•..• , •....•. 
ROADS , •.....• 
TROOP HOUSING, PHASE 3 , . 
TROOP HOUSING, PHASE 4 , . 
WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SySTEM . 

WOLVERINE 
DINING FACILITy ...•...•......•.•..•.•...•...••.•.• 
FUEL SYSTEM, PHASE 1 ...........•............•..... 
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPLEX•.•..•.................... 

AIR FORCE 
BAGRAM AI R BASE 

AVIATION OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FACILITIES ..•.•. 
CARGO TERMINAL , . 
EXPEDITIONARY FIGHTER SHELTER...••.•...... 

DWYER 
CARGO HANDLI NG AREA , •..•.•. 

KANDAHAR 
AVIATION OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FACILITIES . 
CARGO HELICOPTER APRON , . 
CAS APRON EXPANSION, ...•..............••.. , •...... 
EXPEDITIONARY FIGHTER SHELTER............• , . 
ISR APRON EXPANSION ...................•..• , •...... 
REFUELER APRON/RELOCATE HCP , . 
RELOCATE NORTH AIRFIELD ROAD , . 
SECURE RSOI FACILITy ...........•....•.••.• , .•..•.• 
TACTICAL AIRLIFT APRON .•.•................ , 

SHANK 
CARGO HANDLI NG AREA , . 

TARIN KOWT 
CARGO HANDLING AREA . 

TOMBSTONE / BASTION 
AVIATION OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FACILITIES •..... 
CARGO HANDLING AREA . 
CAS APRON EXPANSION ..................•..•......... 
EXPEDITIONARY FIGHTER SHELTER ......•.............. 
ISR APRON ...•.•..•......•......................... 
SECURE RSOI FACILITy ..•....••...••......•......... 
STRATEGIC AIRLIFT APRON EXPANSION . 

BUDGET
 
REQUEST
 

4,300 
2,600 

12,800 
25,000 

5,500 

4,350 
4,600 
8,600 
8,100 
2,650 

12,200 
14,000 
2,600 

32,000 

35,000 
4,350 

11,800 
6,800 

7,500 
8.900 

14,200 
14,200 
16,500 
4,300 
3,250 
3,800 
6,200 

2,200 
5,800 
6,900 

8,900 
13,800 
6,400 

4,900 

10,500 
32,000 
25,000 

6,400 
40,000 
66,000 
16,000 
9,700 

29,000 

4,900 

4,900 

8,900 
18,000 
40.000 

6,300 
41,000 
10,000 
32,000 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

4,300 
2,600 

12,800 
25,000 

5,500 

4,350 
4,600 

8,100 
2,650 

12,200 
14,000 
2,600 

32,000 

35,000 
2,200 

11,800 
6,800 

7,500 
8,900 

14,200 
14,200 
16,500 
4,300 

6,200 

4,350 
5,800 
6,900 

8,900 
13,800 

6,400 

4,900 

10,500 
32,000 
25,000 

6,400 
40,000 
66,000 
16,000 
9,700 

29,000 

4,900 

4,900 

8,900 
18,000 
40,000 
6,300 

41,000 
10,000 
32,000 

http:FACILITy..�....��...��......�
http:�.�..�......�
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OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

CONFERENCE 
AGREEMENT 

WOLVERINE 
CARGO HANDLING AREA . 4,900 4.900 

WORLDWIDE CLASSIFIED 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

CLASSI FI ED PROJECT. . . .. .. . . . . .. . . .. • . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . 6,000 

WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED 
ARMY 

MINOR CONSTRUCTION ......•.•...............•.•....... 
PLANNING AND DESIGN , ••.•......•........•... 

20.000 
76,284 

20,100 
70,284 

AIR FORCE 
PLANNING AND DESIGN •....•.•...............•.•....... 35.000 35,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
PLANNING AND DESIGN (NSA),.......................... 600 



___ 

"ILITARY CONSTRUCTION· VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL· 2010 
(AllIounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference Conference 
Enactad Request House Senate Conference vs. Enacted vs. Request 

TITLE I . DEPART"ENT OF DEFENSE 

"ilitary construction, Ar.y .......•..•................. 4,692,648 3,860,779 3,630,422 3,477 ,673 3,719,419 -973,229 +58,640
 
Resci ssi on ..........•...•.....•..•............•... -51,320 -59,500 +51,320
 
Emergency appropri ati ons (P.L. 111-5) ............. 180,000 -180,000
 
Overseas contingency operations ·/1 ............... 923,884 924,484 -923,884
 
Overseas cont1ngency operations (P.L. 111-32) ...•. 1,182,989 -1,182,989
 
Overseas contingency operat10ns (P.L . 111-32)
 

.(e.ergency) ...•...............•.......•..•....•. 143,242 '143,242
 
Overseas cont i ngency operat ions (P.L. 111·32)
 

(resci ssion) (e.ergency) ......•..........•...... -143,242 +143,242
 
___ w _________........ -------_ .. .. _-_ ...... -.--- .. ....... ------ . -_ ...... - .... -- ... -_ ........... -. -_'O .. 'O. ______ 'O
 

Total ....................................... 8,004,317 4,584,663 4,495,406 3,477 ,673 3,719,419 -2,284,898 -865,244
 

"il i tary const ruct ion, Navy and "ari ne Corps .......... 3,333,369 3,763,264 3,757,330 3,548,771 3,769,003 +435,634 +5,739
 
Emergency appropri at ions (P.L. 111·5) ............. 280,000 -280,000
 
Overseas contingency operat10ns (P.L. 111-32) ..... 235,881 -235,881
 

........ --_.- .... .. _- .. ------_.- .......... - .. _--- ....... --- ........ .. ......... - .... _--- -- ....... ------_ .. -- ------_ .. _
Total ...•.............•...........••.......... 3,849,250 3,763,264 3,757,330 3,548,771 3,769,003 ·80,247 +5,739
 

"ilitary construction, Air Force .••....••............. 1,117,746 1,145,434 1,359,171 1,251,039 1,450,426 +332,680 +304,992
 
Resciss10n .......•.•...•.......................... -20,821 -38,500 ·37,500 -16,679 -37,500
 
E.ergency appropr1ations (P.L. 111-5) ............. 180,000 -180,000
 
Overseas contingency operations /1 ............... 474,500 474,500 .474,500
 
Overseas cont i ngency operat ions (P.L. 111-32) ..... 281,820 -281,620
 

...... ---_ ....... -- .. ----- .. _--- ...... __ ... ----- -_ ..... -------- --_ ........ ----- ................ - -----_._ .... ----_ ....
 
Total ..........•....•.......••................ 1,558,545 1,619,934 1,833,671 1,212,539 1,412,926 '145,619 -207,008
 

"ilit/lry construction, Oefense ·Wi de .........•......... 1,695,204 3,097,528 2,743,526 3,137,614 3,093,679 +1,398,475 -3,847
 
Rescission .•..................•..•................ -3,589 ·25,800 -69,500 -151,160 ·147,571 -151,160
 
E.ergency appropriations (P.L. 111-5) ............. 1,450,000 -1,450,000
 
Overseas cont i ngency operat ions ................... 6,600 -6,600
 
Overseas contingency operations (P.L. 111·32) ..... 661,552 -661,552
 

.- ... - .. ---_._- _.. _.. --------- ...... _...... _.... -- ................ ---- -_ ......... ----- .. .................... -_ .............. - .. -_ ...... oo ..
 

Total .......•.••......................•....... 3,803,167 3,104,126 2,717,726 3,068,114 2,942,519 -860,648 -161,607
 

============ ============= ============= ============ =======;;:===== =======;;;:;=========::::======= 
Total, Active components . 15,215,279 13,071,987 12,804,133 11,307,097 11,843,867 ·3,371,412 -1,228,120 

"ilitary construction, Army National Guard . 736,317 426,491 529,129 497,210 582,056 ·154,281 +155,565 
Resc1 ss1 on ..........•....•........................ -1,400 +1,400 
Emergency appropr1ations (P.L. 111-5) . 50,000 -50,000 

- .. ----------- ...... -------- ._-_ .. -------- -_ ....... _-----
Total .....•..............•...................... 784,917 426,491 529,129 497,210 582,056 -202,861 +155,565 

"ilitary construct1on, Air National Guard . 242,924 128,261 226,126 297,661 371,226 +128,302 +242,965 
Emergency appropriations (111-5) ......•........... 50,000 -50,000 

--_ ............... - --------_ ..... ---_ .. __ .... -- .. --------_.--
Total .....•.•.................................•. 292,924 128,261 226,126 297,661 371,226 +78,302 +242,965
 

"ilitary construction, Army Reserve . 282,607 374,862 432,516 379,012 431,566 +148,959 +56,704 
"ilitary construction, Navy Reserve . 57.045 64,124 125,874 64.124 125,874 +68,829 +61,750 
"l1itary construction, A1r Force Reserve ". 38,958 27,476 103,169 47,376 112,269 +75,311 +84,793 • 

Tota1, Reserve components ........•................... 1,454,451 1,021,214 1,416,814 1,285,383 1,622,991 +168,540 +601,777
 

============ ===~=;:;:====== "============ =========== ============= ======================== 
Total, "11itary construction . 16,869,730 14,093,201 14,220,947 12,592,480 13,486,858 ·3,202,872 -626,343 

Appropri at ions .••........................... (12,194,816) (12,688,217) (12,907,283) (12,700,480) (13,655,518) (+1,480,700) (+967,301 ) 
Resc1ssions . (.77,130) ( -85,300) (·108,000) ( ·188,860) (·111,530) (-188,660) 
E.ergency appropr1 at ions ...•................ (2,190.000) (·2,190,000) 
Overseas contingency operations ......•...•.. (2,382,042) (1,404,984) (1,398.984) (-2,362;042) ( -1,404,984) 

1/	 The Senate bi 11 and conference agree.ent provi de 
funding at the same level in title IV 

North Atlant1c Treaty Organ1zation Security Investment 
Program........................•........•........... 230,887 276,314 234,914 278,314 197,414 -33,453 -78.900 

Overseas contingency operat10ns (P.L. 111-32) . 100,000 -100,000 ... ---_oo ____ ...... ___ . _.. _... __ .. __00 .... -- __ --_ .. _........ ---_._--- ...... ------_._- ....... ------_ . ...... --------
Total	 . 330,867 276,314 234,914 276,314 197,414 -133,453 -78,900 

http:Program........................�........�
http:operations......�...�
http:�.�.................................�
http:�..............�
http:on..........�....�
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION - VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL • 2010 
(Amounts in thousands) 

============ ============ ============ ============ 

FY 2009 FY 2010 -Conference Conference 

...... r 
Enacted Request

"" """.-""" 
House Senate Conference vs. Enacted vs. Request 

.. 

Fami 1Y housi ng constructi on, Army . 646,5BO 273,236 273,238 273,236 273,236 -373,344 
Emergency appropriations (111-5) _ . 34,507 -34,507 

Total .......•...•............................... 681,OB7 273,236 273,236 273,236 273,236 ·407,851 

Family housing operation and maintenance, Army _.. 716,110 523,418 523,418 523,418 523,418 ·192,692 
Emergency appropri ati ons (P.L. 111-5) . 3,932 -3,932 

Total .•..... _ _.•.................... _ 720,042 523,418 523,418 523,418 523,418 --196,624 

Fami'ly hous1ng construction, Navy and Marine Corps .... 380,123 148,589 146,589 146,569 146,569 -233,554 
Family hous1ng operation and maintenance, Navy and 

Mari ne Corps ...................•...... _ _ 376,062 388,540 368,540 368,540 368,540 -7,522 

Family housing construction, Air Force . 395,879 86,101 66,101 66,101 66,101 -329,778 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 111-5) . 80,100 -80,100 

Total . 475,979 66,101 66,101 66,101 66,101 -409,878 

Family hous1ng operation and maintenance. Air Force . 594,485 502,936 502,936 502,936 502,938 -91,529 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 111·5) .. 16,461 -18,481 

Total .....................•..................... 610,926 502,936 502,936 502,936 502,936 -107,990 

Family housing construction, Defense-Wide •........•.. _ 2,659 2,859 2,859 2,859 +2,859 
Rescission .....•...........•...................... -6,040 +6,040 

Total •............................ _ . -8,040 2,859 2,859 2,859 2,859 +8,899 

Family housing operation and ma1ntenance, Defense-Wide 49,231 49,214 49,2i4 49,214 49,214 -17 

Department of Defense Famil y Housi ng Improvement 
Fund ......•.......................••................ 850 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 +1,750 

Homeowners assistance fund . 4,500 23,225 23,225 323,225 323,225 +316,725 +300,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 1i1-5) . 555,000 -555,000 

Total ........................•.................. 559,500 23,225 23,225 323,225 323,225 -236,275 +300,000 
======================================= 

Total, Fa"11y housing . 3,847,760 1,958,698 1,958,698 2,258,698 2,258,698 ·1,589,062 +300,000 
_Appr~pr~ations . (3,183,800) (1,958,698) (1,958,698) (2,258,698) {~, 258,698) (-90S, i02) (+300,000) 

Resclsslons . (-6,040) (+6,040) 
Emergency appropri ati ons •................. (690,000) ( -690,000) 

Chemical demilitarization construct10n, Defense-Wide .. 144,276 i46,541 146,541 151,541 151,541 +7,263 +5,000 

Base realignment and closure: 
Base realignment and closure account, 1990 . 458,377 396,768 536,768 421,768 496,768 +38,391 +100,000 

Base realign"ent and closure account, 2005•....... 8,765,613 7,479,498 7,479,498 7,479',498 7,455,498 ·1,310,115 - -24,000 
Overseas contingency operations (P.L. 111-32). 263,300 -263,300 

------------- ------------- - .. ---------- .. ... -- ... _..... _-;. .. ------------- .. ...... -_ ............................................
 
Total .........................•.•....... , ... 9,026,913 7,479,498 7,479,498 7,479,498 7,455,498 -1,573,415 -24,000
 

============= ============ ============ ====================================== ============= 
Total, Base realignment and closure . 9,487,290 7,876,266 8,016,266 7,901,266 7,952,266 -i ,535,024 +76,000 

General Reductions (Sec. 129) 
Mil i tary Constructi on, Army . ·230,000 -230,000 -230,000 
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps . -235,000 --235,000 -235,000 
Military Construction, Air Force ...........•...... -64,091 -64,091 -64,091 

General Rescissions (Sec. 130) 
Mil itary Construction, Army . -33,000 -33,000 -33,000 
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps . -51,488 -51,468 -51,468 
Military Construction, Air Force . -93,268 -93,268 -93,268 
Military Construction, Army National Guard .. -33,000 ·33,000 ·33,000 
Military Construction, Air National Guard . -7,000 -7,000 -7,000 

Air National Guard Fire Stations (Sec. 131) .. 28,000 ·28,000 
Army Nat10nal Guard Aviation and Training (Sec. 132) .. 147,000 ·147,000 

============ ============= =====:s:======= =========== =========== ========================:s:= 
Total, title I .................................. 30,654,925 _ 24,351,020 24,577,366 23,180,299 23,279,950 ·7,374,975 -1,071,070
 

Appropri etions .............................. (25,132,753) (22,946,036) (23,263,662) (23,288,299) (23,686,346) (-1,446,407) (+740,310)
 
Rescissions •..................•............. (-83,170) ( -85,300) ( -108,000) (-408,396) (-323,226) ( -406,396)
 
Emergency appropriations .................... (2,880,000) (-2,680,000)
 
Overseas contingenoy operations ............. (2,725,342) (1,404,984) (1,398,984) (-2,725,342) (.1,404,984)
 

http:Rescissions�..................�
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NILITARY CONSTRUCTION· VETERANS AFFAIRS ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL - 2010 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference Conference 

.......... --: _---_ _-_ .. ---- _---------
Enacted 

--------- _--_ 
Request 
_-------_ 

House Senate 
----- .. ----------------

Conference vs.. 
_--_._- ---_ Enacted vs. Request_--_ _------ .. -. __ .. 

TITLE II • DEPARTNENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

Veterans Benefits Administration 

Compensat1on and pens ions ..•.......................... 43,111,681 47,218,207 47,218,207 47,218,207 47,396,106 +4,284,425 +177 ,899 
Readj ustment benefi ts . 3.832,944 8,663,624 8,663,624 8,663,624 9,232,369 +5,399,425 +568.745 
Veterans insurance and indemnities ' . 42,300 49,288 49,288 49,288 49,288 +6,988 

Veterans housing benefit program fund 
(indef1nite) ....•.....•............................. 2.000 23,553 23,553 23,553 23,553 +21,553 

(Limitat10n on direct loans) .. (500) (500) (500) (500) (500) 
Cred1t subsidy..•.................................. -246,000 , -133,000 -133,000 -133,000 -133,000 +113,000 
Admini strat;ye expenses . 157.210 165,082 165,082 165,082 165,082 +7,872 

Guaranteed Transitional Housing Loans for Homeless 
Veterans . (750) (750) (750) (750) (750) 

Vocat10na1 rehabi 11 tat1 on loans program account .. 61 29 29 29 29 "32 
(Limitation on direct loans) : . (3,180) (2,298) (2,298) (2,298) (2,298) ( -882) 
Administrat1ve expenses . 320 328 328 328 328 +8 

Nati ve AlIleri can veteran housi ng loan program account .. 646 664 864 664 664 +18 

Total, Veterans Benefits Adm1nistrat10n......... 46,901,162 55,987,775 55,987,775 55,987,775 56,734,419 +9,833.257 +746,844
 

Veterans Health Administrat10n 

Ned1ca1 services...................................... 30,969,903 34,704,500 34,705,500 34,705,250 34,707,500 +3,737,597 +3,000 
Advance appropri ation, FY 2011 .. 37,136,000 37,136,000 37,136,000 +37,136,000 +37,136,000 

SUbtotal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,969,903 34,704,500 71,841,500 71,841,250 71,843,500 +40,873,597 . +37,139,000 

Nedica1 support and compliance . 4,450,000 5,100,000 4,896,500 5,100,000 4,930,000 +480,000 -170,000 
Advance appropriation, FY 2011 . 5,307,000 5,307,000 5,307,000 +5,307,000 +5,307,000 

..... -------_ ----_ --- -- .. -------- •• --_ _----- oo - _ _ ~_ .. _ 

Subtotal ......•................................. 4,450,000 5, iOO,OOO 10,203,500 10,407,000 10,237,000 +5,787,000 +5,137,000
 

Nedica1 facilities ...........................•........ 5,029,000 4,693,000 4,893,000 4,849,883, 4,859,000 -170,000 +168,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 111-5) . 1,000,000 -1,000,000 
Advance appropri at1on, FY 2011. .. 5,740,000 5,740,000 5,740,000 +5,740,000 +5,740,000 

Subtotal . 6,029,000 4,693,000 . 10,833,000 10,589,883 10,599,000 +4,570,000 +5,906,000 

Ned1ca1 and prosthetic research , , . 510,000 580, 000 580 ,000 580,000 581,000 +71,000 +1,000 

Nedica1 care cost recovery collections: 
Offsetting collections............................ -2,544,000 -2,954,000 '2,954,000 -2,954,000 -2,954,000 '410,000 
Appropriations (indefinlte)....................... 2,544,000 2,954,000 2,954,000 2,954,000 2,954,000 +410,000 

Total, Veterans Health Administration . 41,958,903 45,077,500 93,258,000 93,418,133 93,260,500 +51,301,597 +48,183,000 
Appropri ati ons . (40,958,903) (45,077,500) (45,075,000) (45,235,133) (45,077,500) (+4,118,597) 
Emergency appropr1 at ions . (1,000,000) (·1,000.000) 
Advance appropriations, FY 2011 . (48,183,000) (48,183,000) (48,183,000) (+48,183,000) (+48,183,000) 

Nati ona1 Cemetery Admi ni strati on 

National Cemetery Admin1stration , . 230,000 242,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 +20,000 +8,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 111-5) . 50,000 -50,000 

Total, National Cemetery Administration . 280,000 242,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 -30,000 +8,000 
Emergency appropri at ions . (50,000) ( -50,000) 

Departmental Administration 

Genera1 operat1ng expenses. , .••....................... 1,801,867, 2,218,500 2,088,200 2,081,501 2,086,707 +284,840 -131,793 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 111-5) . i50,OOO -150,000 

Subtotal . 1,951,867 2,218,500 2,086,200 2,081,501 2,088,707 +134,840 -131,793 

Information technology systems . 2,489,391 3,307,000 3,307,000 3,307,000 3,307,000 +817,609 
Emergency appropr1ations (P.L. 111-5) ;. 50,000 -50,000 

Subtotal , . 2,539,391 3,307,000 3,307,000 3,307,000 3,307,000 +767,809 

Offi ce of Inspector General , . 87,818 107,000 106,000 109,000 109,000 ,+21,182 +2,000 
Emergency appropriations ·(P.L. 111-5) . 1,000 -1,000 

Subtotal . 88,818 107,000 106,000 109,000 109,000 +20,182 +2,000 



•••••••••• 

•••••••••••••••••••••• 

IlILITARY CONSTRUCTION - VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL - 2010 
(Amounts i n thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference Conference"
 
Enacted Request House Senate Conference vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Construction, major projects .......................... 923,382 1,194,000 1,194,000 1,194,000 1,194,000 +270,618 
Construction, minor projects ... 0 741,534 600,000 722,800 735,000 703,000 -38,534 +103,000••••••••••••••••••••• 0 

Grants for construction of State extended care 
facilities ... 0 ••••••••• 0 175,000 85,000 85,000 115,000 100,000 -75,000 +15,000••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••• 

E..ergency appropri ati ons (PoL. 111-5) .. 0 150,000 -150,000 
a _______ ....... __
 ------ .. _----- ._ .. - .. _------- -.---------- .. ------_ ........... .. -- --- - ... --- ...... ---. -- -_ .. - --

Subtotal. 0 ••••••• o' ...... 0 325,000 85,000 85,000 115,000 100,000 -225,000 +15,000 

Grants for the construction of State veterans 
cemeteries ... 42,000 42,000 46,000 46,000 46,000 +4,000 +4,0000 ••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 

Total, Departmental Ad..inistration ..... 0 6,611,992 7,553,500 7,547,000 7 ;587 ,501 7,545,707 +933,715 -7,793••• 0 •• 

Appropriations .... 0 (6,260,992) (7,553,500) (7,547,000) (7,5B7,501) (7,545,707) (+1,284,715) (-7,793)•• 0., 0 •••••••••••• 0.0 •••• 

Emergency appropri at ions (351,000) (-351,000)0 •••••••• 

Admi ni strati ve Provi si ons 

IRS income verification . -2,000 +2,000 
Sec. 160 Fil1pino Veterans Compensation Fund 

(P.L. 110-329) (emergency) . 198,000 -198,000 

Total, title II ...•...... 0 95,948,057 108,860,775 157,042,775 157,243,409 157,790,626 +61 ,842,589 +48,929,851•• 0 •• 0 ••••••••• 0.0 •••• 

Appropri ations ....... 0 (94,349,057) (108,860,775) (108,859,775) (109,060,409) (109,607,626) (+15,256,589) (+746,851)
••••••••••••••• 0 • 0 •••• 

Emergency appropriations ..•.......... (1,599,000) (-1,599,000)
0 •••••• 

Resci ssi ons (emergency appropriations) ......
 
Advance appropriations, FY 2011 ...... 0 (48,183,000) (48,183,000) (48,183,000) (+48,183,000) (+48,183,000)
• 0 •••• 

(Lillitation on direct loans) ........... 0 (3,880) (2,798) (2,798) (2,798) (2,798) ( -882)
••••• 0 

Discretionary .......•.. 0 (49,205,132) (53,039,103) (101,221,103) (101,421,737) (101,222,310) (+52,017,178) (+48,183,207)
••••••••••••••• " 0 ••••• 

Ilandatory .....•........ 0 (46,742,925) (55,821,672) (55,821,672) (55,821,672) (56,568,316) (+9,825,391) (+746,644)
•••••••••• ; •••• 0 •• 0 • 0 • 

~=========== =========== =:=========== ============ ============= ============:0:============= 

TITLE III - RELATED AGENCIES"
 

American 8attle Ilonuments Co..mission
 

0 ••••••••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••••••Salaries and expenses .... 59,470 60,300 61,800 63,549 62,675 +3,205 +2,375 
(By transfer) 0 (500) (-SOD)••••••••••• 0 ••••••••• 0 ••••••••• 0 •••••• 

0 ••••••Foreign currency fluctuations account 17,100 17,100 17,100 17,100 17,100 
------_.----- -_ ........ --- .. _- --_ .. --------- ------------- -- .... --------- .... ----_.- .. - ....... --_ ...... -- ----

Total, American Battle Ilonuments Commission ..... 76,570 77 ,400 78,900 80,649 79,775 +3,205 +2,375 

u. S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Cl ai ms 

Salaries and expanses ....."..... o......•........ 30,975 27,115 28,115 27,115 27,115 -3,8600 •••••• 

Department of Defense - Ci vi 1
 

Cemeter1 al Expenses, Army
 

0.0 ••Salaries and expenses 36.730 37,200 42,500 37,200 39,850 +3,120 +2,650 

http:o......�
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HILITARY CONSTRUCTION - VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL - 2010 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 Conference Conference
 
Enacted Request House- Senate Conference vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Armed Forces Ret1rement Home 

Operat1on and mai ntenance .....•....................... 54,985 62,000 62,000 62,000 62,000 +7,015 
Capital program ; .. ; . 6,025 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 +63,975 

. _.a ________ .. ------ .. ..._ ..... --- --- --- ._ .......... -- ___ a
. _----------. ... _--------- . . _._ ... ... _------ ..-~_ 

Total, Armed Forces Reti rement Home.,., . 63,010 i34,.000 134,000 134,000 134,000 +70,990 

Total; title III .............................. 207,265 275,715 263,515 278,964 280,740 +73,455 +5,025
 
(By transfer) ............................... (500) (-500)
 

TITLE IV OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 

Hil i tary Construction, Army /1 ..•.................... 924,484 924,484 +924,484 +924,484
 
Hil itary Constructi on, Ai r Force /1 .................. 474,500 474,500 +474,500 +474,500
 

======::;:===== ============= ============ ============ =========== =================::::======== 

Total, title IV .	 1,398,984 1,398,984 +1,398,984 +1,398,984 

1/	 The House bi 11 provi des fundi ng at the same 
level in title I 

Grand total ................................... 126,810,267 133,487,510 181,903,656 182,101,656 182,750,300 +55, 940 , 033 +49,262,790
 
Appropri at1 ons .............................. (119,689,095) (132,082,526) (132,406,972) (132,627,672) (133,574,712) (+13,885,817) . (+1,492.186)
 
Resc1ssi ons .........................•....... ( -83,170) ( -85,300) ( -108,000) ( -406,396) (-323,226) (-406,396)
 
Emergency appropriations .•.................. (4,479,000) (-4,479,000)
 
Advance appropriations, FY 2011 .......•.•... (48,183,000) (48,183,000) (48,183,000) (+48,183,000) (+48,183,000)
 
Overseas conti ngency operati ons ............. (2,725,342) (1,404,984) (1,398,984) (1,398,984) (1,398,984) (-1,328,358) ( -6,000)
 

(By transfer) ...•.•........................... (500) ( -500)
 
(Limitation on direct loans) .................• (3,680) (2,798) (2,798) (2,798) (2,798) ( -882)
 

============== ============= ============= ============= ============ ============================ 

http:ntenance.....�


CONFERENCE TOTAL--WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
2010 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with 
comparisons to the fiscal year 2009 amount, the 2010 budget estimates, 
and the House and Senate bills for 2010 follow: 

(In thousands ofdollars) 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2009....................................... $ 126,810,267 
Budget estimates ofnew (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2010 . 133,487,510 
House bill, fiscal year 2010 . 181,903,656 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2010 .. 182,101,656 
Conference agreement, fiscal year 2010 · . 182,750,300 
Conference agreement compared with: 

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2009 .. +55,940,033 
Budget estimates ofnew (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2010 . +49,262,790 
House bill, fiscal year 2010 . +846,644 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2010 . +648,644 




